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FLOW LINE 

NEW CONTOUR 

EXISTING CONTOUR 

CENTER LINE 

PROPERTY LINE

JAN. JANITOR
JOINT

& AND
LAS POSITAS TEMPORARY FACULTY VILLAGE 
MODULAR OFFICES

PROJECT NAME:EARTH(E) EXISTING
NEW

JT.
###-####(N)

LINEAL FOOT
LAMINATE
LAVATORY
LOCKER
LIGHT

L.F.AT POROUS PILLLAM. AC FLS SSA L ANGLE
DIAMETER OR ROUND 
CENTERLINE 
PROPERTY LINE

A
PROJECT LOCATION: LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

LIVERMORE, CA
LAV.0 DATEI WOTLKR. CONCRETE<L
LT.1

CAST STONEPROJECTED LINE 

HIDDEN LINE 

BREAK LINE
MATCH LINE

M.H. MANHOLE
MASONRY OPENING
MAXIMUM
MECHANICAL
MEDIUM
MEMBRANE
MANUFACTURER
MINIMUM
MIRROR
MISCELLANEOUS
MOUNTED
METAL
MULLION

A.C. ASPHALT CONCRETE 
ALUMINUM COMPOSITE PANEL 
AREA DRAIN 
ABOVE FINISH FLOOR 
ASSISTED LISTENING SYSTEM 
ACOUSTICAL
ADJUSTABLE OR ADJACENT
AGGREGATE
ALUMINUM
APPROXIMATELY
ARCHITECTURAL
ASBESTOS
ASPHALT

M.O.A.C.P.
MAX.
MECH.
MED.
MEMB.
MFR.

A.D. CONCRETE BLOCK
A.F.F.
A.L.S.
ACOUS. & BRICK PROJECT DESCRIPTIONADJ.

CONTRACT LIMIT LINE
ELEVATION MARK 
OR DATUM POINT

MIN.AGGR.
ALUM.
APPROX.
ARCH.
ASB.
ASPH.

METALMIR. 4 2ND FLOOR THE PROJECT WORK WILL BE PERFORMED BY TWO CONTRACTORS. THERE WILL BE A SITE CONTRACTOR AND A MODULAR CONTRACTOR. THE 
PROJECT IS NOT BEING SUBMITTED IN INCREMENTS.

MISC.
MTD.
MTL.
MUL.

12-8”EL:
CONTINUOUS WOOD
SHIM OR NON-CONT. 
WOOD BLOCKING

WALL TYPE SITE WORK:
AN EXISTING PARKING LOT IS BEING CONVERTED INTO A VILLAGE TO HOUSE TEMPORARY FACULTY FACILITIES. SITE WORK INCLUDES DEMOLITION 
TO SUPPORT NEW CONSTRUCTION OF UTILTIES. A RAISED COVERED WALKWAY WILL CONNECT ENTRY DOORS FOR ALL MODULAR BUILDINGS. FIRE 
SPRINKLERS ARE NOT REQUIRED. NEW ASPHALT IS PROVIDED IN SPECIFIC AREAS TO ACCOMPLISH AN ACCESSIBLE PATHWAY, AND TO PROVIDE 
LEVEL SETTING FOR MODULAR BUILDINGS. LANDSCAPE IS LIMITED TO TREES LOCATED ABOVE-GRADE IN BOXES AND EXTENSION OF IRRIGATION. 
EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED IN-PLACE INCLUDING ELECTRICAL POLE LIGHTS AND PARKING TICKET DISPENSERS. LIMITED 
WORK INSIDE MODULARS INCLUDES PULLING WIRING AND INSTALLATION OF FACE PLATE/DEVICES FOR LOW VOLTAGE DATA AND FIRE ALARM. SEE 
VOLUME 2 SHEETS ALT-01 - ALT-08 AND ALT-D1. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS TO THE MODULAR BUILDING WILL BE PROVIDED BY THE 
SITE CONTRACTOR. THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOUND IN VOLUME 1.

B1

B B
N. NORTH

NOT IN CONTRACT 
NON RATED 
NOT TO SCALE 
NUMBER 
NOMINAL

BOARD
BITUMINOUS
BUILDING
BLOCK
BLOCKING
BEAM
BOTTOM

BD.
REVISION MARKN.I.C.BITUM.

BLDG. FINISH WOODN.R.

12N.T.S.BLK. GRID BINESNO.BLKG. PDYWOOD-V zS © ©
NOM.BM. N UMBERS VERTICAB

BOTT. D 2484 Natomas Park Drive Suite 100 Sacramento CA 95833 
916 443 0335 lpasdesign.com

GYPSUM WABBBOARDO.A. OVERALL
ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OWNER FURNISHED CONTRACTOR
INSTALLED
OVERFLOW DRAIN
OWNER FURNISHED OWNER
INSTALLED
OPPOSITE HAND
ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
OVER
OBSCURE
OCCUPANTS OR OCCUPANCY
OFFICE
OPENING
OPPOSITE

BETTERS HORIZONTABo.c.C.B. CATCH BASIN
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
CORNER GUARD
CAST IRON
CAST IN PLACE
CONTROL JOINT
CENTERLINE
CASED OPENING
CURTAIN WALL
CABINET
CEMENT
CERAMIC
CEILING
CAULKING
CLOSET
CLEAR
COUNTER
COLUMN
COMPOSITE
CONCRETE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CORRIDOR
CENTER
COUNTERSUNK

Architecture + Design
O.D.C.B.C. STONE MODULAR CONSTRUCTION WORK:

8 MODULAR BUILDINGS WILL BE LEASED BY LAS POSITAS COLLEGE FOR NO MORE THAN THREE YEARS. THESE MODULARS WILL PROVIDE 
TEMPORARY FACULTY FACILITIES DURING THE DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW FACILITIES. MODULAR SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES 
FACULTY OFFICES, MEETING ROOMS, BREAK ROOM AND RESTROOMS. MODULAR MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE WALKWAYS FROM EXITS AT THE 
BACK OF THE MODULAR BUILDINGS. THESE DRAWINGS ARE FOUND IN VOLUME 2.

O.F.C.I.C.G.
C.l. NOBTH ABROW LAS POSITAS 

TEMPORARY FACULTY 

VILLAGE MODULAR 

OFFICES

O.F.D.
O.F.O.I.

C.I.P. RIGID IN SB RATION
C.J.
C.L. LAUNDRY ROOM NAME AND NUMBER BATT INSURATIONO.H.C.O.

155O.S.B.c.w.
CAB.
CEM.
CER.
CLG.
CLKG.
CLO.

0/ ACOUSTIC TIREc cOBS.
OCC.
OFC.
OPNG.
OPP.

DOOR NUMBER

PEASTER ON METAU LATH© WINDOW TYPE PROJECT LOCATIONPAVINGCLR. EQUIPMENT TYPE LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
LIVERMORE, CA

P.L. PROPERTY LINE
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER/RECEPTACLE
PRESSURE TREATED DOUG FIR
PLATE
PLASTER
PLYWOOD
PAINTED
PAIR
PRECAST

CNTR.
COL.
COMP.
CONC.
CONN.
CONSTR.
CONT.
CORR.
CTR.
CTSK.

P.LAM.
P.T.D.
P.T.D./R.

TILEKEYNOTE
SECTION (BUILDING) 

SECTION DEN TIBI CATION

Tassajara

Mounlair
houseGLASS

P.T.D.F.
SITE LOCATIONSan RamonPL. Anthony 

Chabot 
Regional Park

BrookshireEXPANSION MATERIALPLAS.
PLYWD.
PNTD.

SHEET WHERE
SECTION IS DRAWN AltamomtSEARANT W/ 

BACK-UP MATERIAL
*1jii

PR. San LeandroPARTI AD SECTION Lae Positas CollegePRCST.D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DECOMPOSED GRANITE
DOOR OPENING
DOWNSPOUT
DRY STANDPIPE
DOUBLE
DEMOLISH
DEPARTMENT
DETAIL
DIAMETER
DIMENSION
DISPENSER
DOWN
DOOR
DETAIL
DRAWING
DRAWER

DublinD DSECTION DEN TIRI CATIOND.G. □na
R.C. RESILIENT CHANNEL

ROOF DRAIN
ROUGH OPENING
RESTROOM
RAIN WATER LEADER
RADIUS
RECESSED
REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REINFORCED
REQUIRED
RESILIENT
REGISTER
RISER
ROOM
REDWOOD

D.O. UlnarCARPET
SHEET WHERE 
SECTION IS DRAWN

R.D. j Castro ValleyD.S.
R.O.D.S.P. INTERIOR ELEVATION Asca LivermoreR.R. <33?DBL. San Lorenzo

ELEVATION I DEN TIRI CATIONR.W.L.
RAD.
REC.

DEMO.
DEPT.

DETAIL Hayward 54

PleasantonSHEET WHERE
ELEVATION IS

DETAIL I DEN TIPI CATIONDET. Russell City4 DRAWNREF.DIA. Soronsor
SHEET
DETAIL

WHERE 
IS DRAWN

REFR.
REINF.
REQ.
RESIL.
RGTR.
RISER

DIM.
VIEW SHOWN Garin

Regional Park
'^F Carpenter

DISP.
Pleasanton

Ridge
Regional Park

Sunol

DN.
DR. ©Eden Landing 

Ecological 
Reserve

DTL.
ALIGN El NISH SURFACESDWG.

DWR.
Union City Mendenhall

Springs
Dresser Del Valle 

Regional Park
RM.
RWD. N

E. EAST
EXPANSION JOINT 
EDGE OF SLAB 
ELEC. PANEL 
ELEC. WATER COOLER 
EACH
ELEVATION
ELECTRICAL
ELEVATOR
EMERGENCY
ENCLOSURE
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
EXPANSION
EXPOSED
EXISTING
EXTERIOR

ap E hi W D D DS. SOUTH
SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE 
SOLID CORE
SEAT COVER DISPENSER
SOAP DISPENSER
SQUARE FOOT
SHEET METAL SCREW
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE
SLAB ON GRADE
STAINLESS STEEL
SCHEDULE
SECTION
SEPARATE OR SEPARATION
SHEET
SHEATHING
SHOWER
SIMILAR
SPECIFICATION
SQUARE
STATION
STANDARD
STEEL
STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL

E.J. EE
S.A.M.E.O.S.

Fremonts.c.E.P.
S.C.D. NTSE.W.C. Google OhloneS.D.EA. Nawar<
S.F.EL.
S.M.S.
S.N.D.
S.N.R.
S.O.G.

ELEC.
ELEV.
EMER.
ENCL.

PROJECT TEAMGENERAL NOTES
s.s.EQ.
SCHED.
SECT.
SEP.

EQPT. 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. 
SHOULD A DISCREPANCY APPEAR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS OR DRAWINGS, OR IN THE WORK DONE BY OTHERS 
FROM THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS THAT AFFECT ANY WORK, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AT ONCE FOR INSTRUCTION 
ON HOW TO PROCEED. IF THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH THE WORK AFFECTED WITHOUT INSTRUCTIONS 
FROM THE ARCHITECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE GOOD ANY RESULTING DAMAGE OR DEFECT TO THE 
SATISFACTION OF THE ARCHITECT. SHOULD A CONFLICT OCCUR IN OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHERE DETAIL REFERENCES ON CONTRACT DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN OMITTED, THE 
CONTRACTOR IS DEEMED TO HAVE ESTIMATED THE MOST EXPENSIVE MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHOD 
INVOLVED, UNLESS A WRITTEN DECISION FROM THE ARCHITECT HAS BEEN OBTAINED WHICH DESCRIBES AN 
ALTERNATE METHOD AND/OR MATERIALS.

CIVIL ENGINEEROWNER/DEVELOPEREXP.
EXPO.
EXST. BKF ENGINEERS

4670 WILLOW ROAD, STE. 250
PLEASANTON, CA 94588

CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE DISTRICT 
7600 DUBLIN BLVD., 3RD FLOOR 
DUBLIN, CA 94568

SHT.
SHTG.
SHWR.

EXT.

SIM.F.A. FIRE ALARM
FLAT BAR
FLOOR DRAIN
FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FINISH FLOOR
FIRE HOSE CABINET
FACE OF CONCRETE
FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF MASONRY
FACE OF STUD
FIRE SPRINKLER
FOUNDATION
FINISH
FLOOR
FLASHING
FLUORESCENT
FIREPROOF
FRAMING
FOOT OR FEET
FOOTING
FURRING
FUTURE

SPEC.F.B.F FCONTACT: STEVEN REYNOLDS
925.396.7723
SREYNOLDS@BKF.COM

so.F.D.
ST.F.E. CONTACT: DIANE HARDY

925.944.5060
DIANE_H@CSIPM.COM

STD.F.E.C.
STL.F.F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFINE HIS OPERATIONS ON THE SITE TO AREAS PERMITTED BY THE OWNER. THE 

WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS, LOCAL ORDINANCES, PERMITS AND THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE JOB SITE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN, ORDERLY CONDITION FREE OF DEBRIS 
AND LITTER, AND SHALL NOT BE UNREASONABLY ENCUMBERED WITH ANY MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT. EACH 
SUB-CONTRACTOR IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF EACH PHASE OF HIS/HER WORK SHALL REMOVE ALL 
TRASH AND DEBRIS AS A RESULT OF HIS OPERATION.

2.
STOR.
STRL.
SUSP.
SYM.

F.H.C.
F.O.C.
F.O.F.
F.O.M.
F.O.S. ARCHITECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEERT&G TONGUE AND GROOVE

TEMPERED GLASS
TOWEL BAR
TOP OF CONCRETE
TOP OF PARAPET
TOP OF STEEL
TOP OF WALL
TOP OF PAVEMENT
TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
TELEPHONE
TERRAZZO
THICK
TRANSITION
TREAD
TYPICAL

F.S.
T.FDN. THORNTON TOMASETTI, INC.

650 CALIFORNIA STREET, STE. 1400 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108

LPAS ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN 
2484 NATOMAS PARK DR., SUITE 100 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95833

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT WHERE A CONFLICT OCCURS ON ANY OF THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS OR DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR IS NOT TO ORDER MATERIAL OR CONSTRUCT ANY PORTION OF THE 
BUILDING THAT IS IN CONFLICT UNTIL CONFLICT IS RESOLVED WITH THE AFFECTED PARTIES.

3.
T.B.FIN.
T.O.C.
T.O.P.
T.O.STL.
T.O.W.

FL.
FLASH.
FLUOR.
FPRF.
FRMG.

URTIS A. OWYAN
4. DIMENSIONSING RULES: 0 15758

CONTACT: TRACY HART
916.443.0335
THART@LPAS.COM

CONTACT: JUSTIN FAHEY 
415.365.6968
JFAHEY@THORNTONTOMASETTI.COM

T.P. 2 28 21NOTED DIMENSIONS SHALL AT ALL TIMES TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONSA.
T.P.D.FT. ■V ©.G G ©©TEL.FTG. ©JB. ALL DIMENSIONS OF NEW WORK ARE TO THE FACE OF STUD U.O.N. or ca©TER.
THK.
TRANS.
TRD.

FURR.
FUT. C. ALL DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING WORK ARE TO FACE OF FINISH U.O.N.

G.B. ELECTRICAL/PLUMBINGGRAB BAR
GALVANIZED SHEET METAL
GAUGE
GALVANIZED
GLASS
GROUND
GRADE
GYPSUM

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ARCHITECT'S STAMP APPROVALCEILING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE FROM TOP OF FLOOR SLAB TO FINISH FACE OF CEILING.D.
TYP.G.S.M.

INTERFACE ENGINEERING, INC. 
135 MAN STREET, STE. 400 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

GA. LPAS ARCHITECTURE + DESIGN 
2484 NATOMAS PARK DR., SUITE 100 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95833

E. DIMENSIONS NOTED "CLEAR" OR "CLR” MUST BE PRECISELY MAINTAINED.
U.O.N.
UNF.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
UNFINISHED
URINAL
UTILITY

GALV.
THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY TO LPAS, INC. AND IS FURNISHED FOR THE 
PURPOSES OF REVIEW, BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT LISTED IN THE JOB TITLE BOX ABOVE 
AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE OR RELEASED TO ANY OTHER PARTY WITHOUT THE 
WRITTEN CONSENT OF LPAS, INC. INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF LPAS, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED COPYRIGHT © 2009.

GL. DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT.F.
UR.GND.
UTIL.GR. G. +/-. VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE TOP OF THE FLOOR SLAB DATUM LINE, ESTABLISHED BY THE 

CONTRACTOR SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.GYP. ELECTRICAL 
CONTACT: THOMAS JUN 
415.489.7252
THOMASJ@INTERFACEENG.COM

CONTACT: THAIS DEL CASTILLO 
916.443.0335
TDELCASTILLO@LPAS.COM

V.I.F.
VER.
VERT.
VEST.

VERIFY IN FIELD 
VERIFY 
VERTICAL 
VESTIBULE

H.B. HOSE BIB 
HOLLOW CORE 
HOLLOW METAL 
HARDWOOD 
HARDWARE 
HORIZONTAL 
HOUR 
HEIGHT

H. DIMENSIONS MARKED "A.F.F." ARE ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR MATERIALS. IN CARPETED AREAS, THE TOP OF 
SLAB IS CONSIDERED TO BE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

THIS DRAWING IS NOT FINAL OR TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL IT IS SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECTH.C.
AND ENGINEER.H.M.

HDWD.
HDWR.
HORIZ.

DIMENSIONS MARKED V.I.F. SHALL BE "VERIFIED" IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR.I.
W. WEST

WATER CLOSET
WHERE OCCURS
WATERPROOF
WOOD VENEER
WITH
WITHOUT
WOOD
WAINSCOT
WEIGHT

W.C.H HPLUMBINGj. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.w.o.HR. GEORGE EDPALINA 
415.489.3206
GEORGEE@INTERFACEENG.COM

w.p. CONSULTANTHT. K. DIMENSIONS LOCATING DOORS ARE TO THE INSIDE EDGE OF JAMB, U.N.O.
W.V.
W/I.D. INSIDE DIAMETER

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY
INSULATION
INTERIOR

SHOULD ANY CONDITIONS DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, OR IF A CHANGE IN THE 
SCOPE OF WORK IS PROPOSED, A CHANGE ORDER DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED CHANGE(S) SHALL 
BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY DSA-ACCESS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

5.
W/OI.S.A.
WD.
WSCT.INSUL.
WT.INT.

STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCEAPPLICABLE CODES
FOR THE ARCHITECTS/ENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS,

INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOP DRAWINGS, PREPARED BY OTHER LICENSED DESIGN
PROFESSIONALS AND/OR CONSULTANTS 

(APPLICATION NO,

2019 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24

GENERAL
INFORMATION

STANDARD FOR DRY CHEMICAL 
EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 
STANDARD FOR WET CHEMICAL 
EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM 
NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING 
CODE (CA AMENDED)
AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES
FOR FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING SYSTEMS,
INCLUDING ACCESSORIES
STANDARD FOR HEAT DETECTORS
FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS
STANDARD FOR SIGNALING DEVICES FOR
THE HEARING IMPAIRED

2017 NFPA 17PART 1 
PART 2 
PART 3 
PART 4 
PART 5 
PART 6 
PART 9 
PART 11

CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE 
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE 
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS 
CODE
CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS 
CODE

. FILE NO. ■)J J

2017 NFPA 17A

THE DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX SHEET 
THIS DRAWING, PAGE OF SPECIFICATIONS/CALCULATIONS2016 NFPA 72

2003 UL 464 HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED 
AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS STATE. IT HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR:

PROJECT NO:
1) DESIGN INTENT AND APPEARS TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA 
CODE OF REGULATIONS AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME, AND

COORDINATION WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND IS ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATING[ 
INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT.

1999 UL 521PART 12 DATE: 2020-08-28
2)

2002 (R2010) UL 1971
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19 
PUBLIC SAFETY STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

THE STATEMENT OF GENERAL CONFORMANCE"SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED AS RELIEVING ME OF MY 
RIGHTS, DUTIES, AND RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER SECTIONS 17302 AND 81138 OF THE EDUCATION CODE AND 
SECTIONS 4-336, 40241 AND 4-344" OF TITLE 24, PART 1 (TITLE 24, PART 1, SECTION 4-137(B))K K

SHEET NO:
ARCHITECT OF RECORD: DATE:
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DRAWING INDEX

VOLUME 1 VOLUME 2 AA
VOLUME 1 COVER SHEETAO.OOs A0.00 VOLUME 2 COVER

LAS POSITAS - CHABOT P-20-2314 A/B/C/D - P-20-2320 A/BGENERAL LAS POSITAS - CHABOT P-20-2321 B/S/G
COVERGENERAL INFORMATION 

SHEET INDEX 
OVERALL CAMPUS PLAN 
CODE AND SITE ANALYSIS 
SITE ACCESSIBILITY PLAN 
FIRE ACCESS PLAN

A0.01S 
AO.02s 
AO.10s 
A0.20s 
AO.30s 
A0.40s

COVER
COVER SHEET
PROJECT OPTIONS SCHEDULE
TYPICAL KEY PLAN AND SCHEDULES, GEN NOTES
SIGNAGE AND SYMBOLS
DSA-103 T&l PLYWOOD FLOORS
CALGREEN SPEC'S

AO.O
AO.O COVER SHEET

PROJECT OPTIONS SCHEDULE
TYPICAL KEY PLAN AND SCHEDULES, GEN NOTES
SIGNAGE AND SYMBOLS
DSA-103 T&l PLYWOOD FLOORS
CALGREEN SPEC'S

A0.0.1
A0.0.1 A0.1
A0.1 A0.2
AO.2 A0.4
AO.4 AO.5CIVIL

C1.01
C1.02
C2.00
C3.00
C4.00
C5.00
C6.00
C7.00

A0.5EXISTING CONDITIONS 
EXISTING CONDITIONS 
SITE DEMOLITION PLAN 
SITE UTILITY PLAN 
SITE PAVING AND GRADING PLAN 
HORIZONTAL CONTROL PLAN 
EROSION CONTROL PLAN 
CIVIL DETAILS

B BARCHITECTURAL
ARCHITECTURAL

24X40 FLOOR PLAN 
48X40 FLOOR PLAN
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS (WOOD FRAMING SHTG FINISH) 
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS (FLOOR)
SINGLE OCC BATHROOM

A1.0
A1.1 12X40 OPTION 2 A/B FLOOR PLAN 

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS (WOOD FRAMING SHTG 
FINISH)
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS (FLOOR) 
ACCESSIBILITY AND MOUNTING HEIGHT DETAILS 
RCP OPTION 2 (A) (B)
CEILING NOTES 
CEILING DETAILS (T-GRID)
ROOF PLAN MONO AND DUAL SLOPE 
ROOF DETAILS (STANDING SEAM)
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
ARCHITECTURAL SECTIONS 
ADDITIONAL OPTION DETAILS 
ADDITIONAL OPTION DETAILS

A1.2
A2.1 A2.1

A2.9 2484 Natomas Park Drive Suite 100 Sacramento CA 95833 
916 443 0335 lpasdesign.com

A2.9 A3.1 Architecture + DesignA3.1 A3.2 RCP
A3.2.1
A3.2.4

CEILING NOTES 
CEILING DETAILS (T-GRID)
CEILING DETAILS (GYP BOARD)
ROOF PLAN MONO SLOPE (STANDING SEAM) 
ROOF DETAILS (STANDING SEAM)
SIDEWALL ELEVATIONS 
ENDWALL ELEVATIONS 
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS 
SECTION - STANDING SEAM (MONO) 
SECTION
ADDITIONAL OPTION DETAILS 
ADDITIONAL OPTION DETAILS

A3.2.1ARCHITECTURAL
LAS POSITAS 

TEMPORARY FACULTY 

VILLAGE MODULAR 

OFFICES

A3.3A1.00S 
A1.11s 
A2.01s 
A3.01s

OVERALL SITE PLAN 
SIGNAGE PLAN AND DETAILS 
OVERALL PLANS 
ENLARGED SECTIONS & DETAILS

A3.3 A3.4
A4.0 A4.0.1
A4.1 A4.1
A5.0 A5.0c cA5.1 A5.1STRUCTURAL A6.0 A5.2S1.00s COVER SHEET & DRAWING LIST &

ABBREVIATIONS
CONCRETE STEEL & DETAILS
PLANS AND SECTIONS
TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS AND SCHEDULES
TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS

A7.1 A6.0
A7.2 A6.2S1.01s 

S2.01s 
S3.00s 
S3.01s

A7.1 LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE
LIVERMORE, CA

MEP A7.2

E0.1 ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES
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PATH OF TRAVEL NOTES

K10
NO SCALE

NOTES

1.    REFER TO SHEET A0.30s FOR CONTINUATION OF ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL WITHIN IMMEDIATE 

PROJECT VICINITY.

2.   PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.): ARCHITECT HAS SURVEYED/INSPECTED THE PATH OF TRAVEL  AS INDICATED

ON THE PLANS AND HAS FOUND IT TO BE, OR HAS INDICATED ON THE PLANS REMEDIAL WORK WHICH 

WOULD CAUSE IT TO BE A BARRIER-FREE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE:

· AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH; OR AS APPROVED BY CODE.

· WITHOUT ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX. SLOPE, OR VERT. LEVEL

CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/4"

· WITH A FIRM, STABLE, AND SLIP RESISTANT WALKING SURFACE

· WITH A RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 OR LESS, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, AND A CROSS SLOPE OF 1:50

OR LESS

· IS FREE OF OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS WITHIN 80" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE, AND

· IS FREE OF OBJECTS WHICH PROTRUDE MORE THAN 4" BETWEEN THE HEIGHTS OF 27" AND 80" ABOVE

THE WALKING SURFACE

3.   THE PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE

CURRENT APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL

REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS

PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE P.O.T. THAT

WERE DETERMINED TO BE NON-COMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK

NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAVE BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT'S

WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION

DOCUMENTS. ANY NON-COMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE

CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF

UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT REPRESENTED AS CODE

COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NON-CONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY

SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

LEGEND

K5
NO SCALE

PATH OF TRAVEL. (P.O.T.) SPECIFIC TO SCOPE OF WORK

CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%.

SEE NOTES K10 ON THIS SHEET
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r A7Stws; \V5q i 17/DSA NUMBERS FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS V
\I-xBUILDING# BUILDING NAME DSA# L; 2 a(IClassrooms To be demolished100 nil;• m •Classrooms To be demolished200

1Graphic Art and Design To be demolished300 \\U
English Center400 36610 4 T rniFine Arts / Math Laboratory500 37718, 01-100279,10-111234

UClassrooms, Intergrated Learning Center (ILC) 4600 39643,01-111234
4 1Computer Lab700 39643,44340,01-111234, 01-114753 l l

S3
Computer Center, Theater / Technical - Vocational800 41405 m ,,
Classrooms900 41995

□I' N H'l I T I T T T MTTTAssessment/Turtorial Center1000 44666
ER4General Utility Plant1100 47291. 01-110313 1 -A-□ □

Bookstore1300 61569 iVeteran's Resource Center1400 61569 n
Student Services / Administration X.1600 01-111019 //V

.
X

Campus Safety, Student Health Services1700 01-102915, 01-104183
>0°Science and Technology Center 11800 60512,01-111060

WScience and Technology Center 21850 60512,01-111060 /
Information Technology Services (ITS)1900 01-109294

2000 Learning Resource Center 54873
Faculty Offices2100 57873
Classrooms2200 63859
Child Development Center2300 01-109257
Multi - Disciplinary Education2400 01-106513
Physical Education Complex2500 02-105516

2600 Aquatics Center 01-10108679
.

District M&O Shop, Shipping and Receiving3000 01-109234 4
District Maintenance and Operations3100 01-109234 s sc' %Center for Fine Arts4000 01-108836 -s'

/ CURTIS A. OWYANG \ \
^ C—15758 X'Parking Lot FI 01-109708

Parking Lot B 10-111019
g-£8-~

Classroom Relocatable Building 02-105581 RENEWAL
DATE. . *•sP2;

Student Center - (@) Modular Building1700 01-102915 f Of cacHReconstruction / rehabilitation / Addition1200 01-101022
Relocation of (A) Portable Classroom Buildings100 01-114771

%
%,:

m
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TYPE OF PARKING
Staff

Student Accessible Parking
and Van Parking

Visitor
Onl Other TotalComments

Parking Parking \Parking
2 Accessible 

3 Van
r’ OV

A 120 0 0 125 zvo

I Reserved 
President Parking 

12 Electric, 8 
Motorcycle

nq
13 Accessible 

4 Van
362 9 35B 444 t-’ O

1 Security ParkingC 127 0 20 1557
D 166 12 0 0 178

421 0 20 448E 7
2 Electric,

5 15 Minute 
Parking,

21 Motorcycle, 
2 Carpool

15 Accessible 
1 Van

F 12 0 87 124

Temporay Faculty 
Village - Parking 

Limited

1 Accessible 
2 Van

G 0 0 8 11

TOTAL 1208 67 9 170 52 1485
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(ACCESSORY USE)

DOOR SWING IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE 
REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN ONE-HALF
REQUIRED WIDTH: 44"
ONE-HALF OF 44" = 22"
WALKWAY WIDTH = 60" - 37" DOOR SWING = 23"

DOORS, WHEN FULLY OPENED, SHALL NOT REDUCE THE 
REQUIRED WIDTH BY MORE THAN 7"
REQUIRED WIDTH 44" - 7" = 37" CLEAR
PROVIDED WIDTH = 40" CLEAR
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BLDG 1

12x40
BLDG 2

12x40 - C

BLDG 3

48X40 - B1

BLDG 4

48X40 - B2

BLDG 5

48X40 - B3

BLDG 6

48X40 - A1

BLDG 7

48X40 - B4 BLDG 8

48X40 - A2

SYMBOL LEGEND

49

#

OCCUPANT LOAD OF ROOM OR AREA

PATH AND DIRECTION OF EGRESS, 
WITH CUMULATIVE LOAD ALONG PATH 
EGRESS TRAVEL

CUMULATIVE OCCUPANT LOAD

#

DOOR EGRESS COMPONENT

#

#

REQUIRED WIDTH

PROVIDED WIDTH

150'

LONGEST PATH OF TRAVEL; DISTANCE 
FROM FURTHEST POINT OF EGRESS 
PATH TO EXIT

IDENTIFIES PERIMETER USED TO 
CALCULATE ALLOWABLE AREA

TOTAL PERIMETER: 460 FT

NORTH PERIMETER: 156 FT
EAST PERIMETER: 96 FT
SOUTH PERIMETER: 120FT
WEST PERIMETER: 88 FT

OCCUPANT TYPEB

BLDG. NUMBER AND ALTERNATE PLAN TO PC DRAWINGS:

BLDG 1 RESTROOM BLDG. SEE SHEET A1.1
BLDG 2 MULTIPURPOSE BLDG. SEE SHEET ALT-07
BLDG 3,4,5,7 OFFICE BLDG. SEE SHEET ALT-04
BLDG 6,8 OFFICE BLDG. SEE SHEET ALT-01

OCCUPANCY GROUP: BUSINESS GROUP B

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B

BUILDING AREA:

BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT ARE CONSIDERED AS PORTIONS OF 
A SINGLE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 503.1.2

ACTUAL PROJECT AREA = 12,915 SF

ALLOWABLE AREA: AREA(TABULAR, NON-SPRINKLERED) + (NON-
SPRINKLERED AREA X AREA FACTOR INCREASE)

          AREA TABULAR:9000 SF
         AREA FACTOR INCREASE :0.67(SEE CALCULATIONS 

BELOW)
     ALLOWABLE AREA: 9000 + (9000 X 0.67)
     ALLOWABLE AREA:  15,030SF
     AREA FACTOR INCREASE= [F/P-.25]W/30
               F=340 LF
               P=460 LF
               W= (NORTH [L X w]+ EAST [L X w] + SOUTH[L X w] + WEST[L X w])/P
                        NORTH = 156 FT X 30 = 4680
                        EAST = 96 FT X 30 = 2880
                        SOUTH = 120 FT X 0 = 0
                        WEST = 88 FT X 30 = 2640
                        W=(4680 + 2880 + 0 + 2640)/P
                                W=10200/460
                                W=22
                  AREA FACTOR INCREASE=[340/460-.25]/(22/30)

        AREA FACTOR INCREASE = 0.67

COVERED WALKWAY IS EXCLUDED FROM BUILDING GROSS 
AREA PER 3104.1.  A FIRE BARRIER IS NOT REQUIRED AT THE 
CONNECTION OF THE COVERED WALKWAY TO THE BUILDING 
PER EXCEPTION UNDER 3104.5. PER 3104.3, TYPE VB 
CONSTRUCTION PERMITTED FOR WALKWAY. WALKWAY SURFACE 
MATERIAL OF DECKS AND  PORCHES SHALL BE 
NONCOMBUSTIBLE AND COMPLY WITH SECTION 709A. 

ROOF GUTTERS SHALL PREVENT 
THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES 
AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER.

705A.4

CHAPTER 7A REQUIREMENTS:

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE STORIES: 2 

ACTUAL NUMBER OF STORIES: 1

ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT: 10'-0"

EXIT SEPARATION: 

PER 1028.4.2 EXIT IS THROUGH AN EGRESS COURT GREATER THAN 10' IN 
WIDTH - RATED EGRESS COURT WALLS ARE NOT REQUIRED. EXIT 
SEPARATION SHALL BE GREATED THAN 1/2 DIAGONAL

RATING OF COMPONENTS (TABLE 601) :

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0

EXTERIOR LOAD - BEARING WALLS: 0

EXTERIOR NON LOAD-BEARING 
WALLS: 0

INTERIOR LOAD-BEARING WALLS: 0

INTERIOR NON LOAD-BEARING 
WALLS/PARTITIONS: 0

FLOORS & SECONDARY MEMBERS: 0

ROOFS & SECONDARY MEMBERS: 0

SUPPORTING STRUCTURE FOR
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES:

ROOF COVERING CLASSIFICATION: A

PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN A WILDLIFE URBAN INTERFACE (WUI)

WALKWAY SURFACE MATERIALS 
OF DECKS AND PORCHES SHALL 
BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE.
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FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TEST RESULTS

for
Parking Lot G 
Los Positas College 
Livermore, CA

Hydrant B /Prepared By: 
SANDIS 
636 9th Street 
Oakland, CA 94607 
(510)873-8866

April 27,2020

SS / %«/
£\

Mm
Project No: 618184

TEST 1: Record static and residual pressure on Hydrant B.
Run flow test and measure static and residual pressure at Hydrant A.

2484 Natomas Park Drive Suite 100 Sacramento CA 95833 
916 443 0335 lpasdesign.com

Static Pressure Residual 
Pressure (PSI)

FlowHydrant Location Elevation (ft) Gauge Architecture + Design(PSD (GPM)
Parking Lot G
Building 1850

A 471 7 115 84 1425
114 91 0B 475 1

Flow available @ Hydrant B
Q20=(Q*[(STATIC-20)/(STATIC-RESipUAL)10.54) 
Q20=(1425*[(114-20)/(114-91 )]0.54)= 3048 gpm

TEST 2: Record static and residual pressure on Hydrant A.
Run flow test and measure static and residual pressure at Hydrant B.

Static Pressure Residual 
Pressure (PSI)

Flow
(GPM)Hydrant Location Elevation (ft) Gauge IPSIl

A Parking Lot G 471 7 115 96 0
Building 1850

*No residual pressure recorded
B 475 1 114 1400

/^OfESS/o^Flow available @ Hydrant A
Q20=(Q*[(STATIC-20)/(STATIC-RESIDUAL)]0.54) 
Q20=(1400*[(115-20)/(115-96)]0.54)=

No. 70870 r~ 3 
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3339 gpm
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TYPE VB CONSTRUCTION PERMITTED FOR WALKWAY. WALKWAY
SURFACE MATERIAL OF DECKS AND PORCHES SHALL BE
NONCOMBUSTIBLE AND COMPLY WITH SECTION 709A.
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ACCESSIBLE
RESTROOMS
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WALKWAY
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WALKWAY TYP.

PARKING AREA
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1900 ONLY

RAMP FROM GRADE
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WAY) CONTINUES

18
'-0

"
9'-0" 9'-0" 9'-0"

(E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING TO REMAIN TO
SERVE FACULTY VILLAGE OCCUPANTS.
ADDITIONAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING
AVAILABLE IN LOT B. SEE SHEET A0.10s
FOR ADDITIONAL INFO.
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-

NO PARKING THIS STALLVAN

ACCESSIBLE AREA, SLOPE
<2% ANY DIRECTION
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SITE ACCESSIBILITY PLAN
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60400 20
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FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTALn rno
Division of the State Architect (DSA) documents referenced within this publication are available on the 
DSA Forms or DSA Publications webpages.

To facilitate the Division of the State Architect’s (DSA) fire and life safety plan review of project site conditions, 
DSA requires the design professional to provide the following information at time of project submittal for projects 
consisting of construction of a new campus, construction of new building(s), additions to existing buildings, and 
for site alternate design means for fire department emergency vehicle access, and fire suppression water supply.

Information associated with compliance items 1 through 3 below is to be provided for all project types indicated 
above. Information associated with items 4 through 7 is to be completed when an alternate means is utilized. 
Acknowledgement by the school district and signature from the Local Fire Authority (LFA) is only required when 
an alternate design means is being requested.

u;l Cot!“i

\
\ . \

\ \
\ &// /\ © The Project Information and Fire & Life Safety Information sections are to be completed for all projects and 

imaged onto the fire access site plan. When an alternate design/means is proposed, all sections on pages 1 and 
2 are to be completed and imaged on the fire access site plan.\ \

, o /
’ X /,\

4©, :3-~~ For additional information refer to the instructions at the end of this form and DSA Policy PL 09-01: Fire Flow for 
Buildings.A\
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CHABOT LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT//I I School District/Owner://
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. LAS POSITAS TEMPORARY FACULTY VILLAGE MODULAR OFFICES PROJECTProject Name/School:

__ Project Address: 3000 CAMPUS HILL DRIVE, LIVERMORE, CA 94551— /Ll
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rxx _ FIRE & LIFE SAFETY INFORMATION©-l ilLr r------ 1. Has a fire hydrant flow test been performed within the past 12 months? Yes 0 No □rr
(If yes, provide a copy of the test data.)

j L 2. Was the fire hydrant water flow test performed as part of this LFA 
review?

Yes 0 No □L_ _
L 3. Is the project located within a designated fire hazard severity zone 

(FHSZ) as established by Cal-Fire? (if yes, indicate FHSZ classification 
below.)

Yes 0 No □

-X

/ Refer to the following website for FHSZ locations: 
http://eqis.fire.ca.gov/FHSZ/

Moderate □ High □ Very High □
/ a□

//J Wildland Interface Area (WIFA) (If any designations are checked, project design must meet the 
requirements of CBC Chapter 7A.)
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FIRE & LIFE SAFETY SITE CONDITIONS SUBMITTAL

/©I / CONDITION MEANS AND METHODS RESOLUTION ALTERNATE ACCEPTEDI
/ Yes No N/A N/R

j Emergency vehicle access roadways do not meet CFC requirements.4. ✓
4a. Acceptable Alternate: Emergency vehicle and personnel access as proposed 

by the project architect is acceptable for providing fire suppression and 
protection of life and property.*

: ✓Fire Hydrants: Number and spacing does not meet CFC requirements.5.z;
Acceptable Alternate: Number of fire hydrants and spacing as proposed by 
the project architect is acceptable for fire suppression and protection of life and 
property.

5a.
✓

✓6. Fire Hydrants: Water flow and pressure are less than CFC minimum.■L

6a. Acceptable Alternate: The available flow and pressure is acceptable for 
providing fire suppression and protection of life and property.

Qco A Location of fire department connection(s) serving fire sprinkler systems or 
standpipe systems does not meet CFC requirements.

7. ✓

Acceptable Alternate: The location of fire department connection serving the
for providing fire

7a.r 4F fire sprinkler system and/or standpipe system is 
suppression and protection of life and property.// School District Acceptance of Acceptable Design Alternates

By signing this form, the school district acknowledges and accepts the proposed design as an alternative to California 
Building Code (CBC) and California Fire Code (CFC) minimum requirements, as indicated by one or more of the conditions 
indicated at items 4a, 5a, 6a or 7a, for providing fire and life safety protection of life and property.

Accepted by: Title:

Signature: Date:

:
LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY (LFA) INFORMATION

L: LFA Agency Name:
:

LFA Review Official:: : ;
Work Phone:Title:

Work Email:

J LFA Reviewer’s Signature: Date:
Q
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SURVEY NOTES
1. COORDINATES, BEARINGS, AND DISTANCES SHOWN ARE BASED ON AN ASSUMED 

COORDINATE SYSTEM. SEE SURVEY CONTROL TABLE BELOW FOR PROJECT COORDINATES. 
THE VERTICAL DATUM FOR THE SURVEY IS BASED ON LAS POSITAS COLLEGE BENCHMARK 
NO. 22 - 3/4” IRON PIPE WITH PLUG ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE LOOP ROAD, APPROX. 
1100’ FROM THE WEST ENTRY TO THE CAMPUS FROM COLLIER CANYON ROAD.

\ELEVATION = 466.71

2. SEE SHEET C1.01 AND C1.02 FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION

SURVEY CONTROL TABLE
Point § Elevation Northing Easting Description

CUT X1 544.08 13183.80 13290.31
2484 Natomas Park Drive Suite 100 Sacramento CA 95833 
916 443 0335 lpasdesign.com3 540.66 13065.26 12784.71 CNTL Architecture + Design

35 530.04 12503.70 12911.45 CUT X

\
37 537.93 12217.93 13008.92 60D FEATHERr 38 515.89 11929.30 12605.77 CUT Xr^-CT1 r LEGENDt

LIMIT OF WORKIf! N 12302.6101 
E 10931.5263X

#/
11.5’BLDG 1 BLDG 2 BLDG 5BLDG 4BLDG 3

/
N 12164. Jsi8 
E 10804.9^23

X
11’6.5’ N 12268.7868 

E 10965.3495 II2’
13.66’

/

I IN 1213^757 
E 10833.2384 □□ 13.66’13.66’N '2125.4789

10841.3711
/

48.07’
N 12248.9216 
E 10964.81376.5’

BLDG 6 □□□ BLDG 7 BLDG 8

/
□

/
□□

A
N 12215.0983 
E 10998.6370

N 12091.6557 
E 10875.1943

GRAPHIC SCALE
20 0 10 20 40 80

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 ft.

L^BkF'oo+

C77988
So /Ay
13 )<0

w\\ ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . PLANNERS
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LU XCL
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LEGEND

STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION

\LIMIT OF WORK
1INLET PROTECTION 

(TYPICAL) C6.00
EROSION CONTROL NOTES

1. SEE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA EROSION CONTROL 
TEMPLATES FOR BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES AND 
EROSION CONTROL DETAILS.

2. FIBER ROLLS SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND THE 
PERIMETER ALONG THE CONSTRUCTION FENCE.E 3. THIS SHEET IS INTENDED FOR EROSION CONTROL ONLY 2484 Natomas Park Drive Suite 100 Sacramento CA 95833 

916 443 0335 lpasdesign.com Architecture + Design
4. THIS PLAN MAY NOT COVER ALL THE SITUATIONS 

THAT ARISE DURING CONSTRUCTION DUE TO 
UNANTICIPATED FIELD CONDITIONS. IN GENERAL, THE 
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ANY 
SEDIMENT FROM LEAVING THE SITE. FIBER ROLLS, 
SAND BAGS AND ADDITIONAL SILT FENCES SHALL BE 
USED BY THE CONTRACTOR ON AN AS NEEDED BASIS 
TO INHIBIT SILT FROM LEAVING THE SITE AND 
ENTERING THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. ALL EXISTING, 
TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT CATCH BASINS SHALL 
USE THE SEDIMENT BARRIERS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

r
3

BLDG 1 BLDG 2 BLDG 5BLDG 4BLDG 3

/

I
I

Oo
)

oo □□□□a

/

□□□
y

/
BLDG 6 □□□ BLDG 7 BLDG 8

/ □
□□□

466wvvwVwv’

-
)

t I I I Ii \m\ i
468

..................

QS

GRAPHIC SCALE
20 0 10 20 40 80

5’ MIN.h a r A ( IN FEET )
1 inch = 20 ft.1 DRAIN

GRATE(X FIBER ROLLS 
TIGHTLY WRAPPED3iQQ/

CONCRETE
BLOCK

DRAIN
GRATE £■SEDIMENT TRAP 

TRENCH.

OVERLAPPING 
SAND BAGSy WOOD STAKES OR 

METAL REBAR.SLOPE
(2.5:1) *0'^ A

P A
PLAN VIEW PLAN VIEW<o

— PONDING HEIGHT L^BkF'ooCONCRETE BLOCK WIRE SCREEN OR 
FILTER FABRIC

EMBED FIBER ROLL 
3”—5” INTO SOIL. (SEE 
FIBER ROLL, THIS SHT)

+STRAW 
FIBER ROLLS

12”—|

OVERLAPPING 
SAND BAGS

OVERFLOW
^WATERA Co /*<' 

C3

■T'

PONDING HT.A '3 r> ■77988 ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . PLANNERS
4670 WILLOW RD 
SUITE 250
PLEASANTON, CA 94588 
925-396-7700 
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WATER | | | LU *n:

WMSLOPE 
(2.5:1)

\
>//>//>//>. Iit.1<

drop
INLET

DROP
INLET

SILT SACK 1 SILT SACK

SECTION A-A SECTION A-A

IN LANDSCAPING IN PAVEMENT

DRAIN INLET PROTECTION
CASQA SE-10
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###-####PAVEMENT SECTION
AS NOTED ON PLANS

6” EXISTING GRADE Va
— 3” A.C. OR MATCH EXISTING 

WHICH EVER IS GREATER
I — 4” CONCRETE 

3,500 PSI MIN.
54/kEB AR\ 1 j8\Qa/> aEXISTING GRADE /

7

HBB8B8SY///////Y///////////////A
\

— 8” CLASS II AB OR MATCH EXISTING 
WHICH EVER IS GREATER

— 4” CLASS II AB
EXISTING A.C.from \i

SAWCUT EDGE 
6” FROM SIDE 
OF TRENCH

SCARIFY TOP 6” OF NATIVE SUBGRADE 
AND COMPACT TO 95% REL. COMPACTION

SCARIFY TOP 6” OF NATIVE SUBGRADE 
AND COMPACT TO 95% REL COMPACTIONAPPROVED BACKFILL 

90% COMPACTION00 in
Icr

<APPROVED BACKFILL 
95% COMPACTION

>

PEDESTRIAN CONCRETE SECTION3AC ROAD SECTION2
N.T.S.N.T.S.

APPROVED BACKFILL 
90% COMPACTION Iin 2484 Natomas Park Drive Suite 100 Sacramento CA 95833 

916 443 0335 lpasdesign.com Architecture + DesignCtL
<
>

I

#8 COPPER TRACER 
WIRE SHALL BE USED 
IN TRENCHES WITH 
NON-METALLIC PIPE. 
(WATER ONLY)

CM
#8 INSULATED COPPER 
TRACER WIRE SHALL 
BE USED IN TRENCHES 
WITH WATER PIPE ONLY.

jj6
■ 3’

NEW AC PAVEMENT
NEW AC 1.5” MIN. AT CONFORM

COLD PLANE 
EX AC 

0.1’ MINPIlPEPIPE SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL 
(SAND) 90% COMPACTION

oNEW AC PAVEMENT EXISTING AC PAVEMENTNEW VERTICAL CURB 
SEE DETAIL 6

<oSELECT BACKFILL 
MATERIAL 90% 
COMPACTION

GO

<
CO

6”
Tr EXISTING ACCD

/

; 4' 12 NEW• AV; /'

.k
SECTION

4 •-

EX AB SECTIONTf~6 '<7r
6” MIN. 

12” MAX. EXISTING AB
FULL DEPTH AC

IN PAVING IN LANDSCAPE

PAVEMENT CONFORM WITH VERTICAL
CURB 5 PAVEMENT CONFORM4TRENCH BACKFILL AND RESURFACING NTS1 NTS

N.T.S.

r
C.O.

L SPAN WIDTH
OF TRENCH 

OR JX PIPE DIA.
THREADED CAP REINFORCED CONCRETE TRAFFIC 

VALVE BOX, CHRISTY No. G5, 
MARKED C.O.

CALTRANS CLASS "3" PCC

NEW PAVEMENT OR--------
HARDSCAPE

EXISTING PAVEMENT 2” HOLE WITH BRASS PLUG +
EX. PIPEHARDSCAPE AREA;

MN-

[<71

v> * Ujl <
4 4 4MZi

4 <7 <7-A' 4\: <//<//<//. <//<//<//<47QL —
. .<7

^ 4A ■

SOFTSCAPE AREA:

7T~
8

<7-a
AGGREGATE BASE- CONCRETE BASE - 24” SQUARESEE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR SOIL AND PLANTING

(D <7

\6i NEW CONCRETE BASER = 1/2” (TYP) MIN

h mm 8” DIAM. PVC PIPE— 
LENGTH AS REQUIRED

(MIN) 4” PVC PIPEAC PAVINGCO ?
\ SPAN WIDTHCO SEWER PIPECN OF TRENCH 

OR JX PIPE DIA.
l CLASS II AB 7 CALTRANS CLASS "3" PCCCM

(2)45* BENDCO i %Od<> 4” MIN KEYID

T T ii ? <7\ I

-mP
A ^ 4 -3” MIN.WYE IF REQUIRED EX. PIPE-#4 REBAR (TYP) 45’ BEND <ELEVATION

■\NOTES:
\ <

45* BEND +1. CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE 3,500 PSI
2. PROVIDE MEDIUM BROOM FINISH FOR CONCRETE

?
PLAN

PIPE SADDLEZURN WILKINS 375 A 2.5” 8FLANGED NRS GATE VALVES

VERTICAL CURB CLEANOUT6 7 N.T.S.

N.T.S. N.T.S.
4 FU ,1-fi-i nl

* AOHU L^BkF'ooFLANGE ADAPATER +vr (a/fAr 
C5 f *0 tp\V\\

If".,X

ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS . PLANNERS
4670 WILLOW RD 
SUITE 250
PLEASANTON, CA 94588 
925-396-7700 
925-396-7799 (FAX)

77988< i" 11

2
oroNEW AC SHALL BE FLUSH WITH EXISTING AT CONFORM. 

NEW AC SHALL BE 1.5” MINIMUM THICKNESS.
★NEW AC OVERLAY 

THICKNESS VARIES 
SEE GRADING SEE GRADING 

PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION

—BRASS PIPE AND FITTINGS 
(TYP.)

12” MIN.
is*PN^ClVlUJ/k 

OF CAlTS/
K S

EXISTING AC PAVEMENT
X<

NEW AC SHALL BE FLUSH WITH 
EXISTING AT CONFORM. NEW AC 

SHALL BE 1.5” MINIMUM THICKNESS
Oro

TT
■A -

l 3> «
<. '■* 4 ? •' 4 i i - V > ' 4

.■ *

N—TYPE (K) COPPER 
BRASS 90 ELBOWSOaOaJj$A\ EX AB SECTION7 c7i U 7 c7i

CONCRETE
ANCHORDIRECTION OF FLOW

L27i L27i7. 7. 71 u
NOTES:^7 1. INLET AND OUTLET PIPES MAY VARY IN ELEVATION BASED ON BUILDING ENTRANCE LOCATIONS 

AND ELEVATIONS. CONSTRUCT THRUST BLOCKS AS REQUIRED.

2. PAINT BACKFLOW CARBON BLACK: KELLY MOORE 1245-407

3. ADD CATHODIC PROTECTION FOR ALL METALIC PIPE AND FITTINGS PER SPECIFICATIONS

REDUCED PRESSURE BACKELOW PREVENTER10AC OVERLAY AND CONEORMS9
N.T.S.N.T.S.
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24X40 - C

BLDG 4
48X40 - B2 ROTATED

BLDG 5
48X40 - B3

BLDG 7
48X40 - B4

BLDG 6
48X40 - A1

BLDG 3
48X40 - B1

BLDG
1

12X40

BLDG 8
48X40 - A2

K1
A2.01s

F1
L1.00

F1
L1.00

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

MI
N.

CL
R.

TY
P.

MI
N.

CL
R.

TY
P.

P-20-2317 A/B/C/D P-20-2318 A/B/C/D

P-20-2315 A/B/C/DP-20-2319 A/B/C/DP-20-2314 A/B/C/D

P-20-2320 A/B
P-20-2321

TYP.

TYP.

P-20-2316 A/B/C/D

E-108

M-105

E-103

M-104E-106

E-106

M-106

M-106

M-106

E-109

P-101

M-108

M-106M-106

P-101

E-101

E-101

LIMIT OF WORK

LIMIT OF WORK

LIM
IT

 O
F 

W
OR

K

LIM
IT

 O
F 

W
OR

K

CAMPUS LOOP

5'-
0"6'-6"

11'-0"

4'-
0"

6'-6"

11'-6"

20'-0"

5'-0"

5'-
0"

4'-8"

4'-0"

M-104

NO PARKING

SERVES
ADJ. BLDG.

E-102 TYP.

E-102 TYP.

EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION DETAIL

CONCRETE PAVING

PARKING BUMPER TO REMAIN

PARKING LOT LIGHT AND BASE TO REMAIN

PARKING LOT STRIPING TO REMAIN

AC PAVING TO REMAIN

GAS LINE TO REMAIN

UTILITIES TO REMAIN

PARKING AREA TO REMAIN, NOT IN CONTRACT

PARKING PERMIT DISPENSER TO REMAIN

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION DETAIL

SHADE TREES IN 24" BOX CONTAINERS

NOT USED

4" WIDE STRIPING, COLOR WHITE

4" WIDE STRIPING, COLOR BLUE

RAMP AND LANDING BY CLASS LEASING. SEE 1/SR1

WOOD BENCH

TRAFFIC BARRIER

PAVING

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION DETAIL

CONCRETE PAVING

E-101

E-102

E-103

E-104

E-105

E-106

E-107

E-108

E-109

M-101

M-103

M-104

M-105

M-106

M-107

M-108

P-101

REFERENCE NOTES SCHEDULE

H7
A1.00s

K4
L1.00

H4
L1.00

K5
A0.30s

K5
A0.30s

OVERALL SITE PLAN

F1
1" = 20'-0"

FT

60400 20

SCALE:  1" = 20'-0"

N

PROJECT
NORTH

OVERALL

SITE PLAN

A1.00s
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REFERENCE NOTES SCHEDULE

K4
1" = 20'-0"

SITE NOTES

K1

1.  CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLANS AND FIELD

CONDITIONS. THE WRITTEN DIMENSION SHALL SUPERSEDE THE DRAWN DIMENSION. ALL FIELD CHANGES MUST

BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

2.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB AND FACE OF WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ALL DIMENSIONS

ARE AT 90 DEGREES OR 45 DEGREES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3.  SLEEVING SHALL BE PROVIDED AND COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR DURING CONCRETE WORK AND WALL

CONSTRUCTION. ALL SLEEVES SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 PVC, SIZE AS NOTED. REFER TO CIVIL AND IRRIGATION

PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF SLEEVES.

4.  PROVIDE A CROSS SLOPE ON ALL CONCRETE WALKS AND PAVING OF 2% MAXIMUM, 1% MINIMUM TO

PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE. REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

5.  FINISH GRADE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 2% SLOPE AWAY FROM ALL WALLS AND STRUCTURES UNLESS

OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

6.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES

PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION. CONTACT COMMON GROUND ALLIANCE (C.G.A.) @ 811.  CALL AT LEAST 48 HOURS

PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY EXCAVATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO UTILITIES CAUSED BY

HIS WORK AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

7.  WHERE CONTRACTOR'S WORK INTERFACES WITH EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO

AVOID DAMAGING EXISTING LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION AND UTILITIES, ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS

SHALL BE REPAIRED WITHIN 48 HOURS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

8.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ADJUSTING THE ELEVATIONS OF ALL NEW AND EXISTING UTILITY

VAULTS, BOXES, MANHOLES, AND OTHER STRUCTURES TO NEW FINISH GRADE.

9.  REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

10. TRAFFIC BARRIER TO BE EITHER WATER-FILLED PLASTIC BARRIER OR CONCRETE BARRIER. ALL BARRIERS

SHALL BE THE SAME MATERIAL, COLOR AND FINISH.

CONCRETE PAVING MEDIUM
BROOM FINISH U.N.O.

COMPACTED SUB-GRADE
REFER TO CIVIL SHEET C7.00

COMPACTED SUB-BASE
REFER TO CIVIL SHEET C7.00

REFER TO CIVIL SHEET C7.00
FOR  PAVING THICKNESS

REINFORCEMENT STEEL
REFER TO CIVIL SHEET C7.00
FOR TYPE AND SIZE

NOTE:
ALL CONCRETE EDGES TO
HAVE TOOLED 14" RADIUS.

4"

9"

6"

MIN.
EXTENSION BEYOND
CONCRETE EDGE, TYP.

3" = 1'-0"

CONCRETE PAVING

H7

2"

6"

4"

CONCRETE PAVING
H7
--

COMPACTED SUB-GRADE

COMPACTED SUB-BASE

ASPHALT REFER TO
SHEET C7.00 FOR
THICKNESS

FLUSH

NOTE:
MAXIMUM CHANGE IN LEVEL AT
TRANSITION NOT TO EXCEED 14"

FLUSH TRANSITION

K7
863-0005_A1.00

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"
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RR2 EX2

EN EX2

RR2 EX2

RR1

RR1

BLDG 6, 8

48X40 - A

EN

EX2

EX2

EX1

INT

INT

INT

INT

INT INT
INT

INT INT INT

BLDG 3, 4, 5, 7

48X40 - B

EX1

EX2

EX2

EN

INT

INT

INT

INT

INT

INTINT INT

INT

INT INT

INT

BLDG 2

12x40 - C

EN

EX2

ALS EX2 EN

EX2

EN

ALS

1. 1. ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM SIGN SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH 
CONFERENCE ROOM STATING "ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEM AVAILABLE 
AT ___________". LOCATION TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER. SIGNAGE SHALL 
COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-703.5 AND 11B-703.7.2.4

2. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR
BACKGROUND MIN. 70%, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

3. SIGNAGE TO BE 1/4" CLEAR ACRYLIC WITH NON-GLARE FINISH, 
SUBSURFACE PAINTED.

4. LETTERING TO BE UPPERCASE SANS SERIF FONT CHARACTERS.
HEIGHT OF LETTERING TO BE 5/8" MIN. TO 2" MAX.

ASSISTIVE LISTENING 

SYSTEM AVAILABLE

AT ______

6
0
" 

A
.F

.F
.

6
" 

M
IN

.

1. A ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH ROOM. 
SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-703.

2. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRACTS WITH THEIR 
BACKGROUND MIN. 70%, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK 
BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

3. SIGNAGE TO BE 1/4" CLEAR ACRYLIC WITH NON-GLARE FINISH, 
SUBSURFACE PAINTED.

4. LETTERING TO BE UPPERCASE SANS SERIF FONT CHARACTERS. HEIGHT OF 
LETTERING 5/8" MIN. TO 2" MAX. TO BE RAISED 1/32".

5. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO COINCIDE WITH 
WORDING OF SIGN AND COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-703.3.

10"
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AREA FOR 1/32" 
BURGUNDY PICTOGRAM

1/32" RAISED BLACK TEXT

1/8" MATTE IVORY WHITE

TO BE LOCATED AT EACH INTERIOR DOOR 

PROVIDE "EXIT ONLY" SIGNAGE AT 

EXTERIOR SIDE OF BACK DOOR

2
 1

/2
" OFFICES 210 A-L

TO BE LOCATED AT EACH BUILDING MAIN 

ENTRY DOOR 

2
 1

/2
" EXIT ONLY

OFFICE

EXIT

EXIT EXITS AT
GRADE-LEVEL
EXTERIOR DOORS

ILLUMINATED EXIT 
SIGN WHERE OCCURS

9"

A1.11s

K6

EXIT3/8" MIN. 
TO 1/2" 
MAX.

CONTRACTED 
GRADE 2 
BRAILLE

6
0
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1. TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE REQUIRED BY
CBC 11B-703.4. SIGNAGE SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-703.

2. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRACTS WITH THEIR
BACKGROUND MIN. 70%, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

3. SIGNAGE TO BE 1/4" CLEAR ACRYLIC WITH NON-GLARE FINISH, 
SUBSURFACE PAINTED.

4. LETTERING TO BE UPPERCASE SANS SERIF FONT CHARACTERS.
HEIGHT OF LETTERING 5/8" MIN. TO 2" MAX. TO BE RAISED 1/32".

5. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO COINCIDE
WITH WORDING OF SIGN AND COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-703.3.
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L
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W
E
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T

 B
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A
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L
E

 
C

E
L
L
STO BE LOCATED AT 

INTERIOR SIDE OF EVERY 

EXTERIOR DOOR

PERMANENT 

ROOM ID

6
0

" 
A

.F
.F

.

9"

TACTILE & BRAILLE 
SIGNAGE

A1.11s

H10

1
8
"

15"

200

1
"

2
"

1
"

6
'-
8
" 

M
IN

. 
A

.F
.F

. 

MATTE BLACK

AREA FOR BURGUNDY 
PICTOGRAM

BLACK TEXT

MATTE IVORY WHITE

OFFICES

4
"

1
 1

/2
"

2
"

1
"

2
"240 A-L

WHITE TEXT

2 1/2" ALUMINUM 
TUBE

ALUMINUM PANEL

2 1/2" ALUMINUM 
TUBE

SIGNAGE LOCATIONS LEGEND

EN ENTRY DOOR SIGNAGE. PLACE AT EVERY 
MAIN BUILDING ENTRY DOOR. SEE DETAIL 

BL BUILDING BLADE SIGNAGE. MOUNTED ABOVE 8'- 8" AFF. 
SEE DETAIL                      AND               FOR LOCATIONS

H10

A1.11s

D10

A1.11s

EX1 BUILDING "EXIT ONLY" SIGNS. 
PLACE AT EXTERIOR SIDE OF 
EXTERIOR BACK DOOR. SEE DETAIL 

H10

A1.11s

EX2 REQUIRED EXIT DOOR 
SIGNAGE. SEE DETAILS 

K8

A1.11s

K6

A1.11s

ALS ASSISTED LISTENING 
SIGNAGE. SEE DETAILS 

K4

A1.11s

INT INTERIOR ROOM SIGN. SEE DETAIL H10

A1.11s

K1

A2.01s

RR1 RESTROOM DOOR SIGN. SEE 3/A0.2 12' X 
40' MODULAR DRAWING PROVIDED AND 
INSTALLED BY CLASS LEASING 

RR2 RESTROOM WALL SIGN. SEE 3/A0.2 12' X 40' 
MODULAR DRAWING PROVIDED AND 
INSTALLED BY SITE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
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THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS INFORMATION THAT IS PROPRIETARY TO LPAS, INC. AND 
IS FURNISHED FOR THE PURPOSES OF REVIEW, BIDDING OR CONSTRUCTION OF THE 
PROJECT LISTED IN THE JOB TITLE BOX ABOVE AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY 
OTHER PURPOSE OR RELEASED TO ANY OTHER PARTY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 
CONSENT OF LPAS, INC. INFOMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS AN INSTRUMENT OF 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF LPAS, INC. ALL 
RIGHTS RESERVED COPYRIGHT ©  2009.

THIS DRAWING IS NOT FINAL OR TO BE USED FOR CONSTRUCTION UNTIL IT IS SIGNED 
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SIGNAGE PLAN
AND DETAILS

A1.11s

08-28-2020

863-0005

FOR CONSTRUCTION

1/8" = 1'-0" D4SIGNAGE PLAN - BLDG 1 RESTROOM

1/8" = 1'-0" H4SIGNAGE PLAN_BLDG A 48' X 40' OFFICE BLDG
1/8" = 1'-0" H1SIGNAGE PLAN_BLDG B - 48' X 40'  OFFICE BLDG

1/8" = 1'-0" D1FLOOR PLAN

1" = 1'-0" K4ASSISTED LISTENING SIGNAGE

SIGNAGE REQUIRED AT EACH BUILDING:

BUILDING 1:
PROVIDE 3 BUILDING ENTRY SIGNS AT EXTERIOR DOOR.
PROVIDE 3 EXIT SIGNS AT INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR DOORS

BUILDING 2:
PROVIDE 3 BUILDING ENTRY SIGNS AT EXTERIOR DOOR.
PROVIDE 3 EXIT SIGNS AT INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR DOORS
PROVIDE 2 ASSISTED LISTENING SIGNAGE, ONE FOR EACH MEETING ROOMS

BUILDING 3.4.5 & 7:
PROVIDE 1 BUILDING ENTRY SIGN AT EXTERIOR DOOR
PROVIDE 1 BUILDING "EXIT ONLY" SIGN AT EXTERIOR DOOR
PROVIDE 2 EXIT SIGNS AT INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR DOORS
PROVIDE 12 INTERIOR OFFICE SIGNS

BUILDING 6 & 8:
PROVIDE 1 BUILDING ENTRY SIGN AT EXTERIOR DOOR
PROVIDE 1 BUILDING "EXIT ONLY" SIGN AT EXTERIOR DOOR
PROVIDE 2 EXIT SIGNS AT INTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR DOORS
PROVIDE 11 INTERIOR OFFICE SIGNS

3" = 1'-0" H10SIGN - ROOM IDENTIFICATION @OFFICE/BLDG ENTRY

1/4" = 1'-0" K8REQUIRED EXIT DOOR SIGNAGE
1" = 1'-0" K6TACTILE EXIT SIGN

1/4" = 1'-0" K10ROOM ID SIGNAGE LOCATION

3" = 1'-0" D10BUILDING BLADE SIGNAGE
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BREAK
ROOM

MEETING
ROOM

MEETING
ROOM

UNISEX
RESTROOM

WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

MEN'S
RESTROOM

3/8" MIN. TO 
1/2" MAX.

CONTRACTED GRADE 
2 BRAILLE, NOT IN 
PICTOGRAM FIELD
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 F
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D

8" 8" 8"

UR WR MR

1. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR
BACKGROUND MIN. 70%, EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.

2. SIGNAGE TO BE 3/8" CLEAR ACRYLIC WITH A NON-GLARE FINISH
BACKPAINT TO MATCH COLOR SELECTED BY ARCHITECT, U.O.N.

3. LETTERING TO BE UPPERCASE SANS SERIF FONT CHARACTERS.
HEIGHT OF LETTERING 5/8" MIN. TO 2" MAX.
COLOR SHALL BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT, U.O.N. 70% MIN CONTRAST.

4. CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO COINCIDE
WITH WORDING OF SIGN AND COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-703.3.
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TEXT DESCRIPTORS, 
NOT IN PICTOGRAM 
FIELD

REFER TO 
DISTRICT 
STANDARD 
DETAIL 

F7

A2.80

 1" = 1'-0" F5
SIGN - RESTROOM WALL K2

RESTROOM WALL SIGN. K4

A1.11s
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K5

A3.01s

K5

A3.01s

H4

A3.01s

H4

A3.01s

K1

A3.01s

K3

A3.01s

EXISTING LIGHT 
POLE, TYP.

A A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 143.8

B

C

D

B.5

C.5

D.5

A.0

+ 7" + 1' - 2" + 2' - 0"

+ 2' - 0"+ 2' - 4"

+ 2' - 0"

+ 3' - 0"

+ 3' - 3"

+ 3' - 0"

0" + 2' - 4"

6
'-
1
0
"

1
2
'-
0
"

1
2
'-
0
"

30'-4" 12'-0" 10'-0" 6" 9'-0" 29'-0" 11'-0" 11'-0" 11'-0" 27'-0" 9'-0" 9'-0"

6
'-
0
"

1
1
'-
0
"

1
1
'-
0
"

1
1
'-
0
"

2
9
'-
0
"

1
0
'-
0
"

U
.N

.O
.

3
'-
0

" 
T

Y
P

.

5'-0" 2'-0"

RAMP 1:12

7'-0" 13'-10" 15'-0"

3
'-
2
"

R
A

M
P

 1
:1

2

4
'-
9
"

1'-2"

RAMP 1:12

3'-0" 5'-0"

RAMP 1:12

4'-0" 22'-0"

RAMP 1:12

10'-0"

7'-8"

RAMP 1:12

4'-0" 6'-4"

1'-0"

2
'-
8
"

4'-2" 11'-5"

RAMP 1:12

4'-0" 5'-0"

RAMP 1:12

8'-0"

1'-0"

5'-0" 13'-3"

RAMP 1:12

8'-0"19'-2" 5'-0"

2'-0"

RAMP 1:12

3'-0" 7'-6"

1'-0"

LINE OF ROOF 
CANOPY, ABOVE

HANDRAIL AT BOTH 
SIDES OF RAMP, TYP.

EDGE OF WALKWAY

CONTINUOUS WALKWAY RAIL

KICKER SUPPORT FOR WALKWAY 
RAIL

COLUMN TO SUPPORT CANOPY

CONCRETE FOUNDATION AT COLUMN

+2' - 4"

3'-6" MIN. CLR

3'-9 5/8"

3'-6" MIN. CLR. 

3'-8 1/4"

3'-6" MIN. CLR.

3'-7 1/2"

KICKER SUPPORT FOR WALKWAY 
RAIL, TYP. SEE DETAIL

12

S3.01s

BLDG 6

48X40 - A1 BLDG 7

48X40 - B4

BLDG 8

48X40 - A2

BLDG 1

12x40
BLDG 2

12x40 - C

BLDG 3

48X40 - B1
BLDG 4

48X40 - B2 MIR
BLDG 5

48X40 - B3

DN DN DN DN DN DN

DNDN

DN

A

B

B

B

B

B A

A

A
B

B

A A

A

B

A

+4 3/4"

+ 7"

+ 10"
+ 1' - 2"

470' - 0"

3' - 0"

15' - 0"

K5

A3.01s

K5

A3.01s

H4

A3.01s

H4

A3.01s

1
/4

" 
/ 

1
2

"

1
/4

" 
/ 

1
2

"

1/4" / 12"

1
/4

" 
/ 

1
2

"

1
/4

" 
/ 

1
2

"

1/4" / 12"

1
/4

" 
/ 

1
2

"

1/4" / 12"

K1

A3.01s

BLDG 1

BLDG 2 BLDG 3 BLDG 4 BLDG 5

BLDG 6
BLDG 7 BLDG 8

1
/4

" 
/ 

1
2

"

1/4" / 12"

1
/4

" 
/ 

1
2

"

1
/4

" 
/ 

1
2

"

1/4" / 12" 1/4" / 12" 1/4" / 12"

1/4" / 12"1/4" / 12"

1/4" / 12"

72" G.S.M. FLASHING. TYP. 
OVER DOORS.  SEE DETAIL

D1

A3.01s

C7

A3.01s

A A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 143.8

B

C

D

B.5

C.5

D.5

A.0

1
'-
6
"

1
'-
6
"

1
'-
6
"

1
'-
6
"

MODULAR BUILDING ROOF

EDGE OF WALKWAY
BELOW

MODULAR BUILDING ROOF

GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT GUTTER AND 
DOWNSPOUT

4

A0.40

4

A0.40

O
V

E
R

H
A

N
G

1
'-
6

" 
T

Y
P

.

1
'-
6
"

1'-6"

1'-6"

A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 143.8

B

C

D
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PLYWOOD SHEATHING

SLOPE

FASTENER, PER 
MANUFACTURER.

SINGLE PLY ROOFING 
MEMBRANE

2" CONTINUOUS 
HEAT WELD

SINGLE PLY ROOFING 
MEMBRANE

EXTERIOR TEXTURED SIDE 
TO FACE WALKWAY.

ALL WOOD AND EXTERIOR SIDING TO BE PAINTED.

CONDUIT ROUTING. SEE ELECTRICAL

PAINT ALL EXPOSED CONDUIT INCLUDING THOSE 
MOUNTED IN ROOF STRUCTURE AND ON MODULAR 
BUILDINGS. CONDUIT RUN AT GRADE IS NOT 
PAINTED.
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STRUCTURAL

72" GALVANIZED SHEET 
METAL FLASHING, 
CENTERED OVER DOOR. SEE 
ROOF PLAN
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TEXTURED SIDE TO FACE 
WALKWAY.

72" GALVANIZED SHEET METAL 
FLASHING, CENTERED OVER 
DOOR. SEE ROOF PLAN FOR 
LOCATIONS.

HIGH EAVE AT LOW ROOF RAKE

HIGH EAVE AT HIGH ROOF RAKE

PLYWOOD 
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G.S.M. TRIM, TYP.

G.S.M TRIM, TYP.

SINGLE  PLY ROOF 
MEMBRANESINGLE  PLY ROOF 

MEMBRANE

CONTINUOUS HEAT WELD

TERMINATION BAR

CONTINUOUS HEAT 
WELD.
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STRUCTURAL

PLYWOOD 
SHEATHING

SINGLE  PLY ROOF 
MEMBRANE

ALL WOOD AND EXTERIOR SIDING TO 
BE PAINTED.

4 1/2" MIN.
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SLOPE

GUTTER, SLOPE 1/4":12" 
TO DOWNSPOUT

12" EXTERIOR SIDING

SINGLE PLY MEMBRANE ROOFING

CONTINUOUS HEAT WELD

PURLIN, PER STRUCTURAL

ALL WOOD AND EXTERIOR SIDING TO 
BE PAINTED.

6" MAX

GUTTER STRAP SUPPORT

GUTTER COVER; PERFORATED 
SCREEN W/ HEMMED EDGES
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SEALANT

SEALANT

1/2" MIN. EDGE
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HEAVY DUTY #14 ROOFING 
FASTENER, TYP. LOCATION PER
ROOFING MANUFACTURER 
SPECIFICATIONS
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MANUFACTURER
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1X4 TRIM

STRUCTURAL POST @ 36" O.C.
SEE 12/S3.01 FOR 
ATTACHMENT

CONTINUOUS ALUMINUM 
EDGE PROTECTION

T.O. HANDRAIL
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3" = 1'-0" D4SECTION AT IN-LAP FASTENING
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GR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

GR-1 AS USED IN THESE GENERAL NOTES:
"DRAWINGS" MEANS THE LATEST STRUCTURAL DESIGN DRAWINGS, UON.  
"SPECIFICATIONS" MEANS THE LATEST PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, UON.
“CONTRACT DOCUMENTS” IS DEFINED AS THE DESIGN DRAWINGS AND THE 
SPECIFICATIONS 
“SER” IS DEFINED AS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR THE STRUCTURE IN ITS 
FINAL CONDITION. 
“DESIGN PROFESSIONALS” IS DEFINED AS THE OWNER’S ARCHITECT AND SER.  
“MEP” INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE 
PROTECTION.
“CONTRACTOR” IS DEFINED TO INCLUDE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: GENERAL CONTRACTOR 
AND THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND THEIR SUBCONTRACTORS, 
STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATOR OR STRUCTURAL STEEL ERECTOR.  
“BASE BUILDING STRUCTURE” IS DEFINED AS THE STRUCTURAL FRAME DESIGNED BY 
THORNTON TOMASETTI. 
“STRUCTURE IN ITS FINAL CONDITION” MEANS ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHOWN ON 
THE STRUCTURAL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE INSTALLED AND COMPLETELY CONNECTED 
AND INSPECTED WITH NO OUTSTANDING NON-COMPLIANCE ISSUES.
“DELEGATED DESIGN” MEANS A SCOPE OF WORK THAT MEETS PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
ESTABLISHED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE 
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSED ENGINEER.
“SERVICE LEVEL” LOADS ARE DEFINED AS NOMINAL OR UNFACTORED LOADS TO BE 
COMBINED USING ALLOWABLE STRESS LOAD COMBINATIONS
“STRENGTH LEVEL” LOADS ARE DEFINED AS FACTORED LOADS TO BE COMBINED USING 
STRENGTH DESIGN LOAD COMBINATIONS

GR-2 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF THE STRUCTURAL WORK WITH THE 
ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, MEP CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AS WELL AS ANY OTHER APPLICABLE 
TRADES.  

GR-3 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE UNTIL THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE STRUCTURE REACHES ITS FINAL CONDITION.

GR-4 THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN, INSTALLATION, AND REMOVAL OF 
TEMPORARY BRACING AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORTS, FOR NEW AND EXISTING STRUCTURES, 
AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.  NO PORTION OF THE PROJECT WHILE UNDER 
CONSTRUCTION IS INTENDED TO BE STABLE IN THE ABSENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR’S 
TEMPORARY SUPPORTS AND BRACES.  CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN A 
PROFESSIONAL/STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LICENSED CALIFORNIA TO DESIGN TEMPORARY 
BRACING AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORTS.

GR-5 LATERAL LOAD RESISTANCE AND STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE IN ITS FINAL CONDITION IS 
PROVIDED BY CANTILEVER COLUMN AND LATERAL STABILITY OF OTHER ELEMENTS IS PROVIDED 
THROUGH ROOF DECK.

GR-6  THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SHALL BE 
USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  

GR-7 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AND 
COORDINATE WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, DRAWINGS 
FROM OTHER CONSULTANTS, PROJECT SHOP DRAWINGS AND FIELD CONDITIONS.

GR-8 IN CASES OF CONFLICT BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER DISCIPLINES 
OR EXISTING CONDITIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS AND 
OBTAIN CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO BIDDING AND PROCEEDING WITH WORK.  

GR-9 APPLY DETAILS, SECTIONS, AND NOTES ON THE DRAWINGS WHERE CONDITIONS ARE SIMILAR 
TO THOSE INDICATED BY DETAIL, DETAIL TITLE OR NOTE.

GR-10 ONLY USE DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

GR-11 ASSUME EQUAL SPACING BETWEEN ESTABLISHED DIMENSIONS, IF NOT INDICATED ON 
DRAWINGS.

GR-12 CENTERLINES OF COLUMNS COINCIDE WITH GRID LINE INTERSECTIONS, UON.

GR-14 CENTERLINES OF FRAMING MEMBERS COINCIDE WITH COLUMN CENTERLINES, UON.

GR-15 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING FACILITIES, STRUCTURES AND UTILITIES FROM 
DAMAGE.

GR-16 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT CONSTRUCTION LOADS DO NOT EXCEED THE CAPACITY 
OF THE STRUCTURE AT THE TIME THE LOAD IS APPLIED.

GR-18 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL OPENING SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH OTHER 
DISCIPLINES.  THE DRAWINGS DO NOT SHOW ALL OPENINGS REQUIRED.  ADDITIONAL 
OPENINGS, BLOCKOUTS AND SLEEVES MAY BE REQUIRED BY OTHER DISCIPLINES AND SHALL 
BE CONSTRUCTED USING THE TYPICAL DETAILS AND/OR THE CRITERIA INDICATED ON THE   
DRAWINGS.  OPENINGS REQUIRED BUT NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS MUST BE 
APPROVED BY THE SER.

GR-19 ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON A PROJECT DATUM 
INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL/CIVIL DRAWINGS.

CD CODES AND DESIGN CRITERIA

CD-1 PERFORM ALL CONSTRUCTION IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE BUILDING AND DESIGN CODES 
REFERENCED WITHIN THESE DOCUMENTS. THE PROJECT DOCUMENTS REFER TO THE 
FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARDS, UON:

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) 2019 WITH DSA/SS AMENDMENTS

CD-2 LIVE LOADS (SERVICE LEVEL):   
RAMPS & RAISED WALKWAYS 100 LBS./SQ. FT. 

   ROOFS   20 LBS./SQ. FT. 

CD-3 RISK CATEGORY: II

CD-4 WIND LOAD DESIGN DATA (STRENGTH LEVEL):
MAIN WIND FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM
BASIC WIND SPEED, V 95 MPH
EXPOSURE C

ROOF EFFECTIVE WIND AREA = [10] SF
MONOSLOPE OPEN ROOF= [24] PSF 
OVERHANG EDGE= [41] PSF OVERHANG CORNER= [52] PSF
HEIGHT: 15 FT OR LESS

CD-7 DISTRIBUTE THE MAXIMUM LOAD HUNG FROM ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER FOR DUCTWORK, 
PIPING ETC OVER THE MEMBER’S TRIBUTARY AREA IN A WAY THAT THE MEP DESIGN 
SUPERIMPOSED DEAD LOADS LISTED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE NOT EXCEEDED.  THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOADS OF ALL TRADES AND PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 
SUPPORT OR DISTRIBUTION FRAMING AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE THE ALLOWABLE LOAD 
DISTRIBUTION.

CD-8 CONNECTIONS OF SYSTEMS DESIGNED BY CONTRACTOR’S ENGINEER SUCH AS, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO, CLADDING, STAIRS, ELEVATORS, ESCALATORS, PRECAST, AND MEP LOADS ARE 
ASSUMED TO IMPOSE VERTICAL AND/OR HORIZONTAL LOADS ON THE BASE BUILDING 
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS WITHOUT GENERATING TORSION IN THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURAL 
MEMBERS.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING ALL 
SUPPLEMENTARY BRACING MEMBERS AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT TORSION ON THE BASE 
BUILDING 

SU SUBMITTALS 

SU-1 TWENTY WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
SUBMIT FOR SER'S REVIEW A SCHEDULE WHICH DETAILS THE ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SHOP 
DRAWINGS AND THE DATE THE SHOP DRAWINGS WILL BE RECEIVED BY THE SER.  THE SER 
SHALL HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE AND SUBMIT COMMENTS 
TO THE CONTRACTOR.  THE FINAL SHOP DRAWING SCHEDULE SHALL BE DEVELOPED AND 
SUBMITTED TO THE SER.  IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SHOP DRAWING SCHEDULE, THE SER WILL 
RETURN THE SHOP DRAWING ITEMS WITHIN TEN WORKING DAYS AFTER HAVING RECEIVED THE 
ELECTRONIC SHOP DRAWING.

SU-2 THE CONTRACTOR IS TO REVIEW EACH SUBMITTAL PRIOR TO FORWARDING TO DESIGN 
PROFESSIONALS.  THE CONTRACTOR IS TO STAMP EACH SUBMITTAL VERIFYING THAT THE 
FOLLOWING IS ADDRESSED:

1. THE SHOP DRAWING IS REQUESTED.
2. THE SHOP DRAWING IS BASED ON THE LATEST DESIGN.
3. THE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS’ COMMENTS FROM ANY PREVIOUS SUBMITTALS ARE 

ADDRESSED.
4. THE WORK IS COORDINATED AMONG ALL CONSTRUCTION TRADES.
5. REVISIONS FROM PREVIOUS SUBMITTALS ARE CLEARLY MARKED BY CIRCLING OR CLOUDS.
6. SUBMITTAL IS COMPLETE.
7. SUBMITTAL DOES NOT INCLUDE SUBSTITUTION REQUEST 
8. SUBMITTAL SHALL INCLUDE A STAMP INDICATING PROJECT NAME AND LOCATION, 

SUBMITTAL NUMBER, SPECIFICATION SECTION NUMBER.  

THE SER SHALL RETURN, WITHOUT COMMENT, SUBMITTALS WHICH THE CONTRACTOR HAS NOT 
STAMPED OR WHICH DO NOT MEET THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.  THE SER’S REVIEW OF 
SUBMITTALS SHALL BE FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN INTENT.  NO WORK 
SHALL BE STARTED WITHOUT SUCH REVIEW.

SU-3 FOR COMPONENTS THAT REQUIRE ENGINEERING BY THE CONTRACTOR, PROVIDE A NOTE ON 
EACH SHOP DRAWING, WRITTEN AND SIGNED BY THE SUPPLIER'S ENGINEER, INDICATING THAT 
THE SHOP DRAWING IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CALCULATIONS OF THE CONTRACTOR'S 
ENGINEER.

SU-4  THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REQUIRE SUBMITTALS FOR STRUCTURAL REVIEW AS OUTLINED IN THE 
SPECIFICATIONS:

032000     S            CONCRETE REINFORCING LAYOUT
033000     CALC     CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS

S =SHOP DRAWINGS REQUIRED

CALC = SUPPORTING CALCULATIONS REQUIRED, SEALED AND SIGNED BY A   
   PROFESSIONAL/STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN CALIFORNIA.

FN FOUNDATIONS

FN-1 THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIVE VALUES IN CBC 2019 TABLE 1806A.2. 

CM  CONCRETE MATERIALS

CM-1  CONCRETE STRENGTH SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f' c):
DRILLED PIERS 4,000 PSI 

CM-2  PROVIDE NORMALWEIGHT CONCRETE WITH CURED DENSITY OF 145 +/- 5 PCF, AND AGGREGATE 
CONFORMING TO ASTM C33, UON.  

CM-3  THE USE OF CALCIUM CHLORIDE AND OTHER CHLORIDE CONTAINING AGENTS IS PROHIBITED.  
THE USE OF RECYCLED CONCRETE IS PROHIBITED.  PLACEMENT WITHIN AND CONTACT 
BETWEEN ALUMINUM ITEMS, INCLUDING ALUMINUM CONDUIT, AND CONCRETE IS PROHIBITED.

CM-4  ALL CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE WILL EXPERIENCE DIFFERING VARIATIONS OF CRACKING.  ANY 
ELEMENT EXPOSED TO DIRECT WEATHER AND/OR TEMPERATURE VARIATIONS DURING 
CONSTRUCTION OR IN THE FINAL CONDITION IS TO BE TREATED AND REGULARLY MAINTAINED 
TO PREVENT PROPAGATION OF CRACKS AND WATER PENETRATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
DEVELOP A REGULAR MAINTENANCE PROGRAM AND SUBMIT IT TO THE OWNER.

RE  CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT

RE-1  ALL CONCRETE SHALL INCLUDE REINFORCEMENT.  IF REINFORCEMENT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY 
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS VERIFY WITH THE SER.

RE-2  REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING 
DEFORMED BARS:ASTM A615 GRADE 60
WELDABLE DEFORMED BARS:ASTM A706

RE-3  DETAIL REINFORCEMENT BASED ON THE PROJECT REQUIREMENTS, ACI-318 AND ACI-315, UON.

RE-4  WHERE A 90-DEG, 135 –DEG OR 180-DEG HOOK IS GRAPHICALLY INDICATED, PROVIDE 
CORRESPONDING ACI STANDARD HOOKS UON.

RE-5  REINFORCEMENT SHALL HAVE CONCRETE PROTECTION (CLEAR COVER) PER ACI 318 UNLESS 
OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

WD-9 TIMBERSTRAND LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER (LSL): AS MANUFACTURED BY I-LEVEL, ICC-ES 
REPORT ESR-1387, DSA PA-049.

WD-10 XL-3 STUDS: AS MANUFACTURED BY STANDARD STRUCTURES, SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA, 
  ICC-ES REPORT ER-4901.

WD WOOD

WD-1 ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR, UON. GRADE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

JOIST AND RAFTERS:  NO. 1
POST, BEAMS, HEADERS:  NO. 1
STUDS, PLATES, BLOCKS
LIGHT FRAMING AND MISC:  NO. 2

WD-2 ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR ASPHALT 6'-0" OR LESS ABOVE GROUND SHALL BE 
PRESSURE TREATED.

WD-3 LUMBER MOISTURE CONTENT: SEE SPECIFICATIONS

WD-4 REJECTION OF WOOD MEMBERS: THE PROVISION IN DOC PS 20 (AS REFERENCED BY CBC 
2303.1.1) WHICH PERMITS 5 PERCENT OF THE MATERIAL TO FALL BELOW GRADE SHALL NOT BE 
CONSTRUED TO PERMIT BELOW-GRADE MATERIAL TO BE USED AS LOAD-CARRYING MEMBERS 
WHICH HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR SPECIFIED ALLOWABLE STRESSES AND ACCEPTABLE SAFETY 
FACTORS. MATERIALS WHICH FALL BELOW GRADE SHALL BE REJECTED FOR LOAD-CARRYING USE. 
WOOD MEMBERS WHICH ARE REQUIRED TO CARRY DESIGN LOADS AND WHICH THE PROJECT 
ARCHITECT, ENGINEER OR INSPECTOR JUDGE TO BE MISGRADED SHALL BE REINSPECTED BY A 
QUALIFIED LUMBER GRADING INSPECTOR TO VERIFY THE PROPER GRADING OF THE MATERIAL. 
WOOD MEMBERS WHICH HAVE PERMISSIBLE GRADE CHARACTERISTICS OR DEFECTS IN SUCH 
COMBINATION AS TO AFFECT THE SERVICEABILITY OF THE MEMBER SHALL BE REJECTED BY THE 
PROJECT INSPECTOR WITH THE CONCURRENCE OF THE ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

WD-5 STRUCTURAL SHEATHING:

A. ROOF SHEATHING:  15/32" APA RATED SHEATHING 32/16", EXPOSURE 1, PS1-07, 5 PLY 

WD-7 REDLAM LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL): AS MANUFACTURED BY RED-BUILT, ICC-ES REPORT 
ESR-2993

WD-8 PARALLAM PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL): AS MANUFACTURED BY I-LEVEL, ICC-ES REPORT 
ESR-1387, DSA PA-047

WD-11 GLUED-LAMINATED BEAMS:

A. 24FV4 FOR SIMPLE SPANS AND 24FV8 FOR CANTILEVERED  AND CONTINUOUS BEAMS.
B. APPEARANCE:  INDUSTRIAL GRADE TYP.; ARCHITECTURAL GRADE IF EXPOSED.
C. CAMBER TO RADIUS OF 3500' UON
D. GLULAM BEAMS SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY INSPECTED PER 1704A6.2.1 BY A GLUE FABRICATION

INSPECTOR APPROVED BY DSA.  ALL GLULAM BEAMS SHALL BE STAMPED WITH AN
IDENTIFICATION MARK.

WD-12 FRAMING HARDWARE:  AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON CO. OR APPROVED EQUAL.  
  SIMPSON DESIGNATIONS USED.

WD-13 NAILS:  COMMON WIRE GAGE UON.  NAILING TO CONFORM TO CBC TABLE 2304.9.1, UON.

  USE OF MACHINE NAILING IS SUBJECT TO A SATISFACTORY JOBSITE DEMONSTRATION FOR 
  EACH PROJECT AND THE APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT ARCHITECT OR STRUCTURAL 
  ENGINEER AND DSA.  THE APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO CONTINUED SATISFACTORY 
  PERFORMANCE. IF THE NAIL HEADS PENETRATE THE OUTER PLY MORE THAN WOULD BE 
  NORMAL FOR A HAND-HELD HAMMER, OR IF MINIMUM ALLOWABLE EDGE DISTANCES ARE 
  NOT MAINTAINED, THE PERFORMANCE WILL BE DEEMED UNSATISFACTORY AND MACHINE 
  NAILING SHALL BE DISCONTINUED. FOR PLYWOOD SHEARWALLS WITH PLYWOOD ON BOTH 
  SIDES OF WALL, MACHINE NAILING WILL BE ALLOWED ON ONE SIDE OF WALL ONLY.

WD-14 PROVIDE LATERAL SUPPORT FOR BEAMS, JOISTS AND RAFTERS PER CBC 2308.8.5.

WD-15 NAILS, BOLTS AND SCREWS FOR PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE TREATED AND FIRE RETARDANT 
  TREATED WOOD SHALL BE HOT-DIPPED ZINC COATED GALVANIZED.

SS STRUCTURAL STEEL 

SS-1 CONNECTION MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:

ANGLES: ASTM A572 OR A529, MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH 50 KSI UON
WTs: ASTM A572 OR A992, MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH 50 KSI
PLATES: ASTM A572 OR A529, MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH 50 KSI UON
BOLTS: ASTM A307
NUTS: ASTM A563
WASHERS: ASTM F436
ANCHOR RODS: ASTM F1554 GRADE 36
WELD ELECTRODES: E70XX

SS-2 FOR STEEL MEMBERS AND EMBEDMENTS EXPOSED TO WEATHER, PROVIDE HOT-DIPPED 
GALVANIZED FINISH OR APPROVED ZINC RICH EXTERIOR COATING SYSTEM. 

SS-3 PROVIDE HOLES IN ALL STEEL AS REQUIRED TO PREVENT ANY ACCUMULATION OF WATER.  ALL 
PENETRATIONS THROUGH MAIN MEMBERS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 1/8" DIA. AND SHALL BE 
GROUND SMOOTH.  THESE DRAINS MUST BE KEPT CLEAN AND OPEN. 

SS-4 SHOW ALL COPES, HOLES, OPENINGS AND MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED IN STRUCTURAL STEEL 
MEMBERS FOR ERECTION OR THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES ON THE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR 
APPROVAL BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS.

CD-5 SEISMIC LOAD DESIGN DATA (STRENGTH LEVEL):
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR (Is) 1.0
Ss 1.872 g
S1 0.630 g
SDS 1.248 g
SD1 0.630 g
SITE CLASS D
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D
LATERAL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION TIMBER FRAMES
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENT (Cs) 0.83W
RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR (R) 1.5
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE DESCRIPTION EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE

CD-6 IN CASES WHERE THE CONTRACTOR DETERMINES THAT SUSPENDED LOADS EXIST WHICH 
EXCEED DESIGN LOADS INDICATED ON CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT 
LOAD DATA TO DESIGN PROFESSIONALS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.  
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S3.00S TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS AND SCHEDULES

S3.01S TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS

STRUCTURAL DRAWING LIST

LAS POSITAS COLLEGE TEMPORARY FACULTY VILLAGE
ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION

OSL OUTSTANDING LEG

PC PIECE

PCY POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD

PERP PERPENDICULAR

PG PLATE GIRDER

PL PLATE

PRLL PARALLEL

PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE
FOOT

PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE
INCH

PT POIN

RAD RADIUS

REF REFERENCE

REINF REINFORCE(D) (ING) OR
(MENT)

REQD REQUIRED

S&T SHRINKAGE AND
TEMPERATURE

SCHED SCHEDULE(D)

SDL SUPERIMPOSED DEAD
LOAD

SECT SECTION

SER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
OF RECORD

SF SQUARE FOOT (FEET)

SFRS SEISMIC FORCE
RESISTING SYSTEM

SHT SHEET

SIM SIMILAR

SOG SLAB ON GRADE

SP SPACE

SPEC(S) SPECIFICATION(S)

STD STANDARD

STL STEEL

STR STRUCTURE

STRCTL STRUCTURAL

SYM SYMMETRICAL

T TENSION

T&B TOP AND BOTTOM

T/ TOP OF

TEMP TEMPERATURE OR
TEMPORARY

TEN TENSION

THK THICK OR THICKNESS

TYP TYPICAL

UON UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

V SHEAR

VERT VERTICAL

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

W/ WITH

W/O WITHOUT

WD WOOD

WP WORK POINT

WPFG WATERPROOFING

WS WATERSTOP

ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION

ADDL ADDITIONAL

ADJ ADJACENT

ALT ALTERNATE

APPRX APPROXIMATE

ARCH ARCHITECT OR
ARCHITECTURAL

B/ BOTTOM OF

B/B BACK TO BACK

BAL BALANCE

BLDG BUILDING

BLK BLOCK

BLKG BLOCKING

BM BEAM

BOT BOTTOM

BRDG BRIDGING

BRG BEARING

BTWN BETWEEN

C COMPRESSION

C/C CENTER TO CENTER

CIP CAST-IN-PLACE

CL CENTER LINE

CLR CLEAR OR CLEARANCE

COL COLUMN

COMP COMPRESSION

CONC CONCRETE

CONN CONNECTION(S)

CONST CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUOUS

DBL DOUBLE

DCW DEMAND CRITICAL WELD

DEG DEGREE(S)

DET DETAIL

DIA DIAMETER

DIAG DIAGONAL

DIM(S) DIMENSION(S)

DL DEAD LOAD

DWG(S) DRAWING(S)

DWL DOWEL(S)

EA EACH

ECC ECCENTRICITY

EF EACH FACE

EL ELEVATION

ELEC ELECTRICAL

ENGR ENGINEER

EOD EDGE OF DECK

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

EW EACH WAY

EXP EXPANSION

EXST EXISTING

EXT EXTERIOR

F/F FACE TO FACE

FIN FINISH(ED)

FLR FLOOR

FND FOUNDATION

FS FAR SIDE

FTG FOOTING

GA GAGE, GAUGE

GALV GALVANIZED

GEN GENERAL

GR GRADE

HK HOOK

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HP HIGH POINT

HT HEIGHT

ID INSIDE DIAMETER

IF INSIDE FACE

INFO INFORMATION

INT INTERIOR

INTRM INTERMEDIATE

JST(S) JOIST(S)

JT JOINT

K KIPS (1,000 POUNDS)

KLF KIP PER LINEAR FOOT

KSF KIP PER SQUARE FOOT

LL LIVE LOAD

LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL

LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL

LONG LONGITUDINAL

LP LOW POINT

LW LIGHTWEIGHT

M MOMENT

MATL MATERIAL

MAX MAXIMUM

MC MOMENT CONNECTION(S)

MECH MECHANICAL

MEP MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING,
FIRE PROTECTION

MFR MANUFACTURER

MID MIDDLE

MIN MINIMUM

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NO NUMBER

NOM NOMINAL

NS NEAR SIDE

NTS NOT TO SCALE

NW NORMAL WEIGHT

NWC NORMALWEIGHT
CONCRETE

OC ON CENTER

OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OF OUTSIDE FACE

OH OPPOSITE HAND

OPNG(S) OPENING(S)

OPP OPPOSITE

S,~' S4833 \

Thornton Tomasetti
Thornton Tomasetti, Inc.
650 California St., 14th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94108 

T 415.365.6900 F 415.365.6901

mo 7)
UJ

★

REFER TO SPECIFICATON SECTION 01 3300 FOR SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE AND
PROCEDURES.
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SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"
1

DRILLED PIER
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CONCRETE SLAB

PA-5) FIELD TESTING OF POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IS REQUIRED, UON.  TEST
INSTALLED ANCHORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A. TEST 100% OF ANCHORS AT ALL STRUCTURAL APPLICATIONS, UON.
B. TEST 50% OF ANCHORS AT ALL NON-STRUCTURAL APPLICATIONS (SUCH

AS EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE), UON.
C. TEST 10% OF ANCHORS AT SILL PLATE BOLTING APPLICATIONS, UON.
D. IF ANY ANCHOR FAILS TESTING, TEST ALL ANCHORS OF THE SAME TYPE

NOT PREVIOUSLY TESTED UNTIL 20 CONSECUTIVE ANCHORS PASS.
E. FIELD TESTS SHALL BE EITHER TENSION TESTS OR TORQUE TESTS, AS

REQUIRED FOR THE SPECIFIC ANCHOR TYPE.
F. TENSION TESTS:  APPLY TEST LOADS TO ANCHORS WITHOUT REMOVING

THE NUT IF POSSIBLE.  IF NOT, REMOVE NUT AND INSTALL A THREADED
COUPLER TO THE SAME TIGHTNESS AS THE ORIGINAL NUT USING A
TORQUE WRENCH. REACTION LOADS FROM TEST FIXTURES MAY BE
APPLIED CLOSE TO THE ANCHOR BEING TESTED, PROVIDED THE ANCHOR
IS NOT RESTRAINED FROM WITHDRAWING BY THE FIXTURES. TO BE
ACCEPTABLE, ANCHORS SHALL HAVE NO OBSERVABLE MOVEMENT AT THE
APPLICABLE TEST LOAD (OBSERVABLE MOVEMENT IS DEFINED

 AS THE WASHER UNDER THE NUT BECOMING LOOSE).
G. TORQUE TESTS:  TO BE ACCEPTABLE, THE APPLICABLE TEST TORQUE MUST

BE REACHED WITHIN ONE-HALF TURN OF THE NUT.
H. TEST EQUIPMENT IS TO BE CALIBRATED BY AN APPROVED TESTING

LABORATORY IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD RECOGNIZED PROCEDURES.
I. FIELD TESTING SHALL BE DONE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PROJECT

INSPECTOR.
J. TESTING SHOULD OCCUR A MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS AFTER INSTALLATION

OF THE SUBJECT ANCHOR.

PA-6) EXPANSION ANCHORS

A. EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE EITHER ONE OF THE FOLLOWING, UON:

HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ
(ICC-ES REPORT ESR-1917)

SIMPSON STRONG-BOLT 2
(ICC-ES REPORT ESR-3037)

USE OF CARBON STEEL EXPANSION ANCHORS IS LIMITED TO DRY,
INTERIOR LOCATIONS.  USE STAINLESS STEEL EXPANSION ANCHORS AT
EXTERIOR, WEATHER-EXPOSED, OR DAMP LOCATIONS.

B. ANCHOR EMBEDMENTS BELOW ARE TO BE USED WHEN EXPLICITLY SPECIFIED
IN THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.  FOR LOCATIONS WHERE TENSION TEST
VALUES ARE NOT SPECIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS, CONSULT WITH THE SER.

PA  POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS

PA-1) POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS INCLUDE EXPANSION ANCHORS, SCREW
ANCHORS, EPOXY ANCHORS/DOWELS, AND POWDER-ACTUATED FASTENERS.

PA-2) INSTALL POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE
ICC-ES REPORT AND THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

PA-3) USE SCANNING EQUIPMENT OR OTHER MEANS TO LOCATE AND AVOID
CUTTING OR DAMAGING REINFORCING BARS.  SER APPROVAL IS REQUIRED PRIOR
TO CUTTING OR DAMAGING REINFORCING.

PA-4) SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL POST-INSTALLED ANCHOR
INSTALLATIONS, UON.

HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ IN NORMAL-WEIGHT CONCRETE

TORQUE TEST

3/4"

3/8"

1/2"

5/8"

ANCHOR
DIAMETER HOLE DEPTH VALUE (FT-LBS)

2 5/8"

5 3/4"

25

40

60

110

2 5/8"

4 3/4"

MINIMUM
Hnom

2 5/16"

2 3/8"

4 7/16"

5 9/16"

SIMPSON STRONG-BOLT 2 IN NORMAL-WEIGHT CONCRETE

5 3/8"

30

60

90

2"

3"

TORQUE TESTANCHOR
DIAMETER HOLE DEPTH VALUE (FT-LBS)

MINIMUM

3/8"

1/2"

5/8"

6" 1503/4"

1 7/8"

2 3/4"

5 1/8"

5 3/4"

Hnom

C. Hnom IS MEASURED FROM FACE OF CONCRETE SUBSTRATE TO THE END OF THE
BOLT.

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANCHORS WITH SUFFICIENT TOTAL LENGTH FOR
THE SPECIFIED EMBEDMENT LENGTH, THICKNESS OF FASTENED PART, WASHER
AND NUT.
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TYP

SLOPES DOWN, REF ARCH.

SLOPES DOWN, REF ARCH.

BASELINE CANOPY ELEVATION 
+3'-0", REF ARCH.

BASELINE CANOPY ELEVATION 
+2'-0", REF ARCH.

SLOPES DOWN, REF ARCH.

SLOPES DOWN, REF ARCH.

SLOPES DOWN, REF ARCH.

BASELINE CANOPY ELEVATION 
+3'-0", REF ARCH.

BASELINE CANOPY ELEVATION 
+2'-0", REF ARCH.

BASELINE CANOPY ELEVATION 
+1'-0", REF ARCH.

SLOPES DOWN, REF ARCH.

4 PURLINS EQUALLY SPACED.

SLOPES DOWN, REF ARCH.

PLY, TYP

2'-0"TYP @ PURLINS UON SLOPES DOWN, REF ARCH.

3

S2.01S

TYP

BASELINE CANOPY ELEVATION, 
REF ARCH.

BASELINE CANOPY ELEVATION
+2'-0'', REF ARCH.
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EXISTING LIGHT POLE, TYP

SLOPES DOWN, REF ARCH.
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10x8 BEAM, FLAT, TYP

3X10 PURLIN, TYP

2X BLKG, TYP

PURLINS CONT. NO 
SPLICE AT THIS BEAM

PURLINS CONT. NO 
SPLICE AT THIS BEAM

PURLINS CONT. NO 
SPLICE AT THIS BEAM

NO CONNECTION BETWEEN HIGHER 
AND LOWER PORTIONS OF CANOPY

PURLINS CONT. NO 
SPLICE AT THIS BEAM

PURLINS CONT. NO 
SPLICE AT THIS BEAM

2X BLKG, TYP PURLINS CONT. NO 
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PURLINS CONT. NO 
SPLICE AT THIS BEAM

NO CONNECTION BETWEEN HIGHER 
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SPLICE AT THIS BEAM
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SPLICE AT THIS BEAM
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REF ARCH.

NOTE: CONNECTIONS SHOWN 
DIAGRAMATICALLY HERE

1

S3.00S

TYP

1. SEE GENERAL NOTES ON SHEET  S1.00S.

2. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL 
DRAWINGS.

3. FOR DRAINAGE DETAILS, SUMPS, PITS, DAMP PROOFING, TRENCHES, 
CURBS, EXTERIOR WALLS, UTILITIES, EQUIPMENT DETAILS, STEPS, 
ETC., SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL.

4. VERIFY LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE EXCAVATIONS. 
NOTIFY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO EXCAVATION IN THE EVENT SUCH 
UTILITIES ARE ENCOUNTERED.

5. MARK  1  DENOTES PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM. SEE 5/S3.00S.

6. ALL DIAPHRAGM AND SHEAR TRANSFER NAILING SHALL UTILIZE 
COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS.

7. ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED TO 1/32" OR 1/16" OVERSIZED.
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SCALE:  1/8" = 1'-0"
2
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A

A

S3.00

TYP

aFOOTNOTES:

A. USE COMMON WIRE NAILS EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE STATED. 

B. NAILS SPACED AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER AT EDGES. 12 INCHES AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS EXCEPT 6 INCHES 
AT ALL SUPPORTS WHERE SPANS ARE 48 INCHES OR MORE. FOR NAILING OF WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL AND 
PARTICLEBOARD DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS, REFER TO CBC (IBC) SECTION 2305.  NAILS FOR WALL 
SHEATHING MAY BE COMMON, BOX OR CASING. 

C. COMMON OR DEFORMED SHANK. (6d-2", 8d-2 1/2", 10d-3") 

D. COMMON. (6d-2", 8d-2 1/2", 10d-3") 

E. DEFORMED SHANK. (6d-2", 8d-2 1/2", 10d-3") 

F. CORROSION-RESISTANT SIDING OR CASING NAILS CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2304.9.5. 

G. FASTENERS SPACED 3 INCHES ON CENTER AT EXTERIOR EDGES AND 6 INCHES ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE 
SUPPORTS, WHEN USED AS STRUCTURAL SHEATHING SPACING SHALL BE 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON THE EDGES 
AND 12" ON CENTER AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR NON STRUCTURAL APPLICATIONS.

H. CORROSION-RESISTANT ROOFING NAILS WITH 7/16" INCH-DIAMETER HEAD AND 1 1/2"-INCH LENGTH FOR 1/2"-
INCH SHEATHING AND 1 3/4"-INCH LENGTH FOR 25/32-INCH SHEATHING CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
SECTION 2304.9.5. 

I. CORROSION-RESISTANT STAPLES WITH NOMINAL 7/16-INCH CROWN AND 1-1/8-INCH LENGTH FOR 1/2-INCH 
SHEATHING AND 1 1/2-INCH LENGTH FOR 25/32-INCH SHEATHING CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
SECTION 2304.9.5. 

J. CASING OR FINISH NAILS SPACED 6-INCHES ON PANEL EDGES, 12 INCHES AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. 

K. PANEL SUPPORTS AT 24".  CASING OR FINISH NAILS SPACED 6" ON PANEL EDGES, 12" AT INTERMEDIATE    
     SUPPORTS. 

L. FOR ROOF SHEATHING APPLICATIONS, 8D NAILS ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL 
PANELS. 

M. STAPLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CROWN WIDTH OF 7/16 INCH. 

N. FOR ROOF SHEATHING APPLICATIONS, FASTENERS SPACED 4 INCHES ON CENTER AT EDGES, 8 INCHES AT 
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS.

O. FASTENERS SPACED 4 INCHES ON CENTER AT EDGES, 8 INCHES AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR SUBFLOOR 
AND WALL SHEATHING AND 3 INCHES ON CENTER AT EDGES, 6 INCHES AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS FOR ROOF 
SHEATHING. 

P. FASTENERS SPACED 4 INCHES ON CENTER AT EDGES, 8 INCHES AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. 

Q. FOR ROOF JOISTS AND RAFTERS, MINIMUM NAILING PER CBC (IBC)TABLE 2308.10.4.1. 

R. FOR ROOF SLOPES 3:12 OR GREATER IN WHICH CEILING JOISTS SERVE AS A TIE FOR ROOF  RAFTERS, MINIMUM 
NAILING OR HOLDOWN STRAPSMUST BE ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND MINIMUM WIND UPLIFT PER CBC (IBC) TABLE 
2308.10.1. 

S. AT 3X SOLE, 2-20D END NAILS SHALL BE USED IN PLACE OF 2-16D END NAILS.

CONNECTION

Joist to sill or girder, toenail1.

NAILING
a,m

3-8d

Bridging to joists, toenail each end2. 2-8d

1" x 6" subfloor or less to each joist, face nail3.

Wider than 1" x 6" subfloor to each joist, face nail4. 3-8d

2" subfloor to joist or girder, blind and face nail5. 2-16d

Sole plate to joist or blocking, typical face nail
Sole plate to joist or blocking, at braced wall panels

6. 16d at 16" OC        
3-16d per 16" 

Top plate to stud, end nail7. 2-16d

Stud to sole plate8.

Double studs, face nail9. 16d at 24"OC

2-8d

Double top plates, typical face nail10.

4-8d, toenail or 
2-16d, end nail 

(s)

Blocking between joists or rafters to top plate, toenail11. 3-8d

Rim joist to top plate, toenail12.

Top plates, laps and intersections, face nail13. 2-16d

Continuous header, two pieces14.

16d at 16"OC UON

8d at 6" OC

16d at 16" OC        
along each side 

Ceiling joists to plate, toenail15. 3-8d

Continuous header to stud, toenail16.

Ceiling joist, laps over partitions, face nail17. 3-16d

Ceiling joists to parallel rafters, face nail18.

Rafter to plate, toenail19. 3-8d

4-8d

q

3-16d
q

r

1" brace to each stud and plate, face nail20. 2-8d

1" x 8" sheathing or less to each bearing, face nail21.

Wider than 1" x 8" sheathing to each bearing, face nail22. 3-8d

Built-up corner studs23.

Built-up girder and beams24.

3-8d

16d at 24" OC

20d at 32" OC face nail at  
top & bottom & staggered  
on opposite sides 2-20d 
face nail at ends  

2" planks25. 16d at each bearing

Collar tie to rafter, face nail26.

Jack rafter to hip, toenail
Jack rafter to hip, facenail

27. 3-10d 
2-16d 

28.

Joist to band joist, face nail29. 3-16d

3-10d 

Ledger strip, face nail30. 3-16d  each stud

Wood structural panels and particleboard 
Subfloor, roof and wall sheathing (to framing): 
1/2" and less 
19/32" - 3/4" 
7/8" - 1" 
1 1/8" - 1 1/4" 
Combination subfloor-underlayment (to framing): 
3/4" and less 
7/8" - 1" 
1 1/8" - 1 1/4"

31.

6d
8d   or 6d
8d
10d   or 8d

6d
8d
10d   or 8d

Roof rafter to 2-by ridge beam, toenail
Roof rafter to 2-by ridge beam, face nail

2-16d 
2-16d 

b

c
d         e
e
  d         e

e
e
  d         e   

Panel siding (to framing):
1/2" or less
5/8"

32.
6d
8d

f
f            

Fiberboard Sheathing:
1/2"

25/32"

33. g

No  11 ga
6d
No  16 ga

No  11 ga 
8d
No  16 ga 

            h
d 
            i          

            h
d 
            i          

Interior paneling
1/4" 
3/8"

34.
4d
6d

j
k            

MARK NAIL 
SIZE

BOUNDARY 
EDGE NAIL
SPACING

CONTINUOUS
PANEL JOINT
EDGE NAIL
SPACING

STAGGERED
PANEL JOINT
EDGE NAIL 
SPACING

DETAIL BLOCKING
REQUIRED

1 8d 6"

PLYWOOD NAILING SCHEDULE

NOTES:
1.  FOR 8d NAILS, PROVIDE 1 3/8" MINIMUM PENETRATION INTO FRAMING.   

2.  MINIMUM PLYWOOD SHEATHING WIDTH IS 24".

3.  SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR PLYWOOD GRADES AND THICKNESS.

4.  1 PSCA/PSCL OR EQUIVALENT AS REQD FOR ALIGNMENT AT ALL PANEL EDGES.

NO (4)6" 6"

A
1 ROW

3/
8"

 M
IN

PANEL
EDGE

P
E

R
 S

C
H

E
D

B
O

U
N

D
A

R
Y

 E
D

G
E

N
A

IL
 S

P
A

C
IN

G

ARE SPACED AT LESS THAN 3"
1/2" STAGGER WHERE NAILS

PURLIN

3/
8"

 M
IN

PER SCHED

PANEL JOINT
NAIL SPACING

JOIST OR
BLKG

1 1/2" MIN

CL BEAM BELOW

PURLIN, TYPEDGE NAILING @ 
BOUNDARY PER 
SCHEDULE 

FIELD NAILING @ 12'' O.C 
@ ALL INTERMEDIATE 
SUPPORTS

BLKG TYP

REF ARCH

SLOPING PLY 
PER PLAN 
W/NAILING PER 
5/S3.00S

REF ARCH

PLY PER PLAN 
SLOPE, REF 
ARCH W/NAILING 
PER 5/S3.00S

PURLIN PER 
PLAN, TYP

D

 DIAM CLEAR MIN

4 * LARGER
HOLE D/4 
DIAMETER MAX

MID-DEPTH OF BEAMBEAM OR PURLIN 
PER PLAN

D
/3

 M
IN

D
/3

 M
IN

NOTE: IF HOLE IS LARGER THAN SHOWN, OR HOLES ARE TO BE 
  SPACED CLOSER THAN SHOWN HERE, CONTACT SEOR.
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NOT TO SCALE4
NAILING SCHEDULE

NOT TO SCALE5
DIAPHRAGM NAILING SCHEDULE

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
1

POST-BEAM CONNECTION

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
2

CANOPY STEP

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
3

HOLE DETAIL

2'
-6

"

4"  4" TYP

@
 STRUT

1 1/2"  4" TYP

CJP
TYP

3"

3"

3"

1/4" THICK PL EA FACE, TYP

1" DIAM THROUGH BOLT, TYP,
NUMBERS AS SHOWN

1 
1/

2"
  4

" 
T

Y
P

STRUT PER ELEVATION

POST PER PLAN

BEAM PER PLAN, TYP

5"

1 1/2" 3"
TYP

1 
1/

2"
  4

" 
T

Y
P

1 1/2"  4" TYP

AT SINGLE BEAM, END PLATE
HERE, AND ONLY 5 BOLTS IN BEAM4" TO END OF
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CS14 STRAP, EACH SIDE OF 
OPENING. NAIL EVERY 
OTHER HOLE

FLAT 3x4 MIN BLKG 
AT STRAP TYP

OPNG, SEE ARCH, 
MECH AND/OR ELEC 
DWG, UON

FRAMING MEMBERS 
PER PLAN

PER PLAN

MAX SPACING

2' -  0"

EXTEND STRAP 1 TYPICAL
JOIST SPACING MIN EA SIDE

2'
-0

" 
M

A
X

DIMENSION LUMBER OR 
GLULAM BEAMS

M
A

X

D
/4

S/2 MAX

S/3 MIN D MIN

NOTCH AT ENDS

D

SPAN, S

NOTE:

1.   NOTCH MAY OCCUR TOP OR BOTTOM, NOT BOTH.

2.  D IS DEFINED AS DEPTH OF JOIST OR BEAM.  
     S IS DEFINED AS CLEAR SPAN OF JOIST OR BEAM.

3.  MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF HOLE NOT TO EXCEED MINIMUM 
     OF D/3 OR 2'', WHICHEVER IS SMALLER.

4.  PREDRILL CORNERS OF NOTCHES.

5.  NO NOTCHES PERMITTED IN MIDDLE THIRD OF SPAN.

2"
 M

IN
 T

&
B

3D MAX D/3 MAX

0' 
- 

1 
1/

2"

D
/6

 M
A

X
 T

Y
P

T
O

P
 O

R
 B

O
T

 
N

O
T

C
H

E
Q

E
Q

CL JOIST & HOLE

.

5'-0"  MIN
TO SPLICE 
OF TOP PL
SEE DWGS
FOR NAILING

.

5'-0"  MIN
TO SPLICE 
OF TOP PL

TOP PLATES

16 GA x 3" STRAP
W/ 10-10d EA SIDE
@ 3 1/2" OC STAGGERED

DRILL NEAT HOLE
1 3/4"DIA   MAX AT 2x4
3"DIA  MAX AT 2x6 & 2x8
4"DIA  MAX AT 2x10 & 2x12

STUD

TYP TOP PLATE
FACE NAILING
OR SPLICE
NAILING

NOT ALL NAILS SHOWN
FOR CLARITY.

PLAN

3'-3" 

ELEVATION
3'-3" 

E
Q

E
Q

CL

CL

BEAM
PER PLAN

PURLIN
PER PLAN

FASTENERS 
TYP

3x BLKG, CENTERED ON BEAM

SIMPSON A35 EA. FACE

PLY PER PLAN

L3x3x1/4'' x 2 1/2'' LONG & 3/8'' DIA LAG 
SCREW EA. LEG W/2'' MIN PENETRATION 
INTO WOOD.
OFFSET ANGLE FROM BLKG. 

T
Y

P

1'
'.

REF ARCH.

MODULAR 
FRAMING 
BY OTHERS

PER PLAN
SEISMIC GAP

SHEATHING, 
REF ARCH

SIMPSON SUR/L 2.56/9 HANGER, TYP

(10) SIMPSON #9 SD SCREW X 1 1/2" 
TO JOIST, TYP

PURLIN PER PLAN TYP

(10) SIMPSON #10 SD SCREW X 1 1/2" 
TO FACE, TYP

BLKG PER PLAN

PLY NAILING PER DIAPH 
SCHEDULE, TYP

#12 WOOD SCREW W/1 1/2'' 
PENETRATION INTO BLKG, TYP

T
Y

P

1 
1/

2"

PURLIN PER PLAN

PURLIN PER PLAN

BLKG

TYP
1"

PLY PER PLAN

BEAM PER PLAN

L & SCREWS 
PER 10/- TYP

CL BEAM, SPLICE
EDGE NAIL PER 
5/S3.00S, TYP

GRADE VARIES.
REF CIVIL.

SLOPES,
REF ARCH.

3" 1/
2"

1/
2"

2 1/2"

1

1

12
"

6" CONT 8 GA 
ALUM SHEET, TYP

#8 WOOD SCREW @ 6" O.C. @ EDGES 
OF ALUM SHEETS 

#8 WOOD SCREW @ 12" O.C. @ 
INTERIOR OF ALUM SHEETS

PT 2X @ 36" O.C. MAX TO ALIGN W/JOINTS 
IN ALUM SHEETS. CUT TO HEIGHT

ALUMINUM ANTI-SLIP SHEET 1/4" x 120" x 36", CUT TO 
FIT WALKWAY.  8 GA. GRAINGER ITEM # 45NN22.

PT 2x @ 12" O.C. MAX, CUT TO HEIGHT, TYP. 2'-10 1/2" 
LONG. 

1 1/4" STANDARD PIPE W/BRACKETS & (3)1/4" DIAM LAG 
SCREWS AT POST W/2" MIN PENETRATION INTO POST

EXTEND PT 2X 
WHERE RAIL 
OCCURS

(2) 1/4" DIAM LAG 
SCREWS W/1" 
PENETRATION MIN 
INTO BRACE

2X4 BRACE @ 36" 
O.C.

3X4 POST @ 36" 
O.C.

2X RAILS W/#12 
WOOD SCREWS 
TO POST

#12 WOOD SCREW 
@ 16" O.C.

1"
 M

IN

4-8d 4-16d
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3

SMALL OPENING IN DIAPHRAGM
SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

5
HOLES AND NOTCHES IN BEAMS

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
8

TOP PLATE MEP PENETRATION
SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"

10
PURLIN-BEAM DETAIL

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
11

PURLINS AT DIRECTION CHANGE

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
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BLOCKING
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PURLIN SPLICE
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Abbreviations

NUMBER#

AND&

ABANDON IN PLACE(A)

EXISTING(E)

FUTURE(F)

NEW(N)

RELOCATE / RELOCATED LOCATION(R)

DEMOLISH(X)

AT@

FOOT, FEET'

AQUASTAT, ARCHITECT, ANCHOR, AMPHEREA

ABOVE FINISHED FLOORAFF

ACCESS PANELAP

BELOW FINISHED FLOORBFF

BACKFLOW PREVENTERBFP

BUILDINGBLDG

BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOURBTUH

CONDENSATE DRAINCD

CUBIC FEET PER HOURCFH

CUBIC FEET PER SECONDCFS

CLEANOUTCO

CONTINUATIONCONT.

CHECK VALVECV

COLD WATERCW

DRAIND

DOUBLE CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLYDCVA

DOMESTIC EXPANSION TANKDET

DRINKING FOUNTAINDF

DRAINAGE FIXTURE UNITDFU

DOWNDN

DOWNSPOUTDS

DOWNSPOUT NOZZLEDSN

DISHWASHER, DOMESTIC WATERDW

DRAINAGE, WASTE AND VENTDWV

ELECTRIC WATER COOLEREWC

ELECTRIC WATER HEATEREWH

FIRE, FAHRENHEITF

FLOOR CLEANOUTFCO

FLOOR DRAINFD

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONFFE

FLOORFL

FEETFT

FLUSH VALVEFV

GALLONS PER MINUTEGPM

GAS WATER HEATERGWH

HOSE BIBBHB

HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONINGHVAC

HOT WATERHW

HOT WATER FIXTURE UNITHWFU

HOT WATER RETURNHWR

HERTZHZ

INCHESIN, "

INVERT ELEVATIONINV

INDIRECT WASTEIW

LAVATORYL

MINIMUMMIN

MOP SINKMS

MIXING VALVEMX

NORTHN

NOT IN CONTRACTNIC

NUMBERNO.

NOT TO SCALENTS

OVERFLOW DRAIN, OUTSIDE DIAMETEROD

OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLEDOFCI

OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLEDOFOI

PLUMBING, PUMPP

PRESSURE DROP, PLUMBING DEMOLITION, PUMPED DISCHARGEPD

PLUMBINGPLBG

POINT OF CONNECTIONPOC

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVEPRV

POUNDS PER SQUARE INCHPSI

QUANTITYQTY

ROOF DRAINRD

REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTERRPBP

RAINWATER LEADERRWL

SINKS, SK

SHOCK ARRESTORSA

SANITARYSAN

SERVICE BOXSB

STORM DRAINSD

SQUARE FEETSF

SHEETSHT

SHUT OFF VALVESOV

SUMP PUMP, STATIC PRESSURESP

TEMPERATURETEMP

TRAP PRIMER, TOTAL PRESSURETP

TYPICALTYP

URINALU, UR

VACUUM, VENT, VOLTV

VENT THRU ROOFVTR

WITHW/

WASTEW

WATER COLUMN, WATER CLOSETWC

WALL CLEANOUTWCO

WATER HEATER, WALL HYDRANTWH

WATER HAMMER ARRESTORWHA

WATER SUPPLY FIXTURE UNITWSFU

General

DEMOLISH

EXISTING WORK

NEW WORK

PIPE OR CONDUIT BELOW GRADE

CONTINUATION

EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION

XX-X

LOCATION

EXTENT OF DEMOLITION

FIXTURE TAG (LEVEL BELOW FIXTURE)

X

KEYED NOTE

X

POINT OF CONNECTION

Piping Fittings

ACCESS PANEL

AP

AQUASTAT

BLIND FLANGE

CAP

CLEANOUT TO GRADE

COTG

CONCENTRIC REDUCER

DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE

DSN

ECCENTRIC REDUCER

FLOOR CLEANOUT

FCO

FLOOR DRAIN

FD

FLOOR SINK

FS

FLOW DIRECTION

HOSE BIBB / WALL HYDRANT

OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN

OD

PIPE DROP

PIPE RISE

PUMP

ROOF DRAIN

RD

SHOCK ABSORBER / WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR

S

STRAINER

T&P RELIEF VALVE WITH PIPE TO DRAIN

TEE DOWN ON PIPE

TEE UP ON PIPE

VENT THROUGH ROOF

VTR

WALL CLEANOUT

WCO

Piping Systems

COLD WATER PIPING

CONDENSATE / INDIRECT DRAIN PIPING

D

HOT WATER PIPING

HOT WATER RETURN PIPING

NATURAL GAS PIPING, 2 LB

2#G

NATURAL GAS PIPING, 7" WC PRESSURE

G

OVERFLOW DRAIN PIPING ABOVE GRADE OR FINISHED FLOOR

OD

SANITARY VENT PIPING

SANITARY WASTE OR SOIL PIPING ABOVE GRADE OR FINISHED

FLOOR

SANITARY WASTE OR SOIL PIPING BELOW GRADE OR FINISHED

FLOOR

STORM DRAIN PIPING ABOVE GRADE OR FINISHED FLOOR

SD

STORM DRAIN PIPING BELOW GRADE OR FINISHED FLOOR

SD

TRAP PRIMER PIPING

TP

Valves

BACKFLOW PREVENTER

BFP

CHECK VALVE

SHUTOFF VALVE, GENERAL

PLUMBING SYMBOL LIST

NOTE: This is a standard symbol list and not all items listed may be used.

A. ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT

STATE, COUNTY  AND NATIONAL CODES AND STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE

LOCAL JURISDICTIONS INCLUDING APPLICABLE AMENDMENTS.

B. CONDITIONS SHOW ON THE PLANS RELATIVE TO THE WORK TO BE

PERFORMED ARE BASED ON THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE AND

SUBJECT TO VERIFICATION. VERIFY LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF

UTILITIES TO BE CROSSED OR CONNECTED. CORRECT DEFICIENCIES CAUSED

BY FAILURE TO PERFORM SUCH VERIFICATIONS AT NO EXPENSE TO OWNER.

IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER OF CONDITION IN CONFLICT

WITH THE DETAILS/PLANS.

C. COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF PIPING, BELOW AND ABOVE GRADE WITH

STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS AND OTHER SYSTEMS INSTALLATION.

D. COORDINATE PIPE ROUGH-IN/CONNECTION LOCATIONS WITH

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

E. LOCATE VALVES FOR SERVICE ACCESSIBILITY. VERIFY IN THE FIELD THE MAIN

VALVE FOR WATER.

F. ALL WASTE PIPE TO SLOPE MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT.

G. PROVIDE WATER HAMMER ARRESTERS TO DOMESTIC WATER LINES SERVING

QUICK ACTING VALVES, SEE MODULAR DRAWINGS.

H. PERMANENT VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN ALL HOSE BIBS.

I. DRAINAGE PIPING SERVING FIXTURES THAT ARE LOCATED BELOW THE

ELEVATION OF THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A

BACKWATER VALVE. FIXTURES ABOVE THAT LEVEL SHALL NOT DISCHARGE

THROUGH THIS VALVE.

J. INDIRECT WASTE SHALL DISCHARGE TO THE BUILDING DRAINAGE THROUGH

AN APPROVED AIR GAP OR AIR BREAK WITH A MINIMUM 1" DISTANCE FROM

THE LOWEST POINT OF INDIRECT PIPE TO THE FLOOD LEVEL RIM OF THE

RECEPTOR.

K. DRYWELL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR CONDENSATE FROM MECHANICAL UNITS

OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.

SHEET INDEX

P0.10 SYMBOLS LIST AND GENERAL NOTES - PLUMBING

P1.10 SITE PLAN - PLUMBING

CONDENSATE DRAIN

WALL

AIR BREAK

1-1/2" MINIMUM APPROVED MATERIAL

24" DIAMETER

FINISHED GRADE/FLOOR

1" MINIMUM

6"

6"

6" GRADE RINGS

NO MORTAR

BETWEEN JOINTS

1'-0" MINIMUM

SOLID CONCRETE COVER

BUILDING EDGE

GRAVEL ROCK

6"

NO SCALE

1 DRYWELL DETAILS

SEWER

C.O.

#3 PRE-CAST CONCRETE

BOX WITH CAST IRON

FRAME AND COVER

OUT IN SPEC.

WITH COUNTER SUNK

CLEAN-OUT FERRULE

MATERIAL AS CALLED

SEWER PIPE U/G -

CAP

WITH RAISED BRASS

CLEAN-OUT FERRULE

FINISHED GRADE

PLUG OR CONTINUED

AS SHOWN ON PLAN

SEWER PIPE

2
'
-
0
"

CONCRETE PAD

UNPAVED AREAS

2'-0"

OUT IN SPEC.

MATERIAL AS CALLED

SEWER PIPE U/G

4" MIN.

FINISHED PAVING

SHOWN ON PLAN

PLUG OR CONTINUED AS

PAVED AREAS

BRASS CAP

WYE CAST IRON 

1/8 BEND - CAST IRON

NO SCALE

2 CLEANOUT TO GRADE (CAST IRON) DETAIL

CAST IRON PIPE

WYE CAST IRON 

RISER SHALL BE

CAST IRON

1/8 BEND - CAST IRON
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BLDG 1 BLDG 2

BLDG 3 BLDG 4

BLDG 7 BLDG 8

BLDG 5

BLDG 6

GCO

4" SS

SEE CIVIL FOR

CONTINUATION

3/4" CW PROVIDE

SOV. VIF

2-1/2" CW PROVIDE

SOV. VIF

2" SS

4" SS

GCO

2-1/2" CW. SEE CIVIL FOR

CONTINUATION.

(PIPE BELOW GROUND)

1

1

1" CD 1" CD

1

1" CD

1

1" CD 1" CD

1

1" CD

PLUMBING SHEET KEYNOTES

1. TERMINATE 3/4" CONDENSATE FROM MECHANICAL UNIT(S) TO DRYWELL.

SEE MODULAR DRAWING FOR EXACT UNIT/CONDENSATE LOCATION.
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Abbreviations

EXISTING(E)

RELOCATE(R)

DEMOLISH(X)

AMPERES, AMBERA

ABOVE FINISHED FLOORAFF

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTIONAHJ

AVAILABLE INTERRUPTING CAPACITYAIC

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTEANSI

AMERICAN WIRE GAUGEAWG

BUILDING AUTOMATION SYSTEMBAS

CONDUIT, CLOSE, CONTROLC

CABLECA

CATEGORYCAT

CEILINGCLG

COORDINATECOORD

COPPERCU

DECIBELdB

DIAMETERDIA

DIMENSIONDIM

DIVISIONDIV

DOWNDN

DETAILDTL

DRAWINGDWG

EMERGENCYE

EACHEA

EXHAUST FANEF

ELEVATIONEL

ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBINGEMT

FIRE ALARMFA

FURNISHED BY OTHERSFBO

FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUITFMC

FOOT, FEETFT

GROUNDG, GND

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTERGFCI

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTERGFI

GROUND FAULT PROTECTIONGFP

HEIGHTHT

IDENTIFICATIONID

INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONICS ENGINEERSIEEE

ISOLATED GROUNDIG

INCH, INCHESIN

KILOVOLTKV

KILOVOLT AMPERESKVA

KILOWATTKW

LIGHT EMITTING DIODELED

LIQUIDTIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUITLFMC

(L) OVERLOAD PROTECTION, (S) SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTION LOW

LEVEL FAULT. (I) SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTION HIGH LEVEL FAULT.

LSI

LOW VOLTAGELV

MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPSMCA

MOTOR CONTROL CENTERMCC

MINIMUMMIN

MISCELLANEOUSMISC

MAXIMUM OVERCURRENT PROTECTIONMOCP

MOUNT, MOUNTEDMT, MTD

NOT IN CONTRACTN.I.C.

NOT APPLICABLEN/A

NEUTRALN

NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODENEC

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATIONNEMA

NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODENESC

NOT TO SCALENTS

ON CENTEROC

OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLEDOFCI

PHASEPH

PANELPNL

POLY-VINYL-CHLORIDEPVC

POWERPWR

QUANTITYQTY

REQUIREDREQD

REQUEST FOR INFORMATIONRFI

ROOMRM

RIGID METAL CONDUITRMC

SHEETSHT

SURGE PROTECTION DEVICESPD

STANDARDSTD

SWITCHBOARDSWBD

TO BE DETERMINEDTBD

TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUNDING BUS BARTGB

TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARDTTB

TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSORTVSS

TYPICALTYP

UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIESUL

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEDUON

UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLYUPS

VOLTS, VOLTAGEV

WITHW/

WITHOUTW/O

WEATHERPROOFWP

TRANSFORMERXFMR

Connections / Equipment

HEAVY DUTY FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH

F

TRANSFORMER

T

General

EXISTING WORK

NEW WORK

DETAIL NUMBER AND SHEET LOCATION

X

X

KEYED NOTE

1

Lighting

SURFACE OR PENDANT MOUNTED 1' X 4' LUMINAIRE WITH

INTEGRAL EMERGENCY BATTERY CONNECTED TO UNSWITCHED

CIRCUIT

Miscellaneous 

BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING. ARROW INDICATES HOME RUN TO

PANEL WITH CIRCUITS AS NOTED. WIRE SIZE IS #12 AWG MINIMUM

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. SHORT TICK MARKS INDICATE PHASE

CONDUCTORS. LONG TICK MARKS INDICATE NEUTRAL

CONDUCTORS. A SINGLE CURVED TICK MARK INDICATES

INSULATED GREEN GROUND CONDUCTOR. SECOND CURVED TICK

MARK INDICATES "ISOLATED GROUND" (GREEN INSULATION WITH

YELLOW STRIPE) CONDUCTOR.

B-27,29,31.

#10

BRANCH PANEL

CIRCUIT BREAKER

DRY TYPE TRANSFORMER

FLUSH WALL MOUNTED BRANCH PANEL

GROUND BAR

GB

MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL / SUB DISTRIBUTION PANEL

Raceways

CONDUIT CONCEALED IN WALL OR CEILING SPACE

CONDUIT ROUTED BELOW FLOOR / GRADE

CONDUIT ELLED DOWN

CONDUIT ELLED UP

CONDUIT/WIRING CONTINUATION

CONDUIT/WIRING STUBBED OUT WITH END CAP OR INSULATED

PLASTIC BUSHING

FLEXIBLE CONDUIT

GROUND ROD WITH A GROUND WELL

G

PULL BOX

BP

Switches and Receptacles

PHOTO ELECTRIC SWITCH

D = CONTINUOUS DIMMING PHOTOCELL

S = SWITCHED PHOTOCELL

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LIST

NOTE: This is a standard symbol list and not all items listed may be used.

GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES

A. DO NOT COMMENCE INSTALLATION OF ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT WITHOUT RELATED SHOP

DRAWING APPROVALS.

B. ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS SHALL BE INTERRUPTED ONLY WITH PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. SUCH INTERRUPTIONS

SHALL BE PRECEDED BY ALL POSSIBLE PREPARATIONS BY THE CONTRACTOR WHICH ARE NECESSARY TO

KEEP THE ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS OFF FOR A MINIMUM PERIOD IN AN EXPEDITIOUS MANNER PURSUANT WITH

GOOD WORKMANSHIP. THIS INCLUDES CIRCUIT TRACING TO IDENTIFY THE ELECTRICAL LOAD BEING SERVED

AND THE ORIGIN OF THE CIRCUIT.

C. COORDINATE WITH OWNER SO THAT WORK CAN BE SCHEDULED NOT TO INTERRUPT OPERATIONS, NORMAL

ACTIVITIES, BUILDING ACCESS, ACCESS TO DIFFERENT AREAS. THE OWNER WILL COOPERATE TO THE BEST OF

THEIR ABILITY TO ASSIST IN A COORDINATED SCHEDULE, BUT WILL REMAIN THE FINAL AUTHORITY AS TO TIME

OF WORK PERMITTED.

D. COORDINATE THE EXACT LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF

WORK. COMPENSATE THE OWNER FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY THE FAILURE TO LOCATE AND PRESERVE

UTILITIES. REPLACE DAMAGED ITEMS WITH NEW MATERIAL TO MATCH EXISTING.

E. REMOVE EXISTING LUMINAIRES, SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES, AND OTHER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES

AND ASSOCIATED WIRING FROM WALLS, CEILINGS, FLOORS, AND OTHER SURFACES SCHEDULED FOR

REMODELING, RELOCATION, OR DEMOLITION UNLESS SHOWN AS RETAINED OR RELOCATED ON DRAWINGS.

F. MAINTAIN ELECTRICAL CONTINUITY OF EXISTING SYSTEMS. REMOVE OR RELOCATE ELECTRICAL BOXES,

CONDUIT, WIRING, EQUIPMENT, LUMINAIRES, AND THE LIKE, AS REQUIRED IN REMOVED OR REMODELED AREAS

IN THE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AFFECTED BY THIS WORK.

G. REMOVE AND RESTORE WIRING WHICH SERVES USABLE EXISTING OUTLETS CLEAR OF THE CONSTRUCTION.

H. IF EXISTING JUNCTION BOXES WILL BE MADE INACCESSIBLE, OR IF ABANDONED OUTLETS SERVE AS FEED

THROUGH BOXES FOR OTHER EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT WHICH IS BEING RETAINED, PROVIDE NEW

CONDUIT AND WIRE TO BYPASS THE ABANDONED OUTLETS.

I. IF EXISTING CONDUITS PASS THROUGH PARTITIONS OR CEILING WHICH ARE BEING REMOVED OR REMODELED,

PROVIDE NEW CONDUIT AND WIRE TO REROUTE CLEAR OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAIN SERVICE TO

THE EXISTING LOAD.

J. CONCEALED CONDUIT LOCATED IN CONCRETE WALLS OR HARDBOARD CEILING SPACES MAY BE ABANDONED

IN PLACE. REMOVE CONDUCTORS AND TAG ABANDONED CONDUITS WITH CORRESPONDING SYSTEM AND

TERMINATION POINT. CUT AND CAP ABANDONED CONDUIT. DO NOT EXTEND STUBS ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

K. EXTEND CIRCUITING AND DEVICES IN EXISTING WALLS TO BE FURRED OUT.

L. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SUPPORT FOR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS THAT REMAIN IN PLACE.

M. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION AND NUMBER OF EXISTING LUMINAIRES IN THE FIELD. LOCATIONS OF ITEMS SHOWN

ON DRAWINGS AS EXISTING ARE PARTIALLY BASED ON RECORD AND OTHER DRAWINGS WHICH MAY CONTAIN

ERRORS. VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN PRIOR TO BIDDING AND PROVIDE SUCH LABOR

AND MATERIAL AS IS NECESSARY TO ACCOMPLISH THE INTENT OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

N. EXISTING LIGHTING WHICH IS TO REMAIN OR BE RELOCATED IS TO BE RELAMPED, REBALLASTED, AND

CLEANED. LEAVE ALL LUMINAIRES IN PROPER WORKING ORDER. REPLACE DAMAGED OR BROKEN LENS

AND/OR COMPONENTS.

O. MAINTAIN ACCESS TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS WHICH REMAIN ACTIVE. MODIFY INSTALLATION OR

PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL AS APPROPRIATE.

P. WHERE DRAWINGS INDICATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT OR DEVICES TO BE RELOCATED AND/OR

REUSED, REFURBISH THEM. THOROUGHLY CLEAN SUCH ITEMS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DEFECTS IN SUCH

INSTALLATIONS. REPAIR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION PERFORMED UNDER THIS

CONTRACT.

Q. RECONNECT EXISTING LUMINAIRES NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND AFFECTED DUE TO DEMOLITION TO

NEAREST AVAILABLE EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUIT ABLE TO TAKE THE ADDITIONAL LOAD.

R. RECONNECT EXISTING LUMINAIRES NOT SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND AFFECTED DUE TO DEMOLITION TO

NEAREST AVAILABLE EXISTING LIGHTING CIRCUIT ABLE TO TAKE THE ADDITIONAL LOAD.

S. PROVIDE SUITABLE ANCHORAGE AND SUPPORT FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT IN RATED WALLS, SLABS AND

CEILINGS. MOUNT DEVICES AND RACEWAYS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ESTABLISHED CODES AND

SPECIFICATIONS.

T. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

U. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLEMENT EACH OTHER. REQUIREMENT BY EITHER INFERS

REQUIREMENT BY BOTH.

V. CONNECT EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES FURNISHED UNDER OTHER DIVISIONS OF THIS CONTRACT, BY OWNER OR

BY OTHER CONTRACTS.

W. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE CONCEALED AND FLUSH MOUNTED INSTALLATION OF DEVICES AND

EQUIPMENT IN AREAS.

X. PROVIDE SEPARATE EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR IN 120 VOLT, MULTI-WIRE CIRCUITS.

Y. FOR 120 VOLT, 20 AMP CIRCUITS, WHERE CIRCUIT DISTANCE FROM PANELBOARD TO FARTHEST

DEVICE/FIXTURE EXCEEDS 70 FEET, PROVIDE #10 SIZE CONDUCTOR. WHERE CIRCUIT DISTANCE FROM

PANELBOARD TO FARTHEST DEVICE/FIXTURE EXCEEDS 100 FEET, PROVIDE #8 SIZE CONDUCTOR.RUN

ELECTRICAL CONDUIT CONCEALED AND PARALLEL TO BUILDING LINES. VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT.

Z. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC SECTIONS 210.7 AND 210.50.

AA. LIGHTS, SWITCHES AND CONTROL MECHANISMS SHALL COMPLY WITH CEC SECTION 404.

AB. BRACE ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE THAT ACT IN ANY DIRECTION. COMPLY WITH

TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS.

AC. INSTALL COMPLETE SYSTEM OF CONDUCTORS IN RACEWAY SYSTEM THROUGHOUT BUILDING FOR FEEDERS,

BRANCH CIRCUITS, ETC.

AD. DESIGN OF TEMPORARY POWER FOR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

REMOVE TEMPORARY POWER PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF PROJECT.

AE. PROVIDE UNSWITCHED HOT CONDUCTOR TO EMERGENCY BALLAST/DRIVER OF SWITCHED LUMINAIRES TO

PREVENT SWITCHOVER TO BATTERY OPERATION WHEN LUMINAIRES ARE SWITCHED TO THE OFF POSITION.

AF. ALL WORK ON SERVICE CONDUCTORS, FEEDERS, AND OTHER SUCH EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DONE ONLY WHEN

SUCH CONDUCTORS, FEEDERS, AND EQUIPMENT ARE DE-ENERGIZED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE AN

"ELECTRICAL SAFETY AND LOCK-OUT/TAG-OUT PROCEDURE" IN PLACE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

AG. MINIMUM SIZE FOR EXTERIOR BELOW GRADE CONDUIT SHALL BE 1".

AH. DRY-TYPE TRANSFORMERS LARGER THAN 112.5KVA ARE SPECIFIED IN COMPLIANCE WITH CEC 450.21(B)

EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 2. THE 1-HOUR FIRE RATING REQUIREMENT FOR THE ROOM HOUSING THE TRANSFORMER

SHALL BE EXEMPT.

AI. PROVIDE DESIGN BUILD FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHOWN ON PLANS ARE FOR 

COORDINATION PURPOSES ONLY. SUBMIT COMPLETE DRAWINGS TO THE FIRE MARSHAL FOR APPROVAL AND

ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SYSTEM, DEVICE QUANTITY AND LOCATION, WIRING, PROGRAMMING

AND CONTROL PANELS. COORDINATE FINAL DEVICE LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.

AJ. PROVIDE ALL BACKBOXES, FLOOR BOXES, FLOOR TRENCH DUCT, GROUNDING SYSTEM, PULL BOXES,

CONDUITS, CABLING, AND CABLE TRAYS PER TELECOM/AV/SECURITY DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.  REFER

TO TELECOM/AV/SECURITY DRAWINGS FOR QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS.  PROVIDE ALL APPURTENANCES FOR A

COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

AK. ALL AIC RATINGS SHOWN ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. COORDINATE AND UPGRADE RATINGS FOR ALL 

DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT AS PER SHORT CIRCUIT ANALYSIS RECOMMENDATIONS.

AL. ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED AND INSTALLED PER THE

DETAILS ON THE DSA APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WHERE NO DETAIL IS INDICATED, THE 

FOLLOWING COMPONENTS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR BRACED TO MEET THE FORCE AND DISPLACEMENT 

REQUIREMENTS PRESCRIBED IN THE 2019 CBC, SECTIONS 1617A.1.18 THROUGH 1617A.1.26, AND ASCE 7-10

CHAPTER 13, 26, AND 30.

1. ALL PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS.

2. TEMPORARY OR MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT THAT IS PERMANENTLY ATTACHED (E.G. HARD WIRED) TO THE

BUILDING UTILITY SERVICES SUCH AS ELECTRICITY, GAS OR WATER.

3. MOVEABLE EQUIPMENT WHICH IS STATIONED IN ONE PLACE FOR MORE THAN 8 HOURS AND HEAVIER

THAN 400 POUNDS ARE REQUIRED TO BE ANCHORED WITH TEMPORARY ATTACHMENTS.

AM. THE FOLLOWING MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE

STRUCTURE, BUT THE ATTACHMENT NEED NOT BE DETAILED ON THE PLANS. THESE COMPONENTS SHALL 

HAVE FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS PROVIDED BETWEEN THE COMPONENTS AND ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK, PIPING,

AND CONDUIT.

1. COMPONENTS WEIGHING LESS THAN 400 POUNDS AND HAVE A CENTER OF MASS LOCATED 4 FEET OR

LESS ABOVE THE ADJACENT FLOOR OR ROOF LEVEL THAT DIRECTLY SUPPORT THE COMPONENT.

2. COMPONENTS WEIGHTING LESS THAN 20 POUNDS, OR IN THE CASE OF DISTRIBUTED SYSTEMS, LESS

THAN 5 POUNDS PER FOOT, WHICH ARE SUSPENDED FROM A ROOF OR FLOOR OR HUNG FROM A WALL.

AN. FOR THOSE ELEMENTS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE DETAILS ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS, THE INSTALLATION

SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD AND THE DSA 

DISTRICT STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE PROJECT INSPECTOR WILL VERIFY THAT ALL COMPONENTS AND 

EQUIPMENT HAVE BEEN ANCHORED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ABOVE REQUIREMENTS.

AO. PIPING, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE BRACED TO COMPLY WITH THE

FORCES AND DISPLACEMENTS PRESCRIBED IN ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.3 AS DEFINED IN ASCE 7-10 SECTION

13.6.8, 13.6.7, 13.6.5.6, AND 2019 CBC, SECTIONS 1617A.1.23, 1617A.1.25, AND 1617A.1.26.

AP. THE BRACING AND ATTACHMENTS TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE DETAILED ON THE APPROVED DRAWINGS.

AQ. COPIES OF THE MANUAL SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO THE START OF HANGING AND 

BRACING OF THE PIPE, DUCTWORK, AND ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS.

SHEET INDEX

E0.10s SYMBOLS LIST, GENERAL NOTES AND LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE - ELECTRICAL

E0.20s TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORM

E0.30s TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORM

E1.10s SITE PLAN - POWER

E2.10s FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

E3.10s FLOOR PLAN - POWER

E4.10s PANEL SCHEDULE, PARTIAL SINGLE LINE - ELECTRICAL

E5.10s DETAILS - ELECTRICAL

DRIVER/

POWER SUPPLY LIGHT SOURCE VOLTAGE MFG/CATALOG # NOTES

A

1X4 LED COMPACT FIBERGLASS

REINFORCED POLYESTER

HOUSING

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED

POLYESTER

HIGH IMPACT

POLYCRABONATE

OPTICAL LENS

SURFACE FROSTED LENS 0-10V DIMMING
4116 LUMENS, 3500K, 80 CRI LED

32W 120V

COOPER

#4VT3-LD5-4-G-120V-L835-EL10W-L840-CD1-U

OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT

1

2

3

4

5

6

LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE

TYPE DESCRIPTION HOUSING SHIELDING MOUNTING FINISH

INPUT

WATTS

   NOTES:

THIS LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE IS NOT COMPLETE WITHOUT A COPY OF THE PROJECT MANUAL CONTAINING THE ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS.

DIMMING CONTROL PROTOCOL (0-10VDC, LINE VOLTAGE, DALI, ETC.) COMPATIBLE WITH LIGHTING CONTROL SYSTEM AS SPECIFIED AND SHOWN ON DRAWINGS.

SPECIFIED MANUFACTURERS ARE APPROVED TO SUBMIT BID.  INCLUSION DOES NOT RELIEVE MANUFACTURER FROM SUPPLYING PRODUCT AS DESCRIBED.

PROVIDE SUBMITTALS THAT INCLUDE THE LUMINAIRE, LAMP AND DRIVER INFORMATION OF EACH LUMINAIRE, WITH APPLICABLE OPTIONS CLEARLY CHECKED OR HIGHLIGHTED. SUBMITTALS NOT INCLUDING THIS INFORMATION WILL BE RETURNED AS REJECTED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

REMOTE DRIVERS: UL LISTED FOR THEIR APPLICATION.  DRIVERS MARKED AS UL RECOGNIZED COMPONENT BUT NOT UL LISTED ARE SUBJECT TO REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT AT NO COST TO OWNER.

PROVIDE COMMISSIONING OF THE LIGHTING AND LIGHTING CONTROLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 LIGHTING COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS.
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SINGLE PHASE VOLTAGE # OF SETS WIRES WIRE SIZE VOLTAGE DROP % VOLTAGE DROP 3% TOLERANCE MET?

208 1 #1 90 A 250 Feet 250 6.92 3.33 NO

3 PHASE LINE TO LINE VOLTAGE # OF SETS WIRES WIRE SIZE VOLTAGE DROP % VOLTAGE DROP 3% TOLERANCE MET?

480 2 #4/0 450 A 330 Feet 330 7.82 1.63 YES

Voltage drop calculator

AMPACITY

LENGTH (FEET)

AMPACITY

LENGTH (FEET)
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20'-0"20'-0"

XFMR 'XTFV'

DISTRIBUTION PANEL 'DTFV'

SHEET KEYNOTES

1. DISTRIBUTION PANEL MOUNTED VIA UNISTRUT WITH NEMA-3R ENCLOSURE.

2. PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER WITH NEMA-3R ENCLOSURE.

3. HAND DIG TRENCH ACROSS THE STREET FOR UNDERGROUND CONDUIT.

COORDINATE WITH UTILITY AND IN THE FIELD FOR ALL EXISTING/NEW

UNDERGROUND PIPING.

4. PROVIDE DISCONNECT ON THE PRIMARY SIDE OF THE TRANSFORMER.

5. PROVIDE (2) 2" CONDUIT FOR UNDERGROUND ROUTING.

6. HOUSE-PAD FOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT FOR

EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7. FURNISH INSTALL UNDERGROUND PULLBOX EVERY 270 DEGREE BEND PER

SPECIFICATIONS.

8. REFER TO SHEET 2/E5.10s FOR PENETRATION DETAIL.

9. PATHWAY FOR NEW UTILITIES IS DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND DESIGNED TO

MINIMIZE UTILITY CONFLICTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL POTHOLE ROUTE TO

CONFIRM LOCATION OF EXISTING HYDRONICS AND CONFIRM THE MOST

EFFICIENT ROUTE FOR NEW UTILITIES. PRIOR TO POTHOLING, MEET ON-SITE TO

REVIEW AND FINALIZE POTHOLE LOCATIONS. PROVIDE UP TO 10 POTHOLES.

GB

1

2

4

BLDG 1

BLDG 2 BLDG 3 BLDG 4

BLDG 7
BLDG 8BLDG 6

TO MAIN SWITCHBOARD 'MSLPCP'

T

F

5

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT OF

RECEPTACLE, ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT WITH

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

C

E

N

T

R

A

L

 

U

T

I

L

I
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Y

P

L
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WP

6
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3

PB

7

BLDG 5

8

9
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BLDG 1

BLDG 2 BLDG 3 BLDG 4

BLDG 7 BLDG 8

BLDG 5

BLDG 6

DTFV-15.

DTFV-15.

DTFV-15.

'A'

'A'

DTFV-15.

'A'

DTFV-15.

'A'

1

J

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT OF

LUMINAIRES AND LIGHTING CONTROLS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION.

SHEET KEYNOTES

1. PROVIDE TIMECLOCK WITH PHOTOCELL IN NEMA-3R ENCLOSURE.
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BLDG 3 BLDG 41

1

BLDG 1

BLDG 2

BLDG 7 BLDG 8

BLDG 5

BLDG 6

2

1

F

T

WP

GB

TRANSFORMER 'XTFV'

DISTRIBUTION PANEL 'DTFV'

1

1

1

1

2

3

3

4

4

4

G

2

5

5

J

6

DTFV-16.

7

PB

PB PB

8

SHEET KEYNOTES

1. CONDUIT TO BE RUN TO INSIDE MODULAR PANEL. PANELBOARD WILL BE PROVIDED BY MODULAR

CONTRACTOR. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION WITH MODULAR DESIGNER.

2. 1-1/4" CONDUIT ON GROUND/UNDER WALKWAY. REFER TO MOUNTING DETAIL 8/E5.10s.

COORDINATE WITH TECHNOLOGY DRAWING FOR EXACT LOCATION OF IDF. COORDINATE WITH

ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3. CONDUIT TRANSITION FROM GROUND TO WALKWAY ROOF.

4. CONDUIT TRANSITION FROM WALKWAY ROOF TO GROUND.

5. CONCEAL CONDUIT IN WALKWAY ROOF PURLINS. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION.

6. LOCATE IRRIGATION CONTROL, 120V. COORDINATE WITH LANDSCAPE CONSULTANT AND

ARCHITECT FOR EXACT LOCATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7. PROVIDE PULLBOX UNDER THE WALKWAY, ABOVE GROUND EVERY 270 DEGREE TURN PER

SPECIFICATIONS.

8. PROVIDE PULLBOX IN THE ROOF OF THE WALKWAY EVERY 270 DEGREE TURN PER

SPECIFICATIONS.

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT OF RECEPTACLE,

ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO

INSTALLATION.
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Key

A = Aluminum

C = Conduit only

S = Service secondary

X = Separately derived system

A, C, S, X

2 #12 CU, 1 #12 CU GND., IN 3/4" C.

  202

3 #12 CU, 1 #12 CU GND., IN 3/4" C.

  203

3 #1 CU, 1 #6 CU GND., IN 1-1/4" C.

 1253

2 SETS OF (3 #4/0 CU, 1 #2 CU GND., IN 2" C.)

 4503

3 SETS OF (4 - 400 kcmil CU, 1 #3/0 CU GND., IN 3" C.)

10004X

FEEDER SCHEDULE

NO SCALE

1    PARTIAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

M

(E) MAIN SWITCHGEAR 'SG'

21.6KV

600AS

3P

200E

600AS

3P

80E

600AS

3P

125E

600AS

3P

125E

600AS

3P

125E

(E) XFMR 'CP/IT'

2500KVA,

21.6KV-277/480V

80AF

600AS

3P

200E

PG&E 21.6KV SERVICE

(AT POLE)

(E) 3#1/0 AL XLPE, IN 4"C.

(E) 3#1/0 EPR, IN 4"C.

TO ADMINISTRATION

(E) MAIN SWBD. 'MSB'

3000A

3P

(E) CENTRAL PLANT

'MSLPCP'

3000A, 277/480V, 3Ø,

4W, 65KAIC

1. NEW CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING SPACE AVAILABLE. NEW BREAKER SHALL MATCH

EXISTING DISTRIBUTION PANEL AIC RATING.

2. PROVIDE DISCONNECT FOR TRANSFORMER.

3. SWITCHBOARD 'MSLPCP' TO BE MODIFIED. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM

ACCEPTANCE TESTING IN ACCORDANCE TO THE SPECIFICATIONS.

4. HIRE THIRD PARTY TESTING AGENCY TO PERFORM POWER STUDY AND FURNISH ARC

FLASH LABEL. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

PG&E OVERHEAD LINES

(E) PG&E

MANHOLE

(CENTRAL PLANT)

(E) 8 SETS OF (3-500KCMIL, 1-400

KCMIL GND., IN 3"C.)

A. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, DEVICES, FEEDERS, ETC.,

SHOWN ARE EXISTING.

B. EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON RECORD DRAWINGS AS REFERENCED.

EXISTING CONDITIONS NEED TO BE VERIFIED.

'1' '2' '3' '4' '5' '6' '7' '8'

PP

POWER POLE

SA

(E) 3#1/0 EPR, 1#12 GND., IN 4"C.

(E) PAD MTD.

SWITCH 'PMSG'

21.6KV, SIX-WAY

1200A

3P

--AS

3P

--AS

3P

--AS

3P

--AS

3P

--AS

3P

--AS

3P

(50 FT HIGH)

(144 FT)

(75 FT)

(300 FT)

450A

3P

XFMR 'XTFV' NEMA 3R

300KVA, 480-120/208V, 3Ø, 4W

#2/0

2P

125A

3P

1000A

20FT., 3/4" DIAMETER

MINIMUM OF THREE

2P

125A

2P

125A

2P

125A

2P

125A

2P

125A

2P

125A

1253 1253 1253 1253 1253 1253 1253

10'-0"

GROUND RODS

IN WELL

(3) AT 20'-0" OC

#3/0 BARE

N

#3/0 BARE

COPPER

#6 GREEN

GROUND WIRE

TO TTB/TGB

(N) GROUND BUS

BAR

G

2P

125A

2P

125A

2P

125A

2P

125A

2P

125A

2P

20A

1253 1253 1253 1253 1253 203

2P

125A

202

COPPER

1

DISTRIBUTION PANEL 'DTFV' NEMA 3R

1000A, 120/208V,3Ø, 4W, 65KAIC

(TEMPORARY FACULTY VILLAGE)

2

10004X

4503

2020-0001

Load Load Load

No.

Description / Location

Note

(VA) Type

1 BUILDING 3AA
10,038

S

- ---
8,168

S

2 BUILDING 3AB
9,788

S

- ---
7,948

S

3 BUILDING 4BA
10,038

S

- ---
8,348

S

4 BUILDING 4BB
10,038

S

- ---
8,308

S

5 BUILDING 5BA
10,038

S

- ---
8,348

S

6 BUILDING 5BB
10,038

S

- ---
8,308

S

7 BUILDING 6BA
10,038

S

- ---
8,348

S

8 BUILDING 6BB
10,038

S

- ---
8,308

S

9 BUILDING 7AA
10,038

S

- ---
8,168

S

10 BUILDING 7AB
9,788

S

- ---
7,948

S

11 BUILDING 8BA
10,038

S

- ---
8,348

S

12 BUILDING 8BB
10,038

S

- ---
8,308

S

13 BUILDING 2
9,608

S

- ---

8,668

S

14 BUILDING 1
1,480

S

- ---
1,506

S

15 EXTERIOR WALKWAY LIGHTING 160 L

16 IRRIGATION CONTROL 200 G

17 SPACE

- ---

- ---

18 SPACE

- ---

- ---

Total Connected Load: Ph A

83,968

VA 699

Amps

Total Connected Load: Ph B

81,752

VA 681

Amps

Total Connected Load: Ph C

74,714

VA 622

Amps

Total Connected Load: 251.9 KVA 699.2

Amps

Total Demand Load: 243.6 KVA 676.2

Amps

NOTES:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Distribution Panel 'DTFV'

BLDG 8
BLDG 7 BLDG 6 BLDG 5 BLDG 4 BLDG 3 BLDG 2 BLDG 1

TO

(E) PAD MTD. SWITCH

'PMSH1'

TO

(E) INFORMATION

TECHNOLOGY 'MSB'

TO

(E) PAD MTD. SWITCH

'PMS1'

TO

(E) XFMR 'B800'

TO (SCIENCE AND

TECHNOLOGY

CENTER B1800)

(E) XFMR 'B1800/LRC'

F

SHEET KEYNOTES

SCOPE OF WORK

3

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E) (E)

(E)

(E) (E)

(E)
(E)

(E)(E)

20A

1P

EXTERIOR

LIGHTS

1253

SPACE

#4 BARE COPPER

202

20A

1P

J

IRRIGATION

CONTROL

LSI

4

4

Peak Demand Load = 675 KVA=
Existing Sub-Total 125%*(Peak - Demo) = 844.0 KVA

1st Floor New Loads
      Switchboard DTFV = 301.4 KVA=

Sub-Total New Load = 301.4 KVA

Total Load ( Existing Sub-Total + New) 1145.4 KVA
Total Connected Load 1377.8 Amps

Existing Switchboard 'MSLPCP' 3000A, 277/480, 3PH, 4 Wire

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)

(E)
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ALL TRENCHES MUST CONFORM TO O.S.H.A. REQUIREMENTS.

PROVIDE 12" SEPARATION WHEN CROSSING "WET" UTILITIES. IF SEPARATION CANNOT BE CONTAINED

CRUSHED GRAVEL MATERIAL REQUIRES 95% COMPACTION MINIMUM.

OPTIONAL AREA - CAN BE FILLED WITH EITHER CRUSHED GRAVEL OR SAND BEDDING MATERIAL.

*

3.

NOTES:

2.

1.

SOFTSCAPE

QUANTITY OF

CONDUITS

VARIES

NATIVE BACKFILL

WARNING

TAPE

*

12"

MIN.

FINISH GRADE

2" PATCH

WARNING

2"

HARDSCAPE

CLASS II GRANULAR BACKFILL

6" O.D. O.D.

BEDDING

30" MIN.

SAND

TAPE

O.D.

4"

4"

O.D.

MIN.

2"

4"

*

MIN.

12" MIN.

1/2"

FINISH GRADE

4"

REAR PANEL

PAD, (4) STAINLESS

STEEL 1/2" DIAM

EXPANSION ANCHORS

WITH 2" EMBED PER

NOTE PA-7 ON S1.01.

MIN. 4" CONCRETE

HOUSEKEEPING PAD

PER 3/S1.01s F'C =

3500 PSI @ 28 DAYS.

FLOOR FRAME BY

MANUFACTURER

FRONT COVER PLATE

EXTERIOR SLAB

ANCHORING

FLOOR FRAME

WEIGHT:  1000 LBS

CONDUIT SPACE

3.12

.625 DIA

(TYP)

2.5

ANCHOR POINTS (TYP EACH SECTION)

A

A

UL/cUL SYSTEM NO. W-J-1124

F-RATING = 1 AND 2-HR.

T-RATING = 0-HR.

METAL PIPE THROUGH CONCRETE WALL OR BLOCK WALL ASSEMBLY

1

2 3

4

FRONT VIEW SECTION A-A

NOTES:

1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING = 5".

2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM 0", MAXIMUM 1/2".

3. PIPE MAY BE INSTALLED AT AN ANGLE NOT GREATER THAN 45° FROM PERPENDICULAR.

1 CONCRETE WALL ASSEMBLY (1-HR. OR 2-HR. FIRE-RATING):

A. LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE WALL (MIN.

3-3/4" THICK, FOR 1-HR. FIRE- RATING).

B. LIGHTWEIGHT OR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE WALL (MIN. 5"

THICK, FOR 2-HR. FIRE-RATING).

C. ANY UL/ULC CLASSIFIED CONCRETE BLOCK WALL.

2 PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING :

A. MAXIMUM 4" DIAMETER STEEL PIPE (SCHEDULE 10 OR

HEAVIER).

B. MAXIMUM 4" DIAMETER CAST IRON PIPE.

C. MAXIMUM 4" NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE.

D. MAXIMUM 4" NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL CONDUIT.

E. MAXIMUM 4" NOMINAL DIAMETER EMT.

3 MINIMUM 5/8" DEPTH HILTI CP 606 FLEXIBLE FIRESTOP SEALANT.

4 MINIMUM 1/2" BEAD HILTI CP 606 FLEXIBLE FIRESTOP SEALANT AT

POINT OF CONTACT.

NO SCALE

2     CONDUIT THROUGH CONCRETE WALL FIRESTOP ASSEMBLY DETAIL 

NO SCALE

1    CONDUIT TRENCHING

NO SCALE

6    DISTRIBUTION PANEL SUPPORT DETAIL

CONDUIT STAND 

OFF SUPPORT

UNISTRUT

NO SCALE

8    CONDUIT GROUND PATHWAY

PROVIDE MIN. 4" CONCRETE

HOUSEKEEPING PAD PER

3/S1.01s F'C = 3500 PSI @ 28 DAYS

EXTERIOR SLAB

FLOOR MOUNTED

TRANSFORMER MOUNT ON

SLAB ON GRADE PER

SPECIFICATIONS. PROVIDE

SEISMIC ANCHORS TO PAD,

(4) STAINLESS STEEL 1/2"

DIAM EXPANSION ANCHORS

WITH 2 3/8" EMBED PER

NOTE PA-6 ON S1.01s.

NAMEPLATE

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW

FLOOR PLAN

WEIGHT: 3000 LBS

44.20"

75"

3.5"

36.23"

4"

40.75"

24"

SET RING 1/2" ABOVE FINISH

GRADE. TAPER PERIMETER AT

1/2" PER FOOT TO FINISH

GRADE

VERTICALLY MOUNTED COPPER

GROUND BUS. ANCHOR VIA

STAINLESS STEEL: ANCHORS, BOLTS

AND WASHERS TO CONCRETE

CASING. MOUNT BUS VIA INSULATING

BUSHINGS (CORROSION CONTROL)

COPPER LOW FREQUENCY

REFERENCE GROUND CONDUCTOR

24" DIAMETER, BY 36" LONG

(MINIMUM) CONCRETE DRAIN

PIPE, USED AS CASING

CAST IRON, SQUARE COVER

PLATE, VEHICULAR AXLE LOAD

RATED. WITH ANCHORED RING

12" PERIMETER

REINFORCED CONCRETE

APRON. #2 IRON AT 9"

CENTERS

CAD WELD TYPE GL LUG

NO SCALE

5    EXTERIOR GROUND BUSBAR

CONDUIT CLAMP

(TYP)

NO SCALE

3    FLOOR MOUNTED TRANSFORMER DETAIL

MIN.30"

LOW VOLTAGE

CONDUITS

VARIES

COMPACT

90%

COMPACT

95%

NATIVE BACKFILL

2"

6" O.D. O.D.

BEDDING

SAND

O.D.

4"

4"

O.D.

MIN.

2"

4" MIN.

COMPACT

90%

LOW VOLTAGE

CONDUITS

VARIES

MIN.

30"

3"

4" TOP SOIL AND TURF REPAIR

30"

MIN.

18"

18"

PC SC G TEL TV LV W

PRIMARY CONDUIT (601V-22KV) (PC) - 6 36 36 36 36 36
SECONDARY POWER CONDUIT (0-600V) (SC) 6 - 12 12 12 12 36
GAS (G) 36 12 - 12 12 12 36
TELEPHONE (TEL) 36 12 12 - 2 2 36
CATV (TV) 36 12 12 2 - 2 36
OTHER LOW VOLTAGE (LV) 36 12 12 2 2 - 36

WET UTILITES (W) 36 36 36 36 36 36 -

MINIMUM CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS (INCHES)

TABLE ONLY APPLIES TO CONDUITS AFTER THE UTILITY POINT OF CONNECTION.

3" CONC. CAP

WHERE NOT

COVERED BY

HARDSCAPE

ENCASE IN CONCRETE.

THREADED END CAPS

(TYPICAL )

PL3/8"X2"X6 1/4" 

ANGULAR UNISTRUT  

3#8"Ø HILTI KB-TZ 

WITH 2" EMBEDMENT (TYP.)

BRACING P1000 (TYP)

3#8"Ø HILTI KB-TZ 

WITH 2" EMBEDMENT (TYP.)

3/8" DIA M.B. (TYP)

(TYP)

(TYP)

CONCRETE SLAB

CONCRETE SLAB

NO SCALE

4     DISCONNECT SWITCH MOUNTING DETAIL

SIDE ELEVATION

DISCONNECT SWITCH

(NEMA 3R)

LOCKABLE FUSED

20"

ON

OFF

FRONT ELEVATION

6" MIN

24" MIN,TYP

ALL SIDES

GROUT EXTENSION

TO SEAL OPENING

BEAD WELD "SIGNAL" OR

"ELECTRICAL" OR AS PER

SITE PLAN ON COVER

12" EXTENSION

FOR 24" MIN DEPTH

STUB CONDUTS

UPWARDS ABOVE

THE BOX

EXTENSION TO

AVOID WATER.

PROVIDE WITH 12"

MIN DRAIN ROCK.

NO SCALE

7     UNDERGROUND PULLBOX

PULLBOX

SPLICE

PVC CONDUIT

(TYP EACH BRANCH)

3/4" X 10'

GROUND ROD

PVC CONDUIT,

SEE SITE/FLOOR PLAN

CONCRETE SLAB

WEIGHT:  175 LBS

12" PERIMETER

REINFORCED CONCRETE

APRON. #2 IRON AT 9"

CENTERS

NO SCALE

9  CONDUIT TRANSITION DETAIL

PVC COATED

RMC OR EMT CONDUIT

PVC TO RIGID COUPLING

UNDERGROUND

PVC CONDUIT

EXTERIOR SLAB

EXTEND WRAP 

+8" AFG

RMC OR EMT CONDUIT BASED

ON SPEC REQUIREMENTS

FOR FIELD CONDITIONS

BASED ON SPEC

REQUIREMENTS FOR

FIELD CONDITIONS

12.85"

73.50"

3'-3" MIN FROM LONG

FACE OF DIST PANEL, TYP.

2'-6" MIN FROM SHORT

FACE, TYP.

36"

50.31"

10.13"

27.88"

UNISTRUT P135FAW

CONNECTOR (TYP)

45 DEGREES MIN,

60 DEGREES MAX.

P1001 UNISTRUT

(TYP)

P1001 UNISTRUT

(TYP)

42"
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SHEET INDEX

FA0.01 SYMBOLS LIST AND GENERAL NOTES - FIRE ALARM

FA2.10 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

FA3.10 CALCULATIONS & MOUNTING DETAILS - FIRE ALARM

GENERAL FIRE ALARM NOTES
                             DSA NOTES                           

1. APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND CODES:

 2016 NFPA 72

 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2. INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE STARTED

UNTIL DETAILED DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND

SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING STATE FIRE MARSHAL

LISTING NUMBERS FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE

SYSTEM HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY DSA.

3. UPON COMPLETION OF THE INSTALLATION OF THE

SYSTEM, A SATISFACTORY TEST OF THE ENTIRE

SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE IN THE PRESENCE OF A DSA

PROJECT INSPECTOR.

4. A STAMPED SET OF APPROVED FIRE ALARM DESIGN

DOCUMENTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON THE JOB SITE

AND USED FOR INSTALLATION.

5. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND

THE CODE OR RECOGNIZED STANDARDS SHALL BE

BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF DSA AND THE

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF THE PROJECT.

6. DSA, ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER SHALL BE

NOTIFIED A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE FINAL

INSPECTION AND /OR TESTING.

7. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES

REQUIRING OPENING PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED

WITH A PENETRATION FIRE STOP SYSTEM AS

IDENTIFIED IN CBC CHAPTER 7, UL OR OTHER LAB

TESTING CRITERIA.

8. WALL MOUNTED VISUAL NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES

SHALL HAVE THEIR BOTTOMS MOUNTED AT 80”

MINIMUM AND 96” MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

9. WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES

SHALL HAVE THEIR TOPS MOUNTED AT 90” MINIMUM

AND 100” MAXIMUM ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND NO

CLOSER THEN 6” TO A HORIZONTAL STRUCTURE.

10. AUDIBLE APPLIANCES SHALL PROVIDE A SOUND

PRESSURE LEVEL OF 15 dB ABOVE THE AVERAGE

AMBIENT SOUND LEVEL OR 5 dB ABOVE THE MAXIMUM

SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF AT LEAST 60

SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER, IN EVERY

OCCUPIABLE SPACE WITHIN THE BUILDING.

11. AUDIBLE APPLIANCES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED

TEMPORAL CODE 3 PATTERN.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST/INSTALL ALL

DEVICES TO MAXIMIZE PERFORMANCE AND TO

MINIMIZE FALSE ALARMS.

13. VISUAL APPLIANCES SHOULD NOT EXCEED 2 FLASHES

PER SECOND AND SHOULD NOT BE SLOWER THAN 1

FLASH EVERY SECOND. THE DEVICE SHALL HAVE A

PULSING LIGHT SOURCE NOT LESS THAN 15 CANDELA.

VISUAL APPLIANCES WITHIN 55' FROM EACH OTHER

SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.

14. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE

WATERTIGHT FITTINGS AND WIRE TO BE APPROVED

FOR WET LOCATIONS.

15. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FLP OR FPLP (FIRE

POWER LIMITED OR FIRE POWER LIMITED PLENUM) AS

REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION. WIRING IN CONDUIT

ABOVE GROUND MAY BE THHN OR THWN.

16. PER CEC STANDARDS, ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED

THROUGH EACH JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECTED

DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE DEVICE. DO NOT SPLICE THE

WIRE. THERE MUST BE AT LEAST 6" OF LEAD WIRE

FROM THE BOX TO THE DEVICE. ALL BOXES TO BE

SIZED PER CEC.

17. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED

CLOSER THAN 1' FROM FIRE SPRINKLERS OR 3' FROM

ANY SUPPLY DIFFUSER. IN AREA OF CONSTRUCTION

OR POSSIBLE DAMAGE/CONTAMINATION, NEWLY

INSTALLED FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE COVERED

UNTIL THAT AREA IS READY TO BE TURNED OVER TO

THE OWNER.

18. ALL FIRE ALARM CIRCUITS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT,

SURFACE RACEWAY OR OPEN RUN ABOVE CEILINGS,

UNDER FLOORS AND IN WALLS IN A NEAT AND

PROTECTED MANNER AS INDICATED ON DESIGN

DOCUMENTS. EXPOSED CIRCUITS ARE ONLY

PERMITTED WHEN NOTED AS EXPOSED ON DESIGN

DOCUMENTS.

19. FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTE PANELS, POWER

SUPPLIES, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED TO

MOUNTING SURFACES PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE DEVICE SHALL EXCEED

THE WEIGHT OF 20 LBS. WITHOUT SPECIAL MOUNTING

DETAILS.

20. A DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED

FOR FIRE ALARM EQUIPMENT. THIS CIRCUIT SHALL BE

ENERGIZED FROM THE COMMON USE AREA PANEL

AND SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS. THE BREAKER

SHALL HAVE A RED LOCKING DEVICE TO BLOCK THE

HANDLE IN THE “ON” POSITION. THE CIRCUIT BREAKER

SHALL BE LABELED “FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT

CONTROL”. CIRCUIT ID TO BE LABELED AT FIRE

PANEL/ EXTENDERS.

21. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A

RECORD OF COMPLETION PER NFPA 72, FIGURE

10.18.2.1.1.

22. CONTROL PANELS AND REMOTE ANNUNCIATORS

SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THEIR BOTTOMS MOUNTED

AT 48” ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

23. THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE

SYSTEM PROGRAMMING FOR SUPERVISORY

MONITORING PER CBC SECTION 901.6.2.

24. SUPERVISORY MONITORING SHALL BE TESTED AND

VERIFIED AS SENDING CORRECT SIGNALS IN

CONJUNCTION WITH FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST.

25. OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING A

FIRE SYSTEM MONITORING CONTRACT OR

PROVISIONS.

A. THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT IS TO PROVIDE AN EXPANSION OF THE

EXISTING MANUAL AND AUTOMATIC, CLASS B, ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM

SYSTEM IN THE TEMPORARY VILLAGE TRAILERS.

B. MANUAL PULL STATIONS ARE PROVIDED AT EACH BUILDING EXIT.

C. AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTORS ARE PROVIDED  TO PROTECT FIRE ALARM

EQUIPMENT.

D. AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES ARE LOCATED

THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING.

(E)

(N)

(R)

(X)

C

EXISTING

NEW

RELOCATE/RELOCATED

DEMOLISH

CONDUIT

DACT DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATING TRANSMITTER

EOL END OF LINE COMPONENT

FAA FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR

FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

FTC FIRE TERMINAL CABINET

NAC NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT

SLC SIGNALING LINE CIRCUIT

WG WIREGUARD

WP WEATHERPROOF

CAUSE

HEAT DETECTOR

SMOKE DETECTOR

MANUAL PULL STATION

SIGNAL SILENCE

SYSTEM RESET

POWER FAILURE

FIRE ALARM TROUBLE

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OPERATIONAL MATRIX

ALARM TROUBLE SUPERVISORY MISC.
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Fire Alarm

INX#

NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT PANEL

FCI HPF24S8 - CSFM# 7315-1637:0102

NAC

PULL STATION

FCI MS-7AF - CSFM# 7150-1703:0109

P

SMOKE DETECTOR

FCI (SMOKE HEAD) ASD-PL3 - CSFM# 7272-1703:501

FCI (DETECTOR BASE) B210LP - CSFM# 7300-1653:0109

SPEAKER

WHEELOCK E70-W - CSFM# 7320-0785:0134

SPEAKER/STROBE COMBINATION (# INDICATES MINIMUM CANDELA RATING)

WHEELOCK ET70-24MCW-FW - CSFM# 7125-0785:146

WHEELOCK ET70WP-2475-FW - CSFM# 7125-0785:146

ADDRESSABLE OUTPUT MODULE

FCI AOM-2SF - CSFM# 7300-1703:0102

AOM

General

DETAIL NUMBER AND SHEET LOCATION

X

X

KEYED NOTE

1

FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LIST

Abbreviations

FIRE ALARM ADDRESS LEGEND

INITIATION NOTIFICATION

L#-##

DEVICE ADDRESS

WHERE: L# = LOOP NUMBER

## = DEVICE ADDRESS

S#-#

R#-#

DEVICE LABELING

WHERE: S# = SPEAKER CKT NUMBER

## = DEVICE LABEL

R# = STROBE CKT NUMBER

## = DEVICE LABEL

FIRE ALARM MONITORING NOTE

FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS SHALL TRANSMIT THE ALARM, SUPERVISORY, AND

TROUBLE SIGNALS TO AN APPROVED SUPERVISING STATION IN ACCORDANCE

WITH NFPA 72. THE SUPERVISING STATIONS SHALL BE LISTED AS EITHER UUFX

(CENTRAL STATIONS) OR UUJS (REMOTE AND PROPRIETARY) BY UNDERWRITERS

LABORATORY (UL) OR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FACTORY MUTUAL

(FM) RESEARCH APPROVAL STANDARD 3011.

FIRE ALARM WIRE SCHEDULE

SYMBOL

A

Au

B

C

DESCRIPTION

1 PAIR 16 AWG TWISTED (SLC)

1 PAIR 16 AWG TWISTED/SHIELDED (SLC - RATED

FOR DIRECT BURIAL/UNDERGROUND CONDUIT)

1 PAIR 12 AWG (STROBE CIRCUIT)

1 PAIR 18 AWG TWISTED/SHIELDED (SPEAKER

CIRCUIT)

Bu
1 PAIR 12 AWG TWISTED/SHIELDED (STROBE CIRCUIT -

RATED FOR DIRECT BURIAL/UNDERGROUND CONDUIT)

Cu
1 PAIR 18 AWG TWISTED/SHIELDED (SPEAKER CIRCUIT -

RATED FOR DIRECT BURIAL/UNDERGROUND CONDUIT)

JUNCTION BOX

J

GENERAL RISER NOTES

A. RISER IS A DIAGRAMMATICAL REPRESENTATION OF THE SYSTEM

ARCHITECTURE IN BUILDING CROSS SECTION. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO

REPRESENT ACTUAL WIRE RUNS, PANEL CONFIGURATIONS OR

PENETRATIONS. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS AND PANEL DETAILS FOR CIRCUIT

ROUTING AND CONFIGURATION INFORMATION.

B. DEVICES ARE TYPICAL. SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR QUANTITY & LOCATIONS

RISER KEYNOTES

1. 120VAC PRIMARY POWER SOURCE TO BE A MECHANICALLY PROTECTED

BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE CIRCUIT DISCONNECTING MEANS TO HAVE A RED

MARKING, AND IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT".

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL (# INDICATES THE NODE DESIGNATION)

FCI INX - CSFM# 6911-1703:0118

AOM

P

P

P

P

NAC INX

NEW FIBER & SLC

TIED INTO EXISTING

CAMPUS WIDE

NETWORK.

JJ

JJ

J

J

P

P

JJ

JJ

J

J

BUILDING 5

BUILDING 3

BUILDING 4

P

P

JJJ

P

P

JJ

JJ

J

J

BUILDING 7

BUILDING 4

P

P

JJJ

BUILDING 4

P

P

JJJ

J

J

J

J

BUILDING 1

BUILDING 2

Cu

Bu

Cu

Bu

Bu

Cu

Au

Au

Au

Au
Au

Bu

Bu

Bu

Cu

Cu

Cu

120VAC

120VAC

B

B

B

Cu

Bu

Au

B

B

C

1

A

A

A

A
C

C

C

C

A

A

A

A
A

B

C
B

C
B

C

B

C

B

C

B

C

B
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SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"
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1  FIRST FLOOR PLAN - FIRE ALARM

FIRST FLOOR PLAN -

FIRE ALARM

SHEET KEYNOTES

1 CONDUIT TO BE LOCATED BETWEEN TRAILERS FOR FIRE

ALARM WIRE RUNS. COORDINATE WITH TECHNOLOGY

DRAWING T1.10.

2 FIBER & SLC TO TIE INTO EXISTING CAMPUS WIDE FIRE

ALARM NETWORK. COORDINATE WITH TECHNOLOGY

DRAWING T1.10.

3 CONDUIT TO BE RAN OVERHEAD IN WALKWAY ROOF.

4. CONDUIT TO BE LOCATED BETWEEN TRAILERS FOR FIRE

ALARM WIRE RUNS. SEE DETAIL 8 ON TECHNOLOGY

DRAWINGS T3.20 FOR DETAILS.

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. FIELD VERIFY ADDRESS AND LOOP USED FOR ALL

ADDRESSABLE INITIATING DEVICES. DOCUMENT ON

REDLINES FOR AS-BUILTS
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CALCULATIONS -

FIRE ALARM

RPS - TEMP VILLAGE (BUILDING 5)

Standby

Total Alarm Total

Module

Qty

Current

Standby

Current Alarm

Panel Equipment

HPF24S8 1 GAMEWELL-FCI 8 AMP POWER SUPPLY 0.0910 0.0910 0.0145 0.0145

Panel Totals 0.0910 0.0145

Notification Devices

ET70-24MCW-FW 28

MULTI CD SPKR STR, WM, WHT (15cd)

15 0.0000 0.0000 0.0650 1.8200

ET70-24MCW-FW 2

MULTI CD SPKR STR, WM, WHT (75cd)

75 0.0000 0.0000 0.1650 0.3300

ET70WP-2475W-FW 5 WEATHERPROOF SPK STRB WHITE 75 0.0000 0.0000 0.1380 0.6900

Peripheral Totals

0.0000 2.8400

Total Standby

0.0910 Total Alarm 2.8545

Standby

Alarm

Battery Set #1  (Cabinet/Charger #1)

Total Total

Total 0.0910    2.8545

Standby Time =

24 Hrs x 0.0910 = 2.1840

Standby Ah

Alarm Time = 15 Min

x 2.8545 x (1/60)

= 0.7136 Alarm Ah

2.8976

Additional Spare Capacity =

0% + 0.0000

2.8976

Battery Discharge Factor per NFPA 72 2010 =

20% + 0.5795

Minimum Battery Required

2081-9272 6.2 AH 3.4772

Battery Supplied

Description

2081-9272 6.2 AH

VOLTAGE DROP SUMMARY

Plan

Circuit Load

R1
BLDG 3, 4 & 5 STROBES

SIG1 1.194A

R2 BLDG 7 & 8 STROBES SIG2 0.520A

R3 BLDG 6 STROBES SIG3 0.260A

R4 BLDG 1 & 2 STROBES SIG4 0.866A

R1

Distributed Load Voltage Drop

Allowable % Drop:

22% 2x Wire Resistance: 0.0039

Wire Gauge: 12ga Min. Device Voltage:

16vdc

Starting Voltage:

20vdc

% Voltage Drop

6.76%

Distance Device

Device # PID Candela

(feet)

Current

R1-1

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 25 0.065

R1-2

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 33 0.065

R1-3

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 45 0.065

R1-4

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 36 0.065

R1-5

ET70WP-2475W-FW    75cd 20 0.138

R1-6

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 55 0.065

R1-7

ET70WP-2475W-FW    75cd 28 0.138

R1-8

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 35 0.065

R1-9

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 38 0.065

R1-10

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 38 0.065

R1-11

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 80 0.065

R1-12

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 33 0.065

R1-13

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 45 0.065

R1-14

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 37 0.065

R1-15

ET70WP-2475W-FW    75cd 20 0.138

Totals: 568 Ft 1.194A

R2

Distributed Load Voltage Drop

Allowable % Drop:

22% 2x Wire Resistance: 0.0039

Wire Gauge: 12ga Min. Device Voltage:

16vdc

Starting Voltage:

20vdc

% Voltage Drop

2.99%

Distance Device

Device # PID Candela

(feet)

Current

R2-1

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 160 0.065

R2-2

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 35 0.065

R2-3

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 50 0.065

R2-4

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 35 0.065

R2-5

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 50 0.065

R2-6

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 36 0.065

R2-7

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 45 0.065

R2-8

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 33 0.065

Totals: 444 Ft 0.520A

R3

Distributed Load Voltage Drop

Allowable % Drop:

22% 2x Wire Resistance: 0.0039

Wire Gauge: 12ga Min. Device Voltage:

16vdc

Starting Voltage:

20vdc

% Voltage Drop

1.67%

Distance Device

Device # PID Candela

(feet)

Current

R3-1

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 280 0.065

R3-2

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 35 0.065

R3-3

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 50 0.065

R3-4

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 33 0.065

Totals: 398 Ft 0.260A

R4

Distributed Load Voltage Drop

Allowable % Drop:

22% 2x Wire Resistance: 0.0039

Wire Gauge: 12ga Min. Device Voltage:

16vdc

Starting Voltage:

20vdc

% Voltage Drop

5.37%

Distance Device

Device # PID Candela

(feet)

Current

R4-1

ET70WP-2475W-FW    75cd 250 0.138

R4-2

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 15 0.065

R4-3

ET70WP-2475W-FW    75cd 40 0.138

R4-4

ET70-24MCW-FW    75cd 15 0.165

R4-5

ET70-24MCW-FW    75cd 20 0.165

R4-6

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 55 0.065

R4-7

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 20 0.065

R4-8

ET70-24MCW-FW    15cd 20 0.065

Totals: 435 Ft 0.866A

Description % Drop

6.76%

2.99%

1.67%

5.37%

Normal Operation

Voltage Voltage At

Drop

Device

0.115 20.28

0.259 20.14

0.444 19.96

0.583 19.82

0.655 19.75

0.824 19.58

0.903 19.50

0.983 19.42

1.060 19.34

1.128 19.27

1.251 19.15

1.294 19.11

1.340 19.06

1.369 19.03

1.380 19.02

Normal Operation

Voltage Voltage At

Drop

Device

0.321 20.08

0.383 20.02

0.458 19.94

0.502 19.90

0.552 19.85

0.579 19.82

0.602 19.80

0.610 19.79

Normal Operation

Voltage Voltage At

Drop

Device

0.281 20.12

0.307 20.09

0.332 20.07

0.341 20.06

Normal Operation

Voltage Voltage At

Drop

Device

0.836 19.56

0.878 19.52

0.980 19.42

1.011 19.39

1.038 19.36

1.080 19.32

1.090 19.31

1.095 19.31

INX # (TEMP VILLAGE)

Standby

Total Alarm Total

Module

Qty

Current

Standby

Current Alarm

Panel Equipment

INI-VGX 1

Intel. Network Voice Gateway (INI-VGX)

0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500

AM-50 2

Amplifier Sub-assembly, 50 watt 70V (AM-50-70)

0.0490 0.0980 2.3000 4.6000

PM-9 1

120V Power Supply Sub-Assembly (PM-9)

0.0500 0.0500 0.0500 0.0500

AOM-2SF 2

Addressable Output Module-Signal (AOM-2SF)

0.0020 0.0040 0.0065 0.0130

Panel Totals 0.3020 4.8130

Peripheral Totals

0.0000 0.0000

Total Standby

0.3020 Total Alarm 4.8130

Standby

Alarm

Battery Set #1  (Cabinet/Charger #1)

Total Total

Total 0.3020    4.8130

Standby Time =

24 Hrs x 0.3020 = 7.2480

Standby Ah

Alarm Time = 15 Min

x 4.8130 x (1/60)

= 1.2033 Alarm Ah

8.4513

Additional Spare Capacity =

0% + 0.0000

8.4513

Battery Discharge Factor per NFPA 72 2010 =

20% + 1.6903

Minimum Battery Required

2081-9288 12.7AH 10.1415

Battery Supplied

Description

2081-9275 18AH

Amp 1 - Speaker Db Loss Calculations

*Circuit Voltage = 70vrms [Et] Amp Wattage Capacity

50

    MAXIMUM -3 dB DROP

Total Wire Est. Ckt. Wire Circuit

Speaker Speaker Voltage

Watts Actual Max Allowable

Plan
Speaker Speaker Speaker

Watts

Gauge Length

Resistance Resistance Current Resistance At End At End dB Loss

Ckt. Length

SPEAKER CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION Circuit

Tap Tap Tap
[P] [D] [Rw] [Rl=D*Rw] [I=P/Et] [Rs=Et/I] [Es=(Et*Rs) [Pe=(Es)2 [dB=Log10(Es/P) [ML=(0.414*Rs)/Rw]

Number

.25 Watt .5 Watt 1. Watt

/(Rs+Rl)] /Rs] *10]

BLDG 3, 4 & 5 SPEAKERS
S1 15 3 10.5 Watts 18ga 600 ft.

0.0155

9.324 0.150 466.667 68.629 10.093 -.17 db 12432 ft.

BUILDING 1 & 2 SPEAKERS S2 6 2 5. Watts 18ga 400 ft.

0.0155

6.216 0.071 980.000 69.559 4.937 -.05 db 26108 ft.

BLDG 7 & 8 SPEAKERS S3 10 5. Watts 18ga 500 ft.

0.0155

7.770 0.071 980.000 69.449 4.922 -.07 db 26108 ft.

BUILDING 6 SPEAKERS S4 5 2.5 Watts 18ga 500 ft.

0.0155

7.770 0.036 1960.000 69.724 2.480 -.03 db 52216 ft.

Amplifier

Watts %

Wattage

Used Used

Amp-1

50

23.W 46.00%

2020-0001

3' (MIN)

CEILING MOUNTED

SMOKE/HEAT DETECTOR

A/C SUPPLY OR

RETURN

DIFFUSER

CEILING

FINISHED WALL

FIRE

48" MAX

42" MIN TO TOP OF

OPERATING

LEVER

TO EXIT DOOR 5' (MAX)

FIRE

80" MIN AFF

TO BOTTOM

OF LENS

96" MAX AFF

TO TOP OF

LENS

WALL MOUNT AUDIO/VISUAL AND

VISUAL ONLY DEVICES

FINISHED FLOOR

NOTE: REFER TO THE PROPER

DEVICE INSTALLATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR BACKBOX

MOUNTING HEIGHT.

DEVICE MOUNTING HEIGHTS

NO SCALE Device Mounting Heights

72"

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

CEILING MOUNTED

SMOKE DETECTOR

2484 Natomas Park Drive Suite 100 Sacramento CA 95833 
916 443 0335 lpasdesign.com Architecture + Design

u r

*
*

0

*

[
o o o o

y
s

0 o

ft.k*\

0

FILE: 0001 —FA3.10.DWG - FA3.10 | EDIT: 9/24/2020 2:20 PM BY JEFFRYJ | PLOT: 9/24/2020 2:22 PM BY JJ JOHNSON

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

01-119031

10/22/2020



SHEET INDEX

T0.10 SYMBOLS LIST AND GENERAL NOTES - TECHNOLOGY

T1.10 SITE PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T2.10 FLOOR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

T3.10 DETAILS AND RISER DIAGRAMS - TECHNOLOGY

T3.20 DETAILS - TECHNOLOGY

Abbreviations

EXISTING(E)

ABOVE FINISHED FLOORAFF

GEL-FILLED UNDERGROUND CABLEANMW

AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCHATS

AUDIO VISUALAV

BARE COPPERBC

CONDUITC

CATEGORYCAT

CABLE TELEVISIONCATV

CIRCUIT BREAKERCB

CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISIONCCTV

CONTRACTOR FURNISHED CONTRACTOR INSTALLEDCFCI

CONTRACTOR FURNISHED OWNER INSTALLEDCFOI

CONTROLCNTL

COAXIALCOAX

COMMUNICATIONCOM

CONTROL POWER TRANSFORMERCPT

CONTROL RELAYCR

CURRENT TRANSFORMERCT

EMERGENCYE

EACHEA

FIRE ALARMFA

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANELFACP

FIBER OPTIC DISTRIBUTION UNITFDU

FINISH FLOORFF

FOOT, FEETFT

GROUNDG, GND

GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL CONDUITGRC

HANDHOLEHH

INTERMEDIATE DISTRIBUTION FRAMEIDF

INTERMEDIATE METAL CONDUITIMC

INCH, INCHESIN

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGYIT

LOCAL AREA NETWORKLAN

FIBER OPTIC CONNECTORLC

LOW VOLTAGELV

MOTORM

MASTER ANTENNA TELEVISIONMATV

MAIN DISTRIBUTION FRAMEMDF

MISCELLANEOUSMISC

MAIN SWITCHBOARDMSB

MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCHMTS

NOT APPLICABLENA

NORMALLY CLOSEDNC

NORMALLY OPENNO

NOT TO SCALENTS

OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLEDOFCI

OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLEDOFOI

OUTSIDE PLANTOSP

PRIVATE BRANCH EXCHANGEPBX

PANELPNL

POWER OVER ETHERNETPOE

PAN, TILT, ZOOMPTZ

POLY-VINYL-CHLORIDEPVC

QUANTITYQTY

REQUEST FOR INFORMATIONRFI

ROOMRM

FIBER OPTIC CONNECTORSC

TELECOMMUNICATIONS BONDING BACKBONETBB

TELEPHONETELE

TELECOMMUNICATIONS GROUNDING BUS BARTGB

TELEPHONE TERMINAL BOARDTTB

TYPICALTYP

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTEDUON

UNINTERRUPTABLE POWER SUPPLYUPS

WITHW/

WITHOUTW/O

WIDE AREA NETWORKWAN

WIRELESS ACCESS POINTWAP

WIRELESS FIDELITYWI-FI

WEATHERPROOFWP

Equipment

84" TALL CABINET

MAJOR EQUIPMENT, CABINETS OR PANELS

Raceways

CABLE RUNWAY, WIDTH AS INDICATED

CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS ABOVE GRADE

CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS BELOW GRADE OR SLAB

CONDUIT DOWN

CONDUIT SLEEVE

CONDUIT UP

CONDUIT/WIRING CONTINUATION

FLEXIBLE CONDUIT

HANDHOLE

HH

PULL BOX

BP

TELECOMMUNICATIONS VAULT

VT

TELEPHONE BACKBOARD

Reference Symbols

DETAIL NUMBER AND SHEET LOCATION

XXX

1

KEYED NOTES

1

SECTION NUMBER AND SHEET LOCATION

XXX

A

Telecommunications

STANDARD TELECOMMUNICATIONS OUTLET WITH 5"

SQUARE RANDL BACKBOX, SINGLE GANG FACEPLATE

AND CAT6A CABLING IN A 1-1/4" C. TO ACCESSIBLE

CEILING SPACE (X):

A = (1) VOICE / (1) DATA IN FOUR PORT FACEPLATE,

UNUSED PORTS BLANKED.

B = (2) DATA IN FOUR PORT FACEPLATE, UNUSED 

PORTS BLANKED.

C = (2) VOICE/ (2) DATA IN FOUR PORT FACEPLATE.

D = (4) DATA IN FOUR PORT FACEPLATE.

E = (1) VOICE IN ONE PORT FACEPLATE WITH KNOBS

FOR HANGING WALL PHONE.

SEE 1/T3.20 FOR DETAIL.

TECHNOLOGY SYMBOL LIST

NOTE: This is a standard symbol list and not all items listed may be used.

A. COMMUNICATIONS RACEWAYS, TRAYS AND OUTLETS ARE SHOWN

DIAGRAMMATICALLY. LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE UNLESS 

SPECIFICALLY DIMENSIONED. FIELD COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH

OTHER TRADES.

B. CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHOW TYPICAL INSTALLATION, UON, AND 

APPLY TO ALL COMMUNICATIONS WORK INCLUDED IN THE SUMMARY

OF WORK FOR THIS PACKAGE EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFICALLY 

REFERENCED ON THE PLAN DRAWINGS.

C. THE TECHNOLOGY DRAWINGS ARE PART OF A LARGER SET OF 

DRAWINGS WHICH, WHEN COMPLETE, CONSISTS OF DRAWINGS LISTED

BY THE "INDEX OF DRAWINGS". PARTIAL SETS OF DRAWINGS NOT

INCLUSIVE OF ALL DISCIPLINES ARE INCOMPLETE AND SHOULD NOT BE

DISTRIBUTED OR UTILIZED.

D. INSTALL PULL STRINGS IN ALL CONDUITS AT THE TIME OF CONDUIT AND

CABLE INSTALLATION.

E. ALL INFRASTRUCTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

CLPCCD CABLING INFRASTRUCTURE STANDARDS.
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2

BLDG 1

BLDG 2
BLDG 4

BLDG 7 BLDG 8

BLDG 5

BLDG 6

3

SHEET KEYNOTES

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. COORDINATE THE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF

TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENTS WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

B. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO CLPCCD CABLING INFRASTRUCTURE

STANDARDS FOR CONDUIT SWEEPING BEND RADIUS AND

TELECOMMUNICATIONS HANDHOLE REQUIREMENTS.

C. PATHWAY FOR NEW UTILITIES IS DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND DESIGNED TO

MINIMIZE UTILITY CONFLICTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL POTHOLE ROUTE TO

CONFIRM LOCATION OF EXISTING HYDRONICS AND CONFIRM THE MOST

EFFICIENT ROUTE FOR NEW UTILITIES. PRIOR TO POTHOLING, MEET ON-SITE TO

REVIEW AND FINALIZE POTHOLE LOCATIONS, PROVIDE UP TO 10 POTHOLES.

D. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWING FOR UTILITY COORDINATION AND ALSO JOINT

TRENCH DETAIL SHOWN IN ELECTRICAL E5.10.
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4BLDG 3

TELECOMMUNICATION

HANDHOLE

HH
1

1. TELECOMMUNICATIONS HANDHOLE.

2. HAND DIG TRENCH FOR UNDERGROUND PVC CONDUIT. PRIOR TO TRENCHING,

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH CIVIL FOR UNDERGROUND DRY AND

WET UTILITIES.

3. (3) - 4" UNDERGROUND CONDUIT.

4. PROVIDE (1) 24" X 24" NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE. NEMA ENCLOSURE WILL BE PLACED

BETWEEN CEILING HEIGHT AND ROOF TO MODULAR SO CONDUITS CAN STUB

FROM THE BACK OF THE ENCLOSURE ABOVE THE T-BAR.
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SHEET KEYNOTES

1. PROVIDE (1) 24" X 24" NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE AND COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT AND

MODULAR DESIGNER FOR EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT.

2. PROVIDE (1) CHATSWORTH M-SERIES MEGAFRAME, PART# M2050-711.

3. (3) - 2" CONDUIT UNDER WALKWAY.

4. (2) - 2" CONDUIT UNDER WALKWAY.

5. (2) - 4" CONDUIT FOR TELE/DATA.

6. (3) - 4" CONDUIT.

7. PROVIDE (1) 18" X 18" NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE AND COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT AND

MODULAR DESIGNER FOR EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHT.

8. PROVIDE TYPE D DATA OUTLET ON CEILING FOR CEILING MOUNTED WIRELESS ACCESS POINT.

TYPE D OUTLET WILL BE INSTALLED ON A DEDICATED J-HOOK 6"-12" ABOVE CEILING T-BAR WITH A

10FOOT  SERVICE LOOP.

9. SEE DETAILS 4 AND 9 ON SHEET T3.20.

10. SEE DETAILS 5, 6 AND 9 ON SHEET T3.20.

11. SEE DETAILS 7 AND 9 ON SHEET T3.20.

12. SEE DETAIL 8 ON SHEET T3.20.

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A. COORDINATE THE EXACT LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF

TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENTS WITH CLPCCD ITS, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
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NO SCALE

1    BDF CABINET ELEVATION

1

2

3

4

NO SCALE

2    IDF CABINET ELEVATION

1

2

NON-RATED

GYPSUM WALL

CABLE

BUNDLE

HILTI CS-SL SA

SMOKE AND

ACOUSTIC SLEEVE

(2" OR 4")

INSTALLED PER

MANUFACTURER'S

INSTRUCTIONS

NO SCALE

6    NON-RATED ACOUSTIC WALL PENETRATION DETAIL

STRUCTURE

3/8" ALL THREAD 

CABLES OR CABLE BUNDLE

EXCEEDING 3 X 1"

* USE THIS MOUNTING DETAIL IF MORE

THAN (3) 1" CABLES OR CABLE

BUNDLES ARE TO BE SUPPORTED.

CABLE FROM CABLE TRAY TO

OUTLET LOCATION QUANTITY AS

REQUIRED 4' SPAN MAX BETWEEN

SUPPORTS

NO SCALE

5   J-HOOK DETAIL

TGB

DEDICATED L5-30 RECEPTACLE

DEDICATED QUAD 110, 20-AMP RECEPTACLE

24"x24" ENCLOSURE

MOUNTED ON +108" AFF

J-HOOK, TYP.

BACKBONE CABLING TO BDF

(3) - 4" C.

BUILDING 5BUILDING 6, 8

18"x18" ENCLOSURE

MOUNTED ON +108"

AFF, TYP.

(3) - 2" C. UNDER

WALKWAY

18"x18" ENCLOSURE MOUNTED ON +108" AFF

CABLING TO EACH IDF

(3) - 4 " UNDERGROUND C.

FROM VAULT 1900A

BUILDING 2

CABLING TO NON

IDF BUILDING

IDF CABINET BDF CABINET

18"x18" ENCLOSURE

MOUNTED ON +108"

AFF, TYP.

TO OUTLET/DEVICE

LOCATION

WALL

CEILINGCEILING

WALLWALL

84" TALL CABINET

84" TALL CABINET

SHEET KEYNOTES

1 (1) - 100 PAIR COPPER ANMW.

(1) - 24 STRAND COMMSCOPE TERASPEED SMF.

(1) - 12 STRAND COMMSCOPE LAZRSPEED OM4 MMF.

MMF WILL TERMINATE ON A SEPARATE SURFACE

MOUNT ENCLOSURE BESIDE FA PANEL IN PORTABLE

BUILDING #5.

2 (1) - 50 PAIR COPPER ANMW.

(1) - 12 STRAND COMMSCOPE TERASPEED SMF.

3 (1) - 25 PAIR COPPER ANMW.

(1) - 2 STRAND COMMSCOPE TERASPEED SMF.

4 SYSTIMAX CATEGORY 6A TO EACH OUTLET.

5 OSP RATED CAT6A TO BUILDING 2.

6 (3) - 4" UNDERGROUND CONDUIT FROM VAULT 1900F.

7 24" X 24" NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE.

8 18" X 18" NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE.

9 (3) - 2" CONDUIT.

10 (2) - 4" C. FOR TELE/DATA.

11 (3) - 4" C. FOR TELE/DATA.

12 (2) - 2" C. FOR TELE/DATA.

NO SCALE

7    TELECOMMUNICATION BACKBONE DIAGRAM

NO SCALE

8    TELECOMMUNICATION PATHWAY DIAGRAM

BUILDING 1 BUILDING 2 BUILDING 3 BUILDING 4 BUILDING 5

BUILDING 7 BUILDING 8BUILDING 6

1

4
4

4

3

2

NO SCALE

3    CABLING PATHWAY DETAIL

5

6

COLOR CODE LENGTH (FOOT) BUILDING # QUANTITY
4 25
6 25
8 25
4 25
6 25
8 25

100

NOTE: COORDINATE LENGTH WITH CLPCCD BEFORE ORDERING

PATCH CORD CAT6A CABLE TABLE

BLUE 5

WHITE 5

BLUE 10

NO SCALE

4    PATCH CORD CAT6A CABLE TABLE

2

4

4

4

3

TGB

DEDICATED L5-30 RECEPTACLE

DEDICATED QUAD 110, 20-AMP RECEPTACLE

EQUIPMENT # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

1

COMMSCOPE HD-4U FIBER PANEL:
- 24 PORT FOR INCOMING FIBER
- 12 PORT TO BUILDING 4.
- 12 PORT TO BUILDING 6.
- 12 PORT TO BUILDING 8.
FIBERS ARE TERMINATED ON SC CONNECTOR, 6 SC PER CONNECTOR PANEL

1

2 100 PAIR COPPER BLOCK TERMINATED ON FUSED PROTECTOR PANEL 1
3 2RU 48 PORT COMMSCOPE SYSTIMAX ANGLED CAT6A PANEL FROM FUSED PROTECTOR BLOCK 2
4 2RU 48 PORT COMMSCOPE SYSTIMAX ANGLED CAT6A PANEL FOR BACKBONETO BUILDING 4 1
5 2RU 48 PORT COMMSCOPE SYSTIMAX ANGLED CAT6A PANEL FOR BACKBONETO BUILDING 6 1
6 2RU 48 PORT COMMSCOPE SYSTIMAX ANGLED CAT6A PANEL FOR BACKBONETO BUILDING 8 1
7 2RU 48 PORT COMMSCOPE SYSTIMAX ANGLED CAT6A PANEL FOR VOICE/DATA 3

EQUIPMENT # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 1RU 24 PORT FIBER PANEL FOR BACKBONE FROM BDF 1
2 2RU 48 PORT COMMSCOPE SYSTIMAX ANGLED CAT6A PANEL FOR BACKBONE FROM BDF 1
3 2RU 48 PORT COMMSCOPE SYSTIMAX ANGLED CAT6A PANEL FOR BACKBONE FROM VOICE/DATA 5

BDF CABINET EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

IDF CABINET EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

BUILDING 1
BUILDING 2 BUILDING 3 BUILDING 4 BUILDING 5

BUILDING 7 BUILDING 8BUILDING 6

6

7

8

8

10

812

8

10

9

89

5

11

11

NOTE: SEE SHEET T3.30 FOR DETAILED CONDUIT PATHWAYS

NOTE: SEE SHEET T3.20 FOR DETAILED CONDUIT PATHWAYS

NOTE: SEE SHEET T3.20 FOR DETAILED CONDUIT PATHWAYS

NO SCALE

9    CABLING PATHWAY BETWEEN BUILDING DETAIL

24"x24" ENCLOSURE

MOUNTED ON +108" AFF

J-HOOK, TYP.

BACKBONE CABLING TO BDF

(3) - 4" C.

BUILDING 5BUILDING 4,8

18"x18" ENCLOSURE

MOUNTED ON +108"

AFF, TYP.

18"x18" ENCLOSURE MOUNTED ON +108" AFF

CABLING TO EACH IDF

(3) - 4 " UNDERGROUND C.

FROM VAULT 1900A

BUILDING 3,7

CABLING TO NON

IDF BUILDING

IDF CABINET BDF CABINET

18"x18" ENCLOSURE

MOUNTED ON +108"

AFF, TYP.

(3) - 4" C.

AERIAL SUPPORT CABLE

TO OUTLET/DEVICE

LOCATION

WALL

CEILINGCEILING

WALLWALL

(3) - 2" C.

(3) - 2" C. UNDER WALKWAY

WALKWAY

GROUND

WALKWAY

GROUND
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D

C

B

A

X

X

X

GS

1

A

DATA

3

C D

2

4

1009-1003-08

1009-1003-08

A

GS

1

A

GS

B

DATA

3

C

DATA

D

2

4

1009-1003-08

1009-1003-08

C

DATA

1

A

DATA

B

DATA

3

C

DATA

D

2

4

1009-1003-01

1009-1003-01

D

DATA

1

A

DATA

B

2

708-714-05

708-714-05

GS

E

803-801-21

E

B

L

1

2

0

3

-

2

5

-

D

NO SCALE

1    TYPES OF OUTLETS DETAILS

TYPE A DATA OUTLET

- DUAL JACK FACEPLATE.

- ONE VOICE JACK.

- ONE DATA JACK.

- FACEPLATE LABEL IN UPPER AND

LOWER LABELING WINDOW.

- JACKS LABELED INDIVIDUALLY.

ACCEPTABLE SYMBOLS FOR

TYPE A OUTLET

TYPE B DATA OUTLET

- QUAD JACK FACEPLATE.

- TWO DATA JACKS.

- FACEPLATE LABEL IN UPPER AND

LOWER LABELING WINDOW.

- JACKS LABELED INDIVIDUALLY.

ACCEPTABLE SYMBOLS FOR

TYPE B OUTLET

TYPE E DATA OUTLET

- SINGLE JACK METAL FACEPLATE.

- ONE VOICE JACK.

ACCEPTABLE SYMBOLS FOR

TYPE E OUTLET

TYPE E DATA OUTLET

- QUAD JACK FACEPLATE.

- TWO VOICE JACKS.

- TWO DATA JACKS.

- FACEPLATE LABEL IN UPPER AND

LOWER LABELING WINDOW.

- JACKS LABELED INDIVIDUALLY.

ACCEPTABLE SYMBOLS FOR

TYPE C OUTLET

TYPE E DATA OUTLET

- QUAD JACK FACEPLATE.

- FOUR DATA JACKS.

- FACEPLATE LABEL IN UPPER AND

LOWER LABELING WINDOW.

- JACKS LABELED INDIVIDUALLY.

ACCEPTABLE SYMBOLS FOR

TYPE C OUTLET

8P8C

BLANK

COVER

(SPARE)

FACEPLATE

NUMBER

FACEPLATE

5"x5"x2-7/8"

OUTLET BOX

PULLSTRING 200LBS

TEST

SINGLE GANG

PLASTER RING

4-PR UTP

CAT6A TO NEAREST

TELECOM CABINET

1-1/4" C. TO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE (ACTUAL

CONDUIT SIZE VARY DEPENDS ON APPLICATION).

COMPRESSION TYPE

STEEL CONNECTOR

NOTE:

CONDUIT SIZE TO THE OUTLET BOX IS 1-1/4" C. UNLESS NOTIFIED OTHERWISE.

REFER TO FLOOR PLAN AND KEYNOTE FOR SPECIFIC CONDUIT SIZE.

RJ45 JACK

CAT6A CABLE

CABLE LABEL

NOTE:

CABLE WILL BE LABELED ACCORDING TO THE GUIDELINES AS FOLLOWS

- NAME OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SPACE WHERE THE CABLES TERMINATE.

- FACEPLATE/ OUTLET NUMBER.

- JACK LABEL - ALPHA (A, B, C, D) LABELED LEFT TO RIGHT, TOP TO BOTTOM.

CLPCCD ITS WILL REVIEW AND APPROVE ALL LABEL CONVENTIONS FOR THE CABLING SYSTEM.

NO SCALE

2    TYPICAL DATA OUTLET DETAIL

NO SCALE

3    STATION CABLE LABELING DETAIL

RISER BACKBONE COPPER CABLE LABEL NOTES:

A. CABLES WILL BE LABELED AT EACH END OF THE CABLE BUNDLE AT THE FURTHEST POINT WHERE THE SHEATH IS INTACT

(BEFORE BREAKOUT). IF THE RISER CABLES PASS THROUGH MULTIPLE PULLBOXES, TELECOMMUNICATION ROOMS AND RISER

OPENINGS, THEY WILL BE LABELED AT EACH OPENING.

B. OUTSIDE PLANT BACKBONE FIBER CABLES WILL BE LABELED AT EACH END AND IN EACH HANDHOLE/MAINTENANCE HOLE THAT

THEY PASS TRHOUGH. LABELS WILL BE HEAT AND WATER-PROOF SO THEY DO NOT DECAY WHEN EXPOSED TO THE

ELEMENTS. ALL LABELS MUST BE VISIBLE AT POINT OF ACCESS.

C. ALL CABLES WILL BE LABELET ACCORDING TO THE GUIDELINES AT SET FORTH IN THE EIA.TIA 606-A STANDARD.

- THE ORIGINATION POINT.

- THE DESTINATION POINT.

- THE TYPE OF CABLE (CAT6, CAT6A).

- THE PAIR COUNT.

FIBER BACKBONE CABLE LABEL NOTES:

A. CABLES WILL BE LABELED AT EACH END OF THE CABLE BUNDLE AT THE FURTHEST POINT WHERE THE SHEATH IS INTACT

(BEFORE BREAKOUT). IF THE RISER CABLES PASS THROUGH MULTIPLE PULLBOXES, TELECOMMUNICATION ROOMS AND RISER

OPENINGS, THEY WILL BE LABELED AT EACH OPENING.

B. OUTSIDE PLANT BACKBONE FIBER CABLES WILL BE LABELED AT EACH END AND IN EACH HANDHOLE/MAINTENANCE HOLE THAT

THEY PASS TRHOUGH. LABELS WILL BE HEAT AND WATER-PROOF SO THEY DO NOT DECAY WHEN EXPOSED TO THE

ELEMENTS. ALL LABELS MUST BE VISIBLE AT POINT OF ACCESS.

C. ALL CABLES WILL BE LABELET ACCORDING TO THE GUIDELINES AT SET FORTH IN THE EIA.TIA 606-A STANDARD.

- THE ORIGINATION POINT.

- THE DESTINATION POINT.

- THE TYPE OF CABLE (SMF, 50MMF).

- THE FIBER STRAND COUNT.

D. DATA FIBER SHALL USED YELLOW LABELS.

E. FIRE ALARM FIBER SHALL USED RED LABELS.

F. VOICE COPPER SHALL USE WHITE LABELS.

CABLE LABELING NOTES:

A. STATION CABLES SHALL BE MARKED AT EACH END, ON THE SHEATH INDICATING THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ROOM AND JACK

NUMBER TO WHICH THE CABLE IS WIRED.

B. BACKBONE CABLES SHALL BE MARKED AT EACH ENDPOINT AND AT ALL INTERMEDIATE PULL/ACCESS POINTS OR JUNCTION

BOXES. LABEL SHALL INDICATE ORIGINATION AND DESTINATION TELECOMMUNICATION ROOMS, SHEATH ID AND STRAND OR

PAIR RANGE.

C. MEET THE LEGIBILITY, DEFACEMENT, EXPOSURE AND ADHEION REQUIREMENT OF UL 969.

D. BE PRE-PRINTED OR LASED PRINTED TYPE.

E. WHERE USE FOR CABLE MARKING, A LABEL WITH A VYNIL SUBSTRATE AND WHITE PRINTING AREA AND A CLEAR "TAIL" THAT

SELF LAMINATES THE PRINTED AREA WHEN WRAPPED AROUND THE CABLE SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE LABEL COLOR SHALL BE

DIFFERENT THAN THAT OF THE CABLE TO WHICH IT IS INDICATED.

F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM SPECIFIC LABELING REQUIREMENTS WITH THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

PRIOR TO CABLE INSTALLATION AND TERMINATION.

G. DATA FIBER WILL HAVE YELLOW LABELS.

H. COPPER WILL HAVE WHITE LABELS.

I. FIRE ALARM FIBER WILL HAVE RED LABELS.

6

"

(3) - 4" CONDUITS BETWEEN

BUILDING STUB IN TO

ACCESSIBLE CEILING

NOTE: VERIFY IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION

NO SCALE

8   CONDUIT SUPPORT ELEVATION DETAIL

UV RATED CABLE TIE, TYP

AERIAL SUPPORT CABLE

TURNBUCKLE, TYP

EYE BOLT, TYP

BLDG 4

18"x18" NEMA 3R

ENCLOSURE, TYP

BLDG 5

(2) - 4" CONDUITS

ROUTED ON TOP

OF GROUND

NO SCALE

4   BUILDING 4 AND 5 CONDUIT ROUTING DETAIL

GROUND

NO SCALE

6   BUILDING 5 AND 6 CONDUIT ROUTING DETAIL

NOTE: VERIFY IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

WALKWAY

BLDG 6

18"x18" NEMA 3R

ENCLOSURE, TYP

BLDG 5

(3) - 2" CONDUITS

ROUTED UNDER

WALKWAY

GROUND

NOTE: VERIFY IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

WALKWAY

36"L x 12"W x 6"D

PULLBOX UNDER

WALKWAY

BLDG 6

BLDG 5

(2) - 2" CONDUITS FOR CABLING TO

BUILDING 2 (SEE OTHER DETAIL)

18"x18" NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE, TYP

(3) - 2" CONDUITS UNDER

WALKWAY THEN STUB UP TO

NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE

(3) - 2" CONDUITS ROUTED

UNDER WALKWAY

NO SCALE

5   BUILDING 5 AND 6 CONDUIT ROUTING DETAIL

NOTE: VERIFY IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

36"L x 12"W x 6"D PULLBOX

UNDER WALKWAY

(3) - 2" CONDUITS FOR BACKBONE

CABLING FROM BUILDING 8 (SEE

OTHER DETAIL)

BLDG 2, 8

18"x18" NEMA 3R

ENCLOSURE, TYP

BLDG 5, 6

(3) - 2" CONDUITS

ROUTED UNDER

WALKWAY. (BUILDING 6

CONNECTING TO 2

USING (2) - 2" CONDUITS)

NO SCALE

7   BUILDING 5 TO 8 AND BUILDING 6 TO 2 CONDUIT ROUTING DETAIL

GROUND

NOTE: VERIFY IN FIELD WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

WALKWAY

CONDUIT STAND 

OFF SUPPORT

UNISTRUT

NO SCALE

9    CONDUIT ON GROUND PATHWAY DETAIL

CONDUIT CLAMP,

TYP
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BLDG 7
48X40 -

B4

BLDG 6
48X40 -

A1
BLDG 8
48X40 -

A2
M-107

M-101

M-101

E-105

E-105

M-105

M-105

M-107

M-105

LIMIT OF WORK

TYP.

5'-0"15'-0"5'-0"

E.
Q.

E.
Q.

ALIGN, TYP.

11
'-1

0"

E.
Q.

E.
Q.

9'-6"

6'-6"

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

M-104

M-107

TREES BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT WATER USE QTY DETAIL

Zelkova serrata `Wireless` 24"box Med 9

Wireless Zelkova

PLANT SCHEDULE

H4
 -

EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION DETAIL

AC PAVING TO REMAIN

MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION DETAIL

SHADE TREES IN 24" BOX CONTAINERS

4" WIDE STRIPING, COLOR WHITE

4" WIDE STRIPING, COLOR BLUE

WOOD BENCH

E-105

M-101

M-104

M-105

M-107

REFERENCE NOTES SCHEDULE

K4
L1.00

H4
L1.00

 LANDSCAPE PLAN

F1
1" = 10'-0"

FT

30200 10

SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"

N

PROJECT
NORTH

LANDSCAPE PLAN

L1.00

6910 5 31112 8 7 4 2 1
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PLANT SCHEDULE

H1

LANDSCAPE NOTES

K1

1. NUMERICAL PLANT QUANTITIES ARE FOR INFORMATION ONLY. IN CASE OF DISCREPANCY, VERIFY FROM PLAN.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES PRIOR

TO ANY EXCAVATION. CONTACT COMMON GROUND ALLIANCE (C.G.A.) @ 811.  CALL AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR

TO PERFORMING EXCAVATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO UTILITIES CAUSED BY HIS WORK

AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO  THE OWNER.

3. TOP DRESS ALL TREE PLANTERS WITH  A 3" LAYER OF WALK-ON BARK MULCH PER SPECIFICATIONS. SUBMIT

SAMPLE TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

4. TREE LOCATIONS MAY BE ADJUSTED IN THE FIELD BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO SUIT SITE

REQUIREMENTS.

5. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH SPECIFICATIONS OF ANSI Z60.1 "STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK"

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE PLANT MATERIALS AS SPECIFIED IMMEDIATELY UPON BID AWARD. IF PLANT

MATERIALS ARE NOT AVAILABLE, CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL OF SUBSTITUTIONS.  NO

SUBSTITUTIONS FOR PLANT MATERIAL WILL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

7. REFER TO PLANT DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

NOTE:

ALL WOOD TO BE REDWOOD. UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED.

1/2" = 1'-0"

24" BOX TREE WITH SEAT WALL

H4

TREEA-A

ELEVATIONPLAN VIEW SECTION VIEW A-A

2" X 8" TRIM BOARD

2" X 6" SIDING

24" TREE BOX, BEHIND

2" X 6" BENCH SLATS, ROUND EDGES
AND SAND SMOOTH

2" X 4" BENCH FRAMING, BEHIND

2" X 8" TRIM BOARD

2" X 4" FRAMING, BEHIND

24" TREE BOX

GALVANIZED 14 GA. STEEL STRAP,
SECURE BENCH TO TREE BOX W/ (6) #8
SCREWS, ON (4) SIDES

±5
'-4

"

±2
'-2

"

1'-
6"

2" X 8" TRIM BOARD
2" X 6" BENCH SLATS

2" X 4" FRAMING

2" X 6" PT SILL2" X 4" PT SILL

DRILL HOLE FOR IRRIGATION
LATERAL, SECURE PIPE TO SILL

GALVANIZED 14 GA. STEEL
STRAP, SECURE BENCH TO
TREE BOX W/ (6) #8 SCREWS, ON
(4) SIDES

TREE

1'-7"

1" CLR.

DRIP EMITTER STAKE

NOTE:

ALL WOOD TO BE REDWOOD

1/2" = 1'-0"

WOOD BENCH

K4

A-A

ELEVATIONPLAN VIEW SECTION VIEW A-A

2" X 6" SIDING
2" X 6" BENCH SLATS,
ROUND EDGES AND
SAND SMOOTH

2" X 4" FRAMING, BEHIND

1'-
6"

2" X 6" BENCH SLATS

2" X 4" FRAMING
2" X 6" PT SILL

1'-5"

IRRIGATION LATERAL
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24X40 - C

BLDG 4
48X40 -

B2
ROTATED

BLDG 5
48X40 -

B3

BLDG 7
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B4

BLDG 6
48X40 -

A1

BLDG 3
48X40 -

B1

BLDG
1

12X40

BLDG 8
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W
OR
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3

4"

C

POC.
CONNECT TO (E) 4" MAINLINE

PIPE TRANSITION
ABOVE GRADE

RUN LATERAL LINES
BENEATH BENCHES. TYP.

4.501

1

1

2

"

(N) 2"MAINLINE

SYMBOL MANUFACTURER/MODEL/DESCRIPTION DETAIL

Hunter ICZ-101-40-LF-R 

Drip Control Zone Kit. 1" ICV Globe Valve with 1" HY100 filter

system.  Pressure Regulation: 40psi. Flow Range: .5 GPM to 15

GPM.  150 mesh stainless steel screen. Reclaimed purple filter

cover.

Rain Bird XT025 w/ PC Module 1/2" FPT x Barb Grey Transfer Fitting

1/2" FPT x Barb Grey Transfer Fitting with 1 PC Module.  Light

brown= 5gph, violet= 7gph, green= 10gph, dark brown= 12gph,

white= 18gph, orange= 24gph.

SYMBOL MANUFACTURER/MODEL/DESCRIPTION DETAIL

Hunter HQ-44LRC-R 

Quick coupler valve, purple rubber locking cover for reclaimed

water use, red brass and stainless steel, with 1" NPT inlet,

2-piece body.

Matco-Norca 514T 

1/2"-4" Brass Gate Valve, Full Port, with Solid Wedge. IPS.

Wheel Handle.  Same size as mainline pipe.

Hunter XCH-0600-SS 

Electromechanical controller, 6 stations, outdoor model,

battery-powered.  Stainless Steel Cabinet. For

residential/commercial use.

Irrigation Lateral Line: PVC Schedule 40-NP 

Irrigation Mainline: PVC Schedule 40 

Pipe Sleeve: PVC Schedule 40 

Typical pipe sleeve for irrigation pipe. Pipe sleeve size shall

allow for irrigation piping and their related couplings to easily

slide through sleeving material. Extend sleeves 18 inches

beyond edges of paving or construction.

5 7 10 18 2412

C

#"

#

Valve Number

Valve Size

Valve Flow

Valve Callout

#
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IRRIGATION SCHEDULE

F1

IRRIGATION NOTES

K1

IRRIGATION NOTES

GENERAL

1. ALL LOCAL MUNICIPAL AND STATE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING OR RELATING TO ANY PORTION

OF THIS WORK ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED INTO AND MADE A PART OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS AND THEIR

PROVISIONS SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY THE CONTRACTOR.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES, STRUCTURES AND SERVICES

BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.  THE LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES, STRUCTURES AND SERVICES SHOWN IN THESE

PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.  ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE PLANS AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS

SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE PERTINENT ENGINEERING OR ARCHITECTURAL PLANS BEFORE

BEGINNING WORK.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK INDICATED

HEREIN BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

5. THIS DESIGN IS DIAGRAMMATIC.  ALL IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT SHOWN IN PAVED AREAS IS FOR DESIGN CLARITY

ONLY AND IS TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN PLANTING AREAS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT WILLFULLY INSTALL ANY EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS WHEN IT IS

OBVIOUS IN THE FIELD THAT UNKNOWN CONDITIONS EXIST THAT WERE NOT EVIDENT AT THE TIME THESE PLANS

WERE PREPARED. ANY SUCH CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER'S

REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO ANY WORK OR THE IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITY

FOR ANY FIELD CHANGES DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE OWNER.

7. INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AS SHOWN IN THE DETAILS AND PER SPECIFICATIONS.

8. ALL CONTROLLER WIRE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SCH. 40 CONDUIT, MINIMUM SIZE SHALL BE 11/2".

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE IRRIGATION TO ALL PLANTERS.  IRRIGATION COVERAGE OF

PLANTER MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT TO PROVIDE REQUIRED COVERAGE TO SUSTAIN

HEALTH PLANT GROWTH.

PIPE

1. MAINLINE SHOWN WITHIN PAVING FOR CLARITY ONLY. ACTUAL MAINLINE LOCATION TO BE A MINIMUM OF 18" OFF

ADJACENT HARDSCAPE, FENCE, PROPERTY LINES AND OTHER OBSTACLES TYP.

2. LATERAL LINES ARE SHOWN WITHIN PAVING FOR CLARITY ONLY, ACTUAL LOCATION TO BE WITHIN PLANTER.

CONFIRM LAYOUT IN FIELD WITH OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

3. ALL MAINLINE PIPE UNDER PAVED AREAS TO BE INSTALLED IN SLEEVE TWICE THE DIAMETER OF THE PIPE

CARRIED; LATERAL LINE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SLEEVE TWICE THE DIAMETER OF THE PIPE CARRIED.  SLEEVES

TO EXTEND AT LEAST 18" PAST THE EDGE OF THE PAVING. SLEEVE ENDS SHALL BE FILLED WITH EXPANDING

FOAM TO KEEP OUT DIRT AFTER PIPE IS INSTALLED.

4. ALL PIPE SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO THOSE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.  LATERAL PIPE NOT SIZED ON DRAWING

AND THAT ARE DOWNSTREAM OF 1" PIPE SHALL BE MINIMUM OF 3/4" PIPE SIZE.  THE ONLY ALLOWED PIPE SIZE

SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE FOR LARGER SIZED PIPE.

5. CONTRACTOR TO FLUSH MAINLINE AND LATERAL IRRIGATION CLEAR OF ALL DEBRIS BEFORE LINES ARE

PRESSURIZED.

VALVES

1. ALL QUICK COUPLER AND REMOTE CONTROL VALVES TO BE INSTALLED IN SHRUB OR GROUND COVER AREAS

WHERE POSSIBLE.

2. ALL QUICK COUPLER AND REMOTE CONTROL VALVES TO BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN ON THE INSTALLATION

DETAILS.  INSTALL ALL QUICK COUPLER AND REMOTE CONTROL VALVES WITHIN 18" OF HARDSCAPE.

3. REMOTE CONTROL VALVES AND ISOLATION VALVE LOCATIONS ON THIS DRAWING ARE APPROXIMATE.  THE

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL STAKE OUT EACH REMOTE CONTROL VALVE AND ISOLATION VALVE LOCATION

FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY OWNER REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ALL VALVES.   MINOR

MODIFICATIONS OF REMOTE CONTROL VALVES AND ISOLATION VALVE LOCATIONS AS REQUESTED BY THE

OWNER REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

CONTROLLER

1. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL CONTROLLER IN STEEL PEDESTAL ENCLOSURE PER MANUFACTURERS

RECOMMENDATIONS.

2. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE 110 V ELECTRICAL SUPPLY POWER FOR CONTROLLER.

3. CONTROLLER TO BE GROUNDED PER MANUFACTURER AND INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

10" DIA. VALVE BOX
W/ LOCKING COVER

1'-0"

QUICK COUPLING VALVE.
DISTANCE BETWEEN
QUICK COUPLER COVER
AND TOP OF VALVE BOX
SHALL ALLOW QUICK
COUPLER KEY TO ROTATE
IN A FULL CIRCLE W/O
INTERFERENCE
3
4" CRUSHED ROCK

PVC MAIN LINE

EDGE OF PAVED
SURFACE

(3) STAINLESS STEEL
HOSE CLAMP

#4 X 30" REBAR STAKE

(4) BRICK SUPPORT

1" X 12" PVC SCH 80
NIPPLE

GALV. HARDWARE
CLOTH WRAP AROUND

VALVE BOX

PVC SCH 80 STREET ELL
& ELBOW

1" X 12" PVC SCH 80
NIPPLE

1" X 3" PVC SCH 80 NIPPLE
& PVC SCH 80 ELBOW, TxT

PVC SCH 80 TEE, SxSxT

QUICK COUPLING VALVE

H9
863-0005_L2.00

N.T.S.

VALVE BOX W/ LOCKING COVER

REMOTE CONTROL. REFER TO
PLAN FOR SIZE AND MODEL.

1" CLR. OVER
LATERAL

WATER
PROOF WIRE
CONNECTOR

VALVE ID TAG

(2) SCH. 80 PVC UNION, TxT

SCH. 80 PVC ELBOW, TxT

PVC CONDUIT
INSTALL

COUPLERS AT
END.  PROVIDE 2"

CLR ABOVE
GRAVEL

SCH. 80 PVC NIPPLE, TBE

(4) BRICK SUPPORT

3
4" CRUSHED ROCK

GALV. HARDWARE CLOTH WRAP
AROUND BOTTOM OF VALVE BOX

PVC MAIN LINE

SCH. 80 PVC ELBOW, TxT

SCH. 80 PVC TEE, SxSxS

PVC LATERAL.
PROVIDE 18"

LENGTH
PRIOR TO

FIRST FITTING

2 WIRE DECODER MODULE

FINISH GRADE

CONDUIT SWEEP

6"
2"

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE

K11
863-0005_L2.00

N.T.S.

1'-0"1'-0"1'-0"

ISOLATION VALVE BOX

QUICK COUPLING VALVE BOX

EDGE OF PAVING

REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
BOX.  MAXIMUM 2 VALVES
PER BOX.

NOTES:

1. CENTER VALVE BOX OVER REMOTE CONTROL VALVE TO ALLOW SERVICING VALVE.
2. SET REMOTE CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY IN GROUND COVER/SHRUB AREA WHERE

POSSIBLE. INSTALL IN LAWN ONLY IF GROUND COVER DOES NOT EXIST ADJACENT TO LAWN.
2. SET BOXES PARALLEL TO EACH OTHER AND PERPENDICULAR TO EDGE.

1'-
0"

VALVE BOX LAYOUT

K9
863-0005_L2.00

N.T.S.

4"4"4" 4"4"

1'-
0"

1'-
6"

2'-
0"

4"

PVC  CONDUIT WITH
CONTROLLER WIRE

PVC MAIN LINE

MAIN LINE DETECTION
TAPE

SPRINKLER & ROTOR
LATERAL LINE

DRIP LATERAL LINE

FINISH GRADE

CLEAN BACKFILL

SEPARATION BETWEEN PIPES

TRENCHING

H7
863-0005_L2.00

N.T.S.

4"4"4" 4"4"

1'-
0"

1'-
6"

2'-
0"

4"

PVC CONDUIT WITH
CONTROLLER WIRE

PVC MAIN LINE IN SLEEVE

MAIN LINE DETECTION
TAPE

SPRINKLER & ROTOR
LATERAL LINE IN SLEEVE

DRIP LATERAL LINE IN
SLEEVE

FINISH GRADE

CLEAN BACKFILL

SEPARATION BETWEEN SLEEVES

PAVED SURFACE

BASE MATERIAL

TRENCHING UNDER PAVING

K7
863-0005_L2.00

N.T.S.

4'-0"

ROUND VALVE BOX WITH
LOCKING COVER

PVC CONDUIT BUSHING
ON ENDS

PVC CONDUIT SWEEP
ELBOWS WITH COUPLERS
AT BOTH ENDS

PVC MAIN LINE

3
4" CRUSHED ROCK

(4) SUPPORT BRICK

SECURE PULL TAPE TO
OUTSIDE OF CONDUIT
RISER

FINISH GRADE

PVC  END CAP

6"

MAIN LINE & WIRE CONDUIT STUB OUT

K5
863-0005_L2.00

N.T.S

STAKE W/ LABEL

CONTROLLER, GROUND &
SENSOR WIRE CONDUIT

DATA CONNECTION WHEN
USING NETWORK MODULE,
REFER TO IRRIGATION
SCHEDULE

EXTERIOR CABINET
42

"

FINISH GRADE

CONTROLLER EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT

H5
863-0005_L2.00

N.T.S.

POWER SUPPLY CONDUIT

MULTI OUTLET DRIP EMITTER

H11
863-0005_L2.00

N.T.S.

WOOD BENCH PER
SEPARATE DETAIL
ON SHEET A-1.11

DRILL HOLE FOR
IRRIGATION
LATERAL, SECURE
PIPE TO SILL

TREE STAKE

1
4" TUBING

1
4" TUBING STAKE

BARBED OUTLET
EMITTER (2) PER
TREE

DRIP OUTLET
MANOFOLD

TREE PER PLANTING
SCHEDULE

TREE BOX

PVC LATERAL LINE

2020-09-01
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Advisory 1008.4.2 Clear Floor or Ground Space. Clear floor or ground spaces, turning spaces, 
and accessible routes are permitted to overlap within play areas. A specific location has not 
been designated for the clear floor or ground spaces or turning spaces, except swings, because 
each play component may require that the spaces be placed in a unique location. Where play 
components include a seat or entry point, designs that provide for an unobstructed transfer 
from a wheelchair or other mobility device are recommended. This will enhance the ability of 
children with disabilities to independently use the play component.

703.2.6 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 15 percent maximum of the 
height of the character.

703.2.7 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of adjacent 
raised characters within a message, excluding word spaces. Where characters have rectangular cross 
sections, spacing between individual raised characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times
the raised character stroke width maximum. Where characters have other cross sections, spacing between 
individual raised characters shall be 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke 
width maximum at the base of the cross sections, and 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times the 
raised character stroke width maximum at the top of the cross sections. Characters shall be separated 
from raised borders and decorative elements 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum.

703.4.2 Location. Where a tactile sign is provided at a door, the sign shall be located alongside the door 
at the latch side. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with one active leaf, the sign shall be 
located on the inactive leaf. Where a tactile sign is provided at double doors with two active leafs, the sign 
shall be located to the right of the right hand door. Where there is no wall space at the latch side of a 
single door or at the right side of double doors, signs shall be located on the nearest adjacent wall. Signs 
containing tactile characters shall be located so that a clear floor space of 18 inches (455 mm) minimum 
by 18 inches (455 mm) minimum, centered on the tactile characters, is provided beyond the arc of any 
door swing between the closed position and 45 degree open position.

C&' oTABLE f/B-703.3.1 
BRAILLE DIMENSIONS

MINIMUM IN INCHES 
MAXIMUM IN INCHESMEASUREMENT RANGE

DESIGN ♦ CONSULTING ♦ PROJECT
1 1 777 Bernardo Plaza Court, suite 105 

San Diego, ca 921 2BDot base diameter 0.059 (1.5 mm) to 0.063 (1.6mm)

Distance between two dots in the same cell!1! 0.100 (2.5 mm) WWW.RSTAVAREB.COM

When designing play components with manipulative or interactive features, consider appropriate 
reach ranges for children seated in wheelchairs. The following table provides guidance on reach 
ranges for children seated in wheelchairs. These dimensions apply to either forward or side 
reaches. The reach ranges are appropriate for use with those play components that children 
seated in wheelchairs may access and reach. Where transfer systems provide access to elevated 
play components, the reach ranges are not appropriate.

Distance between corresponding dots in adjacent cells!1 0.300 (7.6 mm)

Dot height 0.025 (0.6 mm) to 0.037 (0.9 mm)
18 min Distance between corresponding dots from one cell directly below!1!45° 0.395 (10 mm) to 0.400 (10.2 mm)703.2.8 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raised characters within a 

message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the raised character height. O)455

PROFESSIONAL STAMP1 Measured center to center
4-

centered on 
tactile characters£ (/)703.3 Braille. Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4.Children's Reach Ranges

distance between corresponding dots distance between dots 
in the same cell

single braille

03

4/4/). p
o. S3380

*Y\/CTV^7 y

Low (minimum) 
20 in (510 mm) 
18 in (455 mm) 
16 in (405 mm)

in adjacent cellsForward or Side Reach High (maximum) 
Ages 3 and 4 
Ages 5 through 8 
Ages 9 through 12

18 min703.3.1 Dimensions and Capitalization. Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape and shall comply 
with Table 703.3.1. The indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used before the first word 
of sentences, proper nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet, initials, and acronyms.

CD/
455 436 in (915 mm) 

40 in (1015 mm) 
44 in (1120 mm)

>■ /
Figure 703.4.2 Location of Tactile Signs at Doors cell Q\e

X P2
CD / X"
Uj C/)distance between dots 1*—O

in the same cell

^3703.5 Visual Characters. Visual characters shall comply with 703.5.

703.5.1 Finish and Contrast. Characters and their background shall have a non-glare finish. Characters 
shall contrast with their background with either light characters on a dark background or dark characters 
on a light background.

703.5.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase or lowercase or a combination of both.

-1 (/)-o o • oodistance between corresponding dots distance between dots

03adjacent cells the same cell .1"
blank cell space.3” o oo o osingle braille

ell between words OO# 0O (0 O 
O• O• OO 
• O OO loo

distance between dotsCHAPTER 11 :COMMUNICATION ELEMENTS AND FEATURES 

702 Fire Alarm Systems
702.1 General. Fire alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible alarms complying with 
NFPA72 (2016 edition)
except that the maximum allowable sound level of audible notification appliances complying with section 
4-3.2.1 of NFPA 72 shall have a sound level no more than 110 dB at the minimum 
hearing distance from the audible appliance. In addition, alarms in guest rooms required to provide 
communication features shall comply with NFPA 72 (2016 edition)

the same cell
raised dot.1" distance between corresponding dotsblank cell space

between words o 11.28.2018from one cell directly belowraised dotdistance between corresponding dots
• o (6 oV'»(fi
•• oo ••
• o Ip oj opp^

obase diameterfrom one cell directly below 
.395" - .4" oo w - v loo) o®E.

base diameter .059” - .063"
703.5.3 Style. Characters shall be conventional in form. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly 
decorative, or of other unusual forms.

THE PLANS, IDEAS & DESIGNS SHOWN ON 
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF 
R&S TAVARES ASSOCIATES, INC. DEVISED 
SOLELY FOR THIS CONTRACT. THESE 
PLANS SHALL NOT BE USED, IN WHOLE OR 
IN PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE FOR WHICH 
THEY WERE NOT INTENDED WITHOUT THE 
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF R&S 
TAVARES ASSOCIATES, INC. ©

raised dot dot height 
.025" - .037" >>o no raised dot

Figure 703.3.1 Braille Measurement 703.5.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase 
letter "O" is 60 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase letter "I". CD

Q_
FIGURE ffB-703.3.1 

BRAILLE MEASUREMENT o703.5.5 Character Height. Minimum character height shall comply with Table 703.5.5. Viewing distance shall 
be measured as the horizontal distance between the character and an obstruction preventing further 
approach towards the sign. Character height shall be based on the uppercase letter "I".

703.5.6 Height From Finish Floor or Ground. Visual characters shall be 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum 
above the finish floor or ground.

703.5.7 Stroke Thickness. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I" shall be 10 percent minimum and 30 
percent maximum of the height of the character.

703.5.8 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured between the two closest points of adjacent 
characters, excluding word spaces. Spacing between individual characters shall be 10 percent minimum and 
35 percent maximum of character height.

703.5.9 Line Spacing. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of characters within a message shall 
be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the character height.

703.3.2 Position. Braille shall be positioned below the corresponding text. If text is multi-lined, braille shall 
be placed below the entire text. Braille shall be separated 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from any other 
tactile characters and 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum from raised borders and decorative elements.

703 Signs

703.1 General. Signs shall comply with 703. Where both visual and tactile characters are required, either 
one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and one with 
tactile characters, shall be provided.

703.2 Raised Characters. Raised characters shall comply with 703.2 and shall be duplicated in braille 
complying with 703.3. Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with 703.4.

703.2.1 Depth. Raised characters shall be 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum above their background.

703.2.2 Case. Characters shall be uppercase.

703.2.3 Style. Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be italic, oblique, script, highly 
decorative, or of other unusual forms.

703.2.4 Character Proportions. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the width of the uppercase 
letter "O" is 60 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height of the uppercase letter "I".
703.2.5 Character Height. Character height measured vertically from the baseline of the character shall be 
5/8 inch (15.9 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum based on the height of the uppercase letter

CL
CLIENT >>

AREA OF CLASSCDU LEASING LLC CL3/8 min
9.5

1221 Harley Knox Boulevard 
Perris, CA 92571 o3/8 min

9.5

CLFigure 703.3.2 Position of Braille

703.4 Installation Height and Location. Signs with tactile characters shall comply with 703.4.

703.4.1 Height Above Finish Floor or Ground. Tactile characters on signs shall be located 48 inches (1220 
mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from the baseline of the lowest tactile 
character and 60 inches (1525 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground surface, measured from 
the baseline of the highest tactile character.

703.6 Pictograms. Pictograms shall comply with 703.6.

703.6.1 Pictogram Field. Pictograms shall have a field height of 6 inches (150 mm) minimum. Characters 
and braille shall not be located in the pictogram field.
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EXTERIOR WALL FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION 707A.3) 5/16"
NON COMBUSTABLE
CEMENT FIBER SIDING. ("LP
SMARTSIDE" OR EQUAL)
INSTALL PER MFR. OVER
1/2" CDX PLYWOOD (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

1
EXTERIOR WALL
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CEMENT FIBER SIDING.
("LP SMARTSIDE" OR
EQUAL)

1

1

 ENDWALL (12')

SIDEWALL (40')

EXTERIOR WALL FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION 707A.3) 5/16"
NON COMBUSTABLE
CEMENT FIBER SIDING. ("LP
SMARTSIDE" OR EQUAL)
INSTALL PER MFR. OVER
1/2" CDX PLYWOOD (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

1

1

1
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17" MIN
19" MAX

11" MIN

OUTLET
CL

BETWEEN TOILET
PAPER HOLDER AND
BACKWALL

19" MIN

AT URINAL
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SOFFITS: (C.B.C.  SECTION 707A.5)
NON COMBUSTABLE CEMENT FIBER
BOARD. ("LP SMARTSIDE" OR EQUAL)
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SEE ALT- A01 FOR 
AWNING DETAIL

SEE ALT- A01 FOR 
AWNING DETAIL
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ROOF COVERING: (CBC SECTION 705A)
26 GA. GALV. STEEL (NON -
COMBUSTIABLE) INTERLOCKED
STANDING SEAM ROOF PANELS W/ NO
SPACE BETWEEN ROOF PANELS AND
ROOF DECKING. STANDING SEAM ROOF
OVER LAYER #15 ROOF FELT (CBC
705A.2) 

ROOF GUTTERS: 
(CBC SECTION 705.4)
SHALL BE SCREENED
WITH A CORROSION
RESTISTANT
NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE
MESH WITH 1/4" (6MM)
OPENINGS OR EQUAL

ROOF COVERING: (CBC SECTION 705A)
26 GA. GALV. STEEL (NON -
COMBUSTIABLE) INTERLOCKED
STANDING SEAM ROOF PANELS W/ NO
SPACE BETWEEN ROOF PANELS AND
ROOF DECKING. STANDING SEAM ROOF
OVER LAYER #15 ROOF FELT (CBC
705A.2) 

ROOF COVERING: (CBC SECTION 705A)
26 GA. GALV. STEEL (NON -
COMBUSTIABLE) INTERLOCKED
STANDING SEAM ROOF PANELS W/ NO
SPACE BETWEEN ROOF PANELS AND
ROOF DECKING. STANDING SEAM ROOF
OVER LAYER #15 ROOF FELT (CBC
705A.2) 

ADD WUI SPECIFICATION

1

1

1

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

01-119031

10/22/2020



ROOF GUTTERS: 
(CBC SECTION
705.4) SHALL BE
SCREENED WITH A
CORROSION
RESTISTANT
NONCOMBUSTIBLE
WIRE MESH WITH
1/4" (6MM)
OPENINGS OR
EQUAL

ROOF GUTTERS: 
(CBC SECTION
705.4) SHALL BE
SCREENED WITH A
CORROSION
RESTISTANT
NONCOMBUSTIBLE
WIRE MESH WITH
1/4" (6MM)
OPENINGS OR
EQUAL

ROOF GUTTERS: 
(CBC SECTION
705.4) SHALL BE
SCREENED WITH
A CORROSION
RESTISTANT
NONCOMBUSTIBL
E WIRE MESH
WITH 1/4" (6MM)
OPENINGS OR
EQUAL

EXTERIOR DOORS:(CBC SCTION 
708.A3)NON COMBUSTABLE METAL 
DOORS AND FRAM. OR ASSEMBLY OF 
FIRE RESIST OF NOT LESS THAN 20 
MINUTES.

1

ADD WUI SPECIFICATION

1

1

DRINKING FOUNTAIN
CUSTODIAN
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ROOF COVERING: (CBC SECTION 705A)
26 GA. GALV. STEEL (NON -
COMBUSTIABLE) INTERLOCKED
STANDING SEAM ROOF PANELS W/ NO
SPACE BETWEEN ROOF PANELS AND
ROOF DECKING. STANDING SEAM ROOF
OVER LAYER #15 ROOF FELT (CBC 705A.2)
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ROOF SOFFIT : (CBC 
SECTION 707A.5) 
NON COMBUSTIBLE 
CEMENT FIBER 
BOARD ("LP 
SMARTSIDE" OR 
EQUAL)

ADD WUI SPECIFICATION

ALT-A1ALT- A01
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ROOF SOFFIT : 
(CBC SECTION 707A.5) NON
COMBUSTIBLE CEMENT FIBER
BOARD 
("LP SMARTSIDE" OR EQUAL)

ROOF SOFFIT : 
(CBC SECTION 707A.5) NON
COMBUSTIBLE CEMENT FIBER
BOARD 
("LP SMARTSIDE" OR EQUAL)
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ROOF SOFFIT : 
(CBC SECTION 707A.5) NON
COMBUSTIBLE CEMENT FIBER
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A/- (3)2x6 STUD COL
WALL SHTH'G PER SO. 1WALL STUD SIZE PER S4.5 

NOTCH ALLOWED PER 2/S4.4 2x STUD
A307 1/2"0 THREAD - 
ROD @ 2'-6" MAX O.C. 
@ 6" FROM SILL ENDS 
(UNO)

A34(TYP) STRAP PER ELEVATION 
(ONE STRAP PER STUD)\

CD
S.W. PANEL PER S0.1

DESIGN ♦ CONSULTING ♦ PROJECT
SHTH'G5 1 1 777 Bernardo Plaza Court, suite 1D5 

San Diego, ca 921 2SPLT
SIM V S4.2 2” MIN. EDGEWASHER 

3x3x114
WWW.RSTAVARES.COM1/16 1.5"CD

1/2" MAX
* AB TO CHAN4SIM \S4.2 11/4"(3) #8 SDS EACH SIDE OF 

KING STUD TOP PLATE, o2x6 SILL PLT I PROFESSIONAL STAMPTYP.

02x PLTI 3S 03o
$CfES$%~r \CHAN. PER PLAN 0\CM

FLR PER 
PLAN I %o\mI rnCD / V010x15.3 Lu o. S3380 0' 03516 6 \2x SILL 03CONCRETE FLOOR WOOD FLOOR S4.2 \ S4.2 1 1/2" = 1'-0" 

STRAP @ RIM5A\S4.2 S4.21/2" = 1'-0"
Typ Fire Extinguisher Framing (WD)3

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Shear Wall Sill Connection (Con. Floor)6 7 HDR OA13PER

11.28.2018S4.5 S4.2I \2x PLT o\m THE PLANS, IDEAS & DESIGNS SHOWN ON 
THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF 
R&S TAVARES ASSOCIATES, INC. DEVISED 
SOLELY FOR THIS CONTRACT. THESE 
PLANS SHALL NOT BE USED, IN WHOLE OR 
IN PART, FOR ANY PURPOSE FOR WHICH 
THEY WERE NOT INTENDED WITHOUT THE 
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF R&S 
TAVARES ASSOCIATES, INC. ©

\ /2x BLK’G ---------------------------
PER 8-0" SHTH'G PANALS X2" MIN. BOLT TO SILL 

PLT EDGE DIS(3) #8 SDS EACH SIDE OF 
KING STUD T/B PLATE,

M- 15/32" RATED SHEATHING FOR 
SHEARWALLS w/ 8d NAILS 
@ 3" E.N., & 12" F.N.

0WALL STUD SIZE PER S4.5 
NOTCH ALLOWED PER 2/S4.4 / CL:©TYP.13 3 / oSHEAR PLY5 S4.2 S4.2 / (3) 2X6 KING 

STUDS @ STRAP 
LOC.

SECTION A-AS4.2 / CLNOTCH IN SHTH’G 
AT BOLT LOC.

HDR PER
/7S4.5 CONCRETE FLOOR CLIENTS4.1A307 1/2"0 THREAD ROD 

@ 2'-6" MAX O.C. STARTING @ 6" 
FROM ENDS (UNO)

/ CLASS03/8WALL STUD SIZE PER S4.5 
NOTCH ALLOWED PER 2/S4.4

FULL HEIGHT KING STUD 
PER S4.5

SHEAR WALL PANEL 
WHERE OCCUR PER S0.1 
-2x STUD
2x PLT
EN @ SHEAR 
WALL
FASTENING 
SEE S0.1 /
FLOOR DIAPHRAGM NOTES

WOOD FLOORf 2x SILL/ 0S4.1
AA

LEASING LLCPLT WASHER / ' CLSILL PER L 1221 Harley Knox Boulevard 
Perris, CA 92571

FLOOR SHTH'G oS4.5 A34 (TYP) RO A4

I CLS4.2

16 (3) 1 1/2"x16GA, 28" LONG STRAP 
w/(14)10d NAILS TO STUD 
1/8"x1.5" FILLET WELD TO STL BM

CONCRETE FLOOR 5 5ASTRAP PERS4.2 (3) #8 SDS @ 
KING STUD AND 
SILL, TYP.

S4.1 S4.16 2x SILL CHAN.
RIM PER PLAN

WOOD FLOOR oS4.2 8'-0" MIN. SHEAR WALL SHT'G ORIGINAL PC STATE AGENCY APPROVAL
5

FILE NUMBER: PC-128SEE S.W. SCHEDULES4.2 0IDENTIFICATION STAMP 
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

FLR JST1/2" = 1'-0 
Typ Window Framing (WD)3

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
Shear Wall Sill Connection (Wood Floor)

1/2" = V-0"
Typ Door Framing @ ENDWALL SHEARWALL

n 04 8 5ROA 0I APP. NO: 04 - 116501 INCR :
(3) #8 SDS EACH SIDE 

OF KING STUD T/B PLT,
STUD LAYOUT (3) #8 SDS EACH SIDE OF KING STUD 

TOP& BOTTOM PLATE, TYP.► 13 3\ A34 (TYP)
AC RM FLS RF SS KR13 035TYP.S4.2 S4.2 HDR PER S4.511'-11 0S4.2A S4.2 S4.2SIM - SILL PER S4.5 

2x PLT
PER. COL. SCHEDULE PER COL. SCHEDULE DATE 2/13/2019 0VARY PER COL. SIZE

\ \ m X 2x BLK'G
FOR 8'-0" TALL SHTH'G 
PANALS

2x BLK'G
FOR 8'-0” TALLSHTH'G PANALS

T o-f I2x PLT
PROJECT TITLE:i*

A O12' x 40'PER HVAC UNIT 2X BLK'G w/ (2) 16d END NAILS EA. END T&B

4 a\ 15/32" RATED SHEATHING 
FOR SHEARWALLS W/ 8D 
NAILS @ 3" E.N. & 12" F.N.

0\ // \ LU CL\
Z> Oo STUD @ 16" o/c 

PANEL BOX
LU\ /\ /WALL STUD SIZE PER S4.5 

NOTCH ALLOWED PER 2/S4.4
PER HVAC UNIT\ / xLU

CL+ oz> C/5 \Q AIXLU LU/\ / \\ / IWALL SHTH'G PER S0.1 + o.o EDGE NAIL FULL HT OF POSTCO 4 0XX Ao PER HVAC UNIT S4.2LU\ /'■ \ / / LU0- 0X12B 12A SIMo x2 oS4.2 S4.2□ 4" SIDEWALL < \00 PROJECT SPECIFIC STATE AGENCY APPROVALLU § ■/ \/ \ / \S4.2 oAX
WALL STUD SIZE PER S4.5 

NOTCH ALLOWED PER 2/S4.4
oLO2X FACE NAILED 

TO STUD w/
10D NAILS @ 8" O.C.

2 <
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37" KD FRAME

RO

2x PLT

2x SILL

HDR

WALL SHTH'G PER S0.1

HDR 
PER 
S4.5

FULL HEIGHT KING STUD
PER S4.5

CONCRETE FLOOR

WOOD FLOOR

WALL STUD SIZE PER S4.5
NOTCH ALLOWED PER 2/S4.4

AWNING WIDTH +2"

+9' - 0" STD
(+10'-"0 FOR 10' OPT)

+7' - 1/2"

BOLT LOCATION AT TOP PLATE

BOLT LOCATIONS AT 
STUDS/KING STUDS

4' - 0"

HSS2X2X1/8
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ALT-03

26 GA X 1 5/16" DEEP VERCOR VERCO 
DECK OR SIM. PANEL (GALV. OR 
PAINTED) WITH MIN. #12 ST HEX HD 
SCREWS W/ NEOPRENE GASKETS @ 
12" O.C. MAX. AT PERIMETER 

CAP PLATES AT END OF 
HSS TO PROTECT FROM 
WEATHER

1
' 
- 

6
"

HSS2X2X1/8

HSS2X2X1/8

L2X2X1/4 BRACKET FOR 1/4" LAG 
SCREW W/ 4" MIN PENET. INTO 
CENTER OF TOP PLATE

MAX

1' - 0"

MAX

1' - 0"

(2)HOLES MIN THROUGH HSS
FOR 1/4" LAG SCREW W/ 
3" MIN PEN INTO 
CENTER OF STUDS

1/8

1/8

1/8

1/8

3/16

3/16
ANGLE  TO

HSS
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AWNING WIDTH 5' MAX
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1"

1"

1
"1

"

1
"1
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1"

1"

NOTE:
AWNING IS FACTORY BUILT AND SITE INSTALLED. SITE 
INSTALLATION OF AWNING MUST BE COORDINATED WITH 
EXISTING STUDS IN MOD. SEE 4/- FOR LAG SCREW 
DIMENSIONLESS AND WALL PLT OR STUD LOCATION. LAG 
SCREW TO BE CENTERED ON STUDS/PLATES. 

1

ALT-03

3/16

3/16
ANGLE TO

HSS

1/8

1/8

1/8

1/8

HSS2X2X1/8

HSS2X2X1/8

4' - 0"

+7'-1/2" DOOR R.O.

+9'-0" B.O. TRUSS
(+10'-0" for 10' OPT

26GA FLASHING
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1/8

1/8

1/8

1/8

1/8

26 GA X 1 5/16" DEEP VERCOR 
VERCOR DECK OR SIM. PANEL      
(GALV. OR PAINTED) WITH MIN. #12 ST 
HEX HD SCREWS W/ NEOPRENE 
GASKETS @ 12" O.C. MAX. AT 
PERIMETER 

LAG SCREW TO KING 
STUD OR WALL STUD
(3" MIN. PENETRATION)

2

ALT-03

LAG SCREW TO TOP 
PLATE (4" MIN. 
PENETRATION)

1/2" = 1'-0"4 Typ Door Framing (WD)

11777 Bernardo Plaza Court, Suite 105
San Diego, CA 92128

www.rstavares.com
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1 1/2" = 1'-0"1 SIDE VIEW
1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 LONGITUDINAL SECTION

1 1/2" = 1'-0"3 TRANSVERSE SECTION W/ BUILDING FRAMING/CONNECTION
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ADD WUI SPECIFICATION

LAS POSITAS CHABOT 
 

(6) 48 X 40  
SN: 

P-20-2314 A/B/C/D 
P-20-2315 A/B/C/D 
P-20-2316 A/B/C/D 
P-20-2317 A/B/C/D 
P-20-2318 A/B/C/D 
P-20-2319 A/B/C/D 

 
(1) 24 X 40 

SN:  
P-20-2320 A/B 

E2.3                      120' X 40' T24 CZ 16 (WALL AC)

ALT-01 48 X 40  BLDG A1 & A2 
ALT-02 48 X 40  BLDG A1 & A2 
ALT-03 48 X 40  BLDG A1 & A2 
ALT-04 48 X 40 B1, B2, B3, B4
ALT-05 48 X 40 B1, B2, B3, B4
ALT-06 48 X 40 B1, B2, B3, B4
ALT-07 MULTI PURPOSE BUILDING "C"
ALT-08 MULTI PURPOSE BUILDING "C"
ALT- D1 ALTERATION 

"B"
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EXTERIOR WINDOWS:(CBC 
SCTION 708.A.2.1)METAL 
FRAMES , TEMPERED GLASS 
OR ASSEMBLY OF FIRE RESIST 
OF NOT LESS THAN 20 
MINUTES.

EXTERIOR DOORS:(CBC SCTION 
708.A3)NON COMBUSTABLE METAL 
DOORS AND FRAM. OR ASSEMBLY OF 
FIRE RESIST OF NOT LESS THAN 20 
MINUTES.

1

1

MINIMUM
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MEASURED FROM F. F. TO BOTTOM OF TACTILE LETTERING

RESTROOM
WALL SIGN

ROOM
WALL SIGN
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WOMEN

MULTIPURPOSEEXIT
ROUTE

MEN

EXIT

RESTROOM

1. CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 INCH MIN. AND SHALL BE SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS  ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2.

2. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 5/8 INCH AND A MAXIMUM OF 2 INCHES HIGH.

3. CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS AND THEIR BACKGROUND MUST BE 70% MINIMUM AND HAVE A NON-GLARE
FINISH. 11B-703-5.1.

4. TRIANGLE OR CIRCLE SMALL CONTRAST WITH DOOR. EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
 11B-703.7:2.6.1 AND 11B-703.2.2.6.2

5. CHARACTERES ON SIGN SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1.1:1 AND A STROKE WIDTH TO HEIGHT RATIO
OF BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10.  SEE 11B.703.2.4

RESTROOM
DOOR SIGN

VERTICES SHALL BE 1_
8
" - 1_

4
" RADIUS

EDGES SHALL BE 1__
16

" - 1_
8
" ROUNDED

1'
-0

"

1
'-
0

"

1
'-
0

"

1'-0"
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D116

WOMEN
B105

GIRLS
C103

MEN
B106

BOYS
C102

ALL GENDER

ELEVATIONS

END VIEW

D113

PARENT

GYMNASIUM

ELEVATION

END VIEW

1/32”  RAISED  SYMBOLS 
CHEMICALLY WELDED 
TO ACRYLIC CORE (TYP)

MOUNTING TAPE

MOUNTING TAPE

SILICONE ADHESIVE

GRADE II BRAILLE BEADS
RAISED 1/32”

1/4” RAISED 
AND PAINT-FILLED
TEXT IF PREFERRED

NOTE: LETTERS REQ'D
TO BE RAISED.

PLASTIC LAMINATE FACE
OVER ACRYLIC BACK

DEMARCATION LINE EITHER 
RAISED AND CHEMICALLY 
WELDED TO ACRYLIC
CORE OR ENGRAVED AND 
PAINT FILLED PER USER 
PREFERENCE.
LINE SIZE PER USER 
PREFERENCE.

MARGIN AREA

CORNER TREATMENT
(EITHER SQUARE
OR RADIUS) PER 
CLIENT 

5/8"

6" 3/8"
5/8"
3/8"
5/8"
3/8"
5/8"

3/4"3/4"

3/8"

1/4"
3/8" MIN

MOUNTING TAPE

MOUNTING TAPE

SILICONE ADHESIVE

GRADE II BRAILLE BEADS
RAISED 1/32”

1/32” RAISED TEXT 
PAINT-FILLED
TEXT IF PREFERRED

PLASTIC LAMINATE FACE
OVER ACRYLIC BACK

DEMARCATION LINE EITHER 
RAISED AND CHEMICALLY 
WELDED TO ACRYLIC
CORE OR ENGRAVED AND 
PAINT FILLED PER USER 
PREFERENCE.
LINE SIZE PER USER 
PREFERENCE.

MARGIN AREA

CORNER TREATMENT
(EITHER SQUARE
OR RADIUS) PER 
CLIENT 
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TYPICAL MOUNTING ELEVATION

NOTE: TACTILE SIGN TEXT
SHALL BE CENTERED 18"
CLEAR FROM STRIKE OF
DOOR

5
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"

5
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0

"

MEN MULTIPURPOSE

1/4"=1'-0"

DOOR SYMBOLS: CIRLCLE & TRIANGLE1/4" 
THICK. 1/4" THICK TRIANGLE SHALL BE 
SUPERIMPOSED OVER 1/4" THICK CIRCLE AT 
UNISEX AND GENDER NEUTRAL RR.
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PAGE NUMBERS1

DETAIL NUMBER1

S

DETAIL REFERENCE

SECTION REFERENCE

1 SECTION LABEL

S1 PAGE NUMBER

CONCRETE

SAND

MASONRY

EARTH S STEPPED FOOTING

CONTINUOUS WOOD

WOOD BLOCKING

MEMBER

0.00' FIN. FLR. ELEV.

-1.00' BOTTOM OF FOOTING
ELEVATION

OPENING

18"

3/
8"

T
Y

P

REFERENCE ARCHITECT SHEET A1.11s FOR SIGNAGE
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SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION
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FLOOR CONFIGURATION
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FIRE CAULK ALL 
JOINTS TYPICAL

EXTERIOR WALL 
FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION 
707A.3) NON 
COMBUSTABLE 
CEMENT FIBER 
SIDING. ("LP 
SMARTSIDE" OR 
EQUAL)

FIRE CAULK ALL 
JOINTS TYPICAL

EXTERIOR WALL FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION 707A.3) NON 
COMBUSTABLE CEMENT 
FIBER SIDING. ("LP 
SMARTSIDE" OR EQUAL)

EXTERIOR WALL 
FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION 
707A.3) NON 
COMBUSTABLE 
CEMENT FIBER 
SIDING. ("LP 
SMARTSIDE" OR 
EQUAL)

FIRE CAULK ALL 
JOINTS TYPICAL

EXTERIOR WALL 
FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION 
707A.3) NON 
COMBUSTABLE 
CEMENT FIBER 
SIDING. ("LP 
SMARTSIDE" OR 
EQUAL)

FIRE CAULK ALL 
JOINTS TYPICAL

FIRE CAULK ALL 
JOINTS TYPICAL

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

FIRE CAULK ALL 
JOINTS TYPICAL

FIRE CAULK ALL 
JOINTS TYPICAL

FIRE CAULK ALL
JOINTS TYPICAL

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

EXTERIOR WALL
FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION
707A.3) 5/16" NON
COMBUSTABLE
CEMENT FIBER
SIDING. ("LP
SMARTSIDE" OR
EQUAL) INSTALL
PER MFR. OVER
1/2" CDX
PLYWOOD (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

EXTERIOR WALL
FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION
707A.3) 5/16" NON
COMBUSTABLE
CEMENT FIBER
SIDING. ("LP
SMARTSIDE" OR
EQUAL) INSTALL
PER MFR. OVER
1/2" CDX
PLYWOOD (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

EXTERIOR WALL
FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION
707A.3) 5/16" NON
COMBUSTABLE
CEMENT FIBER
SIDING. ("LP
SMARTSIDE" OR
EQUAL) INSTALL
PER MFR. OVER
1/2" CDX
PLYWOOD (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

EXTERIOR WALL
FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION
707A.3) 5/16" NON
COMBUSTABLE
CEMENT FIBER
SIDING. ("LP
SMARTSIDE" OR
EQUAL) INSTALL
PER MFR. OVER
1/2" CDX
PLYWOOD (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

EXTERIOR WALL
FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION
707A.3) 5/16" NON
COMBUSTABLE
CEMENT FIBER
SIDING. ("LP
SMARTSIDE" OR
EQUAL) INSTALL
PER MFR. OVER
1/2" CDX
PLYWOOD.

EXTERIOR WALL FINISH:
 
(CBC SECTION 707A.3)
5/16" NON
COMBUSTABLE CEMENT
FIBER SIDING. ("LP
SMARTSIDE" OR EQUAL)
INSTALL PER MFR. OVER
1/2" CDX PLYWOOD (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

EXTERIOR WALL
FINISH:  
(CBC SECTION
707A.3) 5/16" NON
COMBUSTABLE
CEMENT FIBER
SIDING. ("LP
SMARTSIDE" OR
EQUAL) INSTALL
PER MFR. OVER
1/2" CDX
PLYWOOD (SEE
STRUCTURAL)
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G

TOILET CENTERING FROM WALL

TOILET SEAT HEIGHT

GRAB BAR HEIGHT (TOP OF BAR)

TOILET PAPER IN FRONT OF TOILET

NAPKIN DISPOSAL IN FRONT OF TOILET

MIRROR HEIGHT (TO REFLECTIVE SURFACE) 

TOILET SEAT COVER DISPENSER HEIGHT

*SINK (TOP) 

*SINK (BOT)

AGESAGE

17" - 18"

17" - 19"

33" - 36"

7" - 9"

12" MAX.

40" MAX.

19" MIN.

34" MAX.

29" MIN.

15" - 18"

15" - 17"

25" - 27"

7" - 9"

12" MAX.

40" MAX.

17" - 19"

34" MAX.

27" MIN.

12" - 15"

12" - 15"

20" - 25"

7" - 9"

N/A

36" MAX.

14" - 17"

31" MAX.

24" MIN.

12"

11" - 12"

18" - 20"

7" - 9"

N/A

32" MAX.

14"

*24" MAX.

19" MIN.

9 THROUGH 12
AGES

5 THROUGH 8
AGESCBC

48"

12 AND UP

RECOMMENDED ACCESSIBLE MOUNTING HEIGHT PER CBC TABLE 11B609.4

3 AND 4
AGE GROUP

□ □ □ □ □

ADULT

TYPE

TOILET FRONT CLEARANCE 48" 48" 48" 48"

33" - 36"

7"-9"

12" MAX.

40" MAX.

34" MAX.

29" MIN

TOILET PAPER DISPENSER HEIGHT (CENTER) 19" MIN.

32" MAX 36" MAX 40" MAX 40" MAX 40" MAX 

SOAP DISPENSER 40" MAX. 40" MAX. 36" MAX. 32" MAX.40" MAX.

HAND DRYER (TOP OF CONTROL) 

40" MAX. 40" MAX.

36" MAX. 32" MAX.

40" MAX.

NAPKIN DISPOSAL HEIGHT (TO TOP) N/A N/A25"-30" 25"-30" 25"-30"

NAPKIN DISPENSER HEIGHT (TOP OF DISP.)

40" MAX. 40" MAX.40" MAX.

N/A N/A

40" MAX. 40" MAX.40" MAX.PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER HEIGHT 36" MAX. 32" MAX.

17" - 18"

17" - 19"

*SINK SHALL  ACCOMMODATE  SIDE APPROACH  w/ 30x48 CLR  SPACE

*SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET FOR DIMENSIONS AND NOTES ON KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

15"

15"

25"

7" - 9"

12"MAX

36" MAX.

17"

31" MAX.

27" MIN.

AGES
5 AND 12

□

48"

36" MAX 

36" MAX.

36" MAX.

25"-30"

36" MAX

36" MAX.

OUTLET
CL

BETWEEN TOILET PAPER
HOLDER AND BACK WALL

19" MINIMUM

17" MIN -19" MAX

11" MIN

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

01-119031

10/22/2020



SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION
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ROOF COVERING: (CBC SECTION 705A) 
26 GA. GALV. STEEL (NON - 
COMBUSTIABLE) INTERLOCKED STANDING 
SEAM ROOF PANELS W/ NO SPACE 
BETWEEN ROOF PANELS AND ROOF 
DECKING. STANDING SEAM ROOF OVER 
LAYER #15 ROOF FELT (CBC 705A.2)  

ROOF GUTTERS: 
(CBC SECTION 705.4)
SHALL BE SCREENED
WITH A CORROSION
RESTISTANT
NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE
MESH WITH 1/4" (6MM)
OPENINGS OR EQUAL

1

1
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ROOF GUTTERS:  
(CBC SECTION 705.4) 
SHALL BE SCREENED 
WITH A CORROSION 
RESTISTANT 
NONCOMBUSTIBLE 
WIRE MESH WITH 
1/4" (6MM) OPENINGS 
OR EQUAL

ROOF GUTTERS:  
(CBC SECTION 705.4) 
SHALL BE SCREENED 
WITH A CORROSION 
RESTISTANT 
NONCOMBUSTIBLE 
WIRE MESH WITH 
1/4" (6MM) OPENINGS 
OR EQUAL

1

1

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION
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EXTERIOR WINDOWS:

(CBC SCTION 708.A.2.1)
METAL FRAMES , TEMPERED GLASS
OR ASSEMBLY OF FIRE RESIST OF
NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES.

EXTERIOR DOORS:

(CBC SCTION 708.A3)
NON COMBUSTABLE METAL DOORS
AND FRAM. OR ASSEMBLY OF FIRE
RESIST OF NOT LESS THAN 20
MINUTES.

1

1

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION
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EXTERIOR WINDOWS:

(CBC SCTION 708.A.2.1)
METAL FRAMES , TEMPERED GLASS
OR ASSEMBLY OF FIRE RESIST OF
NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES.

EXTERIOR DOORS:

(CBC SCTION 708.A3)
NON COMBUSTABLE METAL DOORS
AND FRAM. OR ASSEMBLY OF FIRE
RESIST OF NOT LESS THAN 20
MINUTES.

1

1

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION

SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION
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FLOOR CONFIGURATION
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ROOF COVERING: (CBC SECTION 705A)
26 GA. GALV. STEEL (NON -
COMBUSTIABLE) INTERLOCKED
STANDING SEAM ROOF PANELS W/ NO
SPACE BETWEEN ROOF PANELS AND
ROOF DECKING. STANDING SEAM ROOF
OVER LAYER #15 ROOF FELT (CBC 705A.2)
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ROOF COVERING: 
(CBC SECTION 705A) 
26 GA. GALV. STEEL 
(NON - 
COMBUSTIABLE) 
INTERLOCKED 
STANDING SEAM 
ROOF PANELS W/ NO 
SPACE BETWEEN 
ROOF PANELS AND 
ROOF DECKING. 
STANDING SEAM 
ROOF OVER LAYER 
#15 ROOF FELT (CBC 
705A.2)  
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"
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SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION
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RECESSED 
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FLOOR CONFIGURATION
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1 
 RECESSED MOUNTED
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SEE ALT SHEETS FOR 
FLOOR CONFIGURATION
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SEE 2/S3.3
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ROOF SOFFIT :  
(CBC SECTION 
707A.5) NON 
COMBUSTIBLE 
CEMENT FIBER 
BOARD  
("LP SMARTSIDE" OR 
EQUAL)
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5/8" DIA. A3.07 BOLT  
(MAX. 11/16" BOTL HOLE) 
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SHEET TITLE:

AOR

ENGINEER

E

1 2 3 4 5 6

SHEET NO:

ELMER / BERNNIE

AS SHOWN

08-28-2020

REFERENCE PC SHEET A1.2

REFERENCE PC SHEET A3.2

REFERENCE PC SHEET M7.1

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM PULLSTATION (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO PULL HANDLE OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM STROBE  WITH
PULLSTRING

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM STROBE/HORN (DEVICE
BY OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +80" AFF TO BOTTOM OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO EXTERIOR FIRE
ALARM HORN  WITH PULLSTRING

EXIT SIGN WITH BATTERY BACK UP.  EXIT SIGN REQUIRED
FOR CLASSROOMS WITH TWO OR MORE EXTERIOR DOORS
(CLASSROOMS WITH ONE EXTERIOR DOOR - OPTIONAL)

S

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC
BALLAST

RECESSED 4SD J-BOX W / COVER PLATE FOR FUTURE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM BY OTHERS. MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO
CENTERLINE OF BOX AND PROVIDE 1" CO STUB TO ATTIC
SPACE  WITH PULLSTRING
DUPLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE.  MOUNT AT +93" AFF

4SD J-BOX FOR EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM HORN (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +96" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE
WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM BACKBOX  WITH
PULLSTRING

H

EXIT

H

S

HEAT DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY

SMOKE DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY - IN CEILING

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

1x4 CEILING LIGHT, LAY-IN FLUORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST

QUAD PLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

SP CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

CEILING MOUNTED DATA OUTLET

WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE OUTLET  @ +18" A.F.F. UON

MOTION LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF
DEVICE (11B-308.1.1)S

M

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH DIMMABLE BALLAST
ORACLE LIGHTING MODEL:
24-OT-3-32-T8-EMG-T8-BX-600-A12-L41K-C4
WATTAGE: 79W (3 LAMPS/32W/T8) OR EQUAL. EACH LIGHT
FIXTURE WHICH IS INDICATED AS BEING AN EMERGENCY
LIGHT SHALL HAVE A BALLAST BATTERY PACK INSTALLED
ON THE FIXTURE. THE BATTERY PACK SHALL PROVIDE
POWER TO A SINGLE LAMP WITHIN THE FIXTURE FOR NO
LESS THAN 90 MINUTES. ANY LIGHT FIXTURE EQUIPPED
WITH A BATTERY PACK SHALL BE WIRED IN SUCH A
MANNER THAT THE BATTERY WILL BE ACTIVATED
IMMEDIATELY UPON LOSS OF POWER TO THE FIXTURE.
ADDITIONALLY  THE BATTERY PACK SHALL BE OPERATED
USING BATTERY POWER LIGHTING CONTROL SWITCHES
AND SENSORS SHALL NOT BE ABLE TO SHUT THE FIXTURE
OFF.

DUPLEX (CEILING MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.

PC CEILING MOUNTED PHOTOCELL, WATTSTOPPER
#LMLS-500 OR EQUAL

CARBON MONOXIDE PER CBC SECTION 915CCC

ELECTRICAL PANEL AT +60" AFF TO TOP OF PANEL WITH
1-1/2" DIA POWER STUB OUT

LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF DEVICE (11b-308.1.1)

MOUNTING HEIGHTS PER 11B-308.1.1 , SWITCHES PER 11B-308.1.2

FLOOR MOUNTED QUAD OUTLET & DATA

CLOCK MOUNTED AT 90" A.F.F.

2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

2X4 INTERIOR WALL
(FULL HEIGHT)

WALL LEGEND

W1 WINDOW
REFERENCE

DOOR
REFERENCE

30x48 ADA
ACCESSIBLE
ACCESS CLEAR
SPACE SYMBOL

DETAIL LEGEND

REFERENCE PC SHEET E1.4

UNDERCUT DOOR

SERIAL NO:
P-20-2314 A/B/C/D AS SHOWN  (A1)
P-20-2315 A/B/C/D (1) RH DOOR (1) LH DOOR
BLDG (A2)  (SEE AOR SITE PLAN)

5SD J-BOX FOR FUTURE DATA- 1-1/4" CO STUB INTO
ATTIC WITH PULLSTRING.

OC
CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR
WATTSTOPPER #LMPC-100 OR EQUAL

SEE ASSISTED LISTENING DEVICE
SIGN ON SHEET A0.2

SIGNAGE
BY OTHERS SEE ARCHITECTS SET

FOR LOCATIONS

08/31/2020
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4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM PULLSTATION (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO PULL HANDLE OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM STROBE  WITH
PULLSTRING

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM STROBE/HORN (DEVICE
BY OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +80" AFF TO BOTTOM OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO EXTERIOR FIRE
ALARM HORN  WITH PULLSTRING

EXIT SIGN WITH BATTERY BACK UP.  EXIT SIGN REQUIRED
FOR CLASSROOMS WITH TWO OR MORE EXTERIOR DOORS
(CLASSROOMS WITH ONE EXTERIOR DOOR - OPTIONAL)

S

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC
BALLAST

RECESSED 4SD J-BOX W / COVER PLATE FOR FUTURE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM BY OTHERS. MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO
CENTERLINE OF BOX AND PROVIDE 1" CO STUB TO ATTIC
SPACE  WITH PULLSTRING
DUPLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE.  MOUNT AT +93" AFF

4SD J-BOX FOR EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM HORN (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +96" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE
WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM BACKBOX  WITH
PULLSTRING
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HEAT DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY

SMOKE DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY - IN CEILING

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

1x4 CEILING LIGHT, LAY-IN FLUORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST

QUAD PLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

SP CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

CEILING MOUNTED DATA OUTLET

WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE OUTLET  @ +18" A.F.F. UON

MOTION LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF
DEVICE (11B-308.1.1)S

M

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH DIMMABLE BALLAST
ORACLE LIGHTING MODEL:
24-OT-3-32-T8-EMG-T8-BX-600-A12-L41K-C4
WATTAGE: 79W (3 LAMPS/32W/T8) OR EQUAL. EACH LIGHT
FIXTURE WHICH IS INDICATED AS BEING AN EMERGENCY
LIGHT SHALL HAVE A BALLAST BATTERY PACK INSTALLED
ON THE FIXTURE. THE BATTERY PACK SHALL PROVIDE
POWER TO A SINGLE LAMP WITHIN THE FIXTURE FOR NO
LESS THAN 90 MINUTES. ANY LIGHT FIXTURE EQUIPPED
WITH A BATTERY PACK SHALL BE WIRED IN SUCH A
MANNER THAT THE BATTERY WILL BE ACTIVATED
IMMEDIATELY UPON LOSS OF POWER TO THE FIXTURE.
ADDITIONALLY  THE BATTERY PACK SHALL BE OPERATED
USING BATTERY POWER LIGHTING CONTROL SWITCHES
AND SENSORS SHALL NOT BE ABLE TO SHUT THE FIXTURE
OFF.

DUPLEX (CEILING MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.

PC CEILING MOUNTED PHOTOCELL, WATTSTOPPER
#LMLS-500 OR EQUAL

CARBON MONOXIDE PER CBC SECTION 915CCC

ELECTRICAL PANEL AT +60" AFF TO TOP OF PANEL WITH
1-1/2" DIA POWER STUB OUT

LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF DEVICE (11b-308.1.1)

MOUNTING HEIGHTS PER 11B-308.1.1 , SWITCHES PER 11B-308.1.2

FLOOR MOUNTED QUAD OUTLET & DATA

CLOCK MOUNTED AT 90" A.F.F.

REFERENCE PC SHEET E1.4

5SD J-BOX FOR FUTURE DATA- 1-1/4" CO STUB INTO
ATTIC WITH PULLSTRING.
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47'-10"

11'-11"11'-11"

M/L

11'-11"11'-11"

M/L M/L

40
'-0

"

123
REAR

45

D.S.D.S.

2'
-6

"
O

.H
.

ROOF ABOVE

OFFICE
141

OFFICE
140

OFFICE
139

OFFICE
138

OFFICE
137

OFFICE
136

OFFICE
135

HALL
144

OFFICE
142

OFFICE
133

OFFICE
1325'-0"5'-0"

8'
-0

"

5'
-0

"
O

.H
.

3
A2.9

3
A2.9

MODULE
LINE

MODULE
LINE

MODULE
LINE

FE

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

FE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
5 LBS DRY CHEMICAL
w/2A-10BC U.L.
RATING ON
WALL-MOUNTED
BRACKET @ 48" A.F.F.
TO HANDLE - 4" MAX
PROTRUSION
TYPICAL
"EXIT SIGN"
TYPICAL
SIGNAGE,(NIC)
SEE AOR SHEET
A1.11s

9,10 
S4.2

1
A2.9

4
A2.9

3'x2' WINDOW
(XO)

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

3'x2' WINDOW
(XO)

3'x2' WINDOW
(XO)

3'x2' WINDOW
(XO)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

FRONT

LEFT RIGHT

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

5'
-0

"

ELECTRICAL
PANEL "A"

ELECTRICAL
PANEL "B"

7'
-0

"

22
"FIRE ALARM

BOX

06/ALT-03D

C

B

A

03/ALT-03D

C

B

A

05/ALT-03D

C

B

A

02/ALT-03D

C

B

A

04/ALT-03D

C

B

A

01/ALT-03D

C

B

A

01/ALT-03D

C

B

A

06/ALT-03D

C

B

A

06/ALT-03D

C

B

A

03/ALT-03D

C

B

A
05/ALT-03D

C

B

A

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1 8'
-2

"
8'

-2
"

11'-11
4"

6'-61
2"6'-61

2"

13'-1"

21
'-0

1 2"

8'
-1

1 2"
8'

-2
"

8'
-2

"

11'-11
4"

11'-11
4"

W1

11'-61
2"

W1

11'-111
2"

W1

11'-11
4"

5
A7.2 TYP

ALT-02
ALT-02

ALT-02

ALT-02

42
" M

IN

5'-0"

7'
-0

"
LA

N
D

IN
G

12
"

11
'-0

" 4'-0"

1 
: 1

2 
M

AX
SL

O
PE

12
"

12
" M

IN

24
" M

IN

60"
MIN

48"
MIN

12
" M

IN 60"
MIN

48"
MIN

48"
MIN

ROOM ID SIGN
"BY OTHERS"
SEE
ARCHITECTS
A1.11s FOR
SIGNAGE

TYP

ROOM ID SIGN
"BY OTHERS"
SEE
ARCHITECTS
A1.11s FOR
SIGNAGE

36
" M

IN

SIGNAGE,(NIC)
SEE AOR SHEET
A1.11s

(2) - 48'x40' MODULE A1 & A2

4 5 6

REFERENCE PC SHEET A1.2

2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

2X4 INTERIOR WALL
(FULL HEIGHT)

WALL LEGEND

W1 WINDOW
REFERENCE

DOOR
REFERENCE

30x48 ADA
ACCESSIBLE
ACCESS CLEAR
SPACE SYMBOL

DETAIL LEGEND

SERIAL NO:
P-20-2314 A/B/C/D AS SHOWN  (A1)
P-20-2315 A/B/C/D (1) RH DOOR (1) LH DOOR
BLDG (A2)  (SEE AOR SITE PLAN)

SEE ASSISTED LISTENING DEVICE
SIGN ON SHEET A1.11s

SIGNAGE
BY OTHERS SEE ARCHITECTS SET

FOR LOCATIONS

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

01-119031

10/22/2020



1/4
12

EXTERIOR
FINISH

GUTTER

DOWNSPOUT

ROOF DRAIN TO
CONNECT TO
STORM DRAIN
SYSTEM

FINISH FLOOR

ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNAGE
(BY OTHERS)

FIRE ALARM HORN
(BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR LIGHT

GUTTER

1/4
12

EXTERIOR FINISH

FINISH FLOOR

DOWNSPOUT

GUTTER

ROOF DRAIN TO
CONNECT TO STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM

EXTERIOR FINISH

ML ML ML

FINISH FLOOR

HVAC UNIT SEE A7.2

1 1/2" DIA ELEC
STUB-OUT, +60" AFF

3/4" DIA GROUND
STUB-OUT, +60" AFF

RECESSED 4SD J-BOX
W / COVER PLATE

DOWNSPOUT

ML ML ML

EXTERIOR FINISH

FINISH FLOOR

HVAC UNIT SEE A7.2

HVAC UNIT SEE A7.2

HVAC UNIT
SEE A7.2

EXTERIOR LIGHT

FIRE ALARM HORN
(BY OTHERS)

ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNAGE

(BY OTHERS)

TACTILE SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP OF

SIGN (TYP) BY OTHERS

TACTILE SIGN
60" AFF FROM
TOP OF SIGN
(TYP) BY
OTHERS

REF.: }DSA A# -

ALT-02
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 1SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

FRONT

RIGHT

REAR

LEFT

48'x40' OFFICE
BUILDING A1 & A2

 DRAWN BY:

DATE:

REVISIONS

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BY

SCALE:

JOB:

1 2 3 4 5 6

B

A

D

C

13
20

 W
. O

le
an

de
r A

ve
. P

er
ri

s,
 C

A
 9

25
71

-7
40

8
V

O
IC

E 
(9

51
)9

43
-1

90
8 

   
   

 F
A

X
 (9

51
)9

43
-5

76
8

SHEET TITLE:

AOR

ENGINEER

E

1 2 3 4 5 6

SHEET NO:

ELMER / BERNNIE

AS SHOWN

08-28-2020

REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.0

08/31/2020

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

01-119031

10/22/2020



CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

48
" M

AX
.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
4" MAX. PROJECTION

LIGHT SWITCH

TACTILE EXIT SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP OF
SIGN (TYP) BY OTHERS

FIRE ALARM STROBE

FIRE ALARM PULL
STATION

ML MLML

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH ML

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
4" MAX. PROJECTION

LIGHT SWITCH

TACTILE EXIT SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP
OF SIGN (TYP) BY
OTHERS

FIRE ALARM STROBE

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH MLMLML

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

ELECTRICAL
PANEL "A & B"

ML

ML

ELECTRICAL
PANEL A

48
"

TY
P.

THERMOSTAT TYP.

1'
-6

"

ELECTRICAL
PANEL B

48
"

TY
P.

1'
-6

"

ALT-03
4
D

C

B

A

C

B

A

1SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

D
REF.: }DSA A# - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( TYP. OFFICE 132 & 133 )

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( OFFICE 142 )5
D

C

B

A

C

B

A

2SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

D
REF.: }DSA A# - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS (HALL 144)

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# -6
D

C

B

A

C

B

A

3SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

D
REF.: }DSA A# -

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( TYP. OFFICE 139, 140 & 141 ) INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( TYP. OFFICE 136 & 137 )

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( TYP. OFFICE 135 & 138 )

NOTE:
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
FOR EXACT LOCATION OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS

NOTE:
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
FOR EXACT LOCATION OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS

NOTE:
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
FOR EXACT LOCATION OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS NOTE:

REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
FOR EXACT LOCATION OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS

48'x40' OFFICE
BUILDING A1 & A2

 DRAWN BY:

DATE:

REVISIONS

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BY

SCALE:

JOB:

1 2 3 4 5 6

B

A

D

C

13
20

 W
. O

le
an

de
r A

ve
. P

er
ri

s,
 C

A
 9

25
71

-7
40

8
V

O
IC

E 
(9

51
)9

43
-1

90
8 

   
   

 F
A

X
 (9

51
)9

43
-5

76
8

SHEET TITLE:

AOR

ENGINEER

E

1 2 3 4 5 6

SHEET NO:

ELMER / BERNNIE

AS SHOWN

08-28-2020

REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2
REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2

REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2 REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2 REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2

08/31/2020

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH ML MLML
ELECTRICAL
PANEL A

48
"

TY
P.

THERMOSTAT TYP.

1'
-6

"

ELECTRICAL
PANEL B

48
"

TY
P.

1'
-6

"

3 4

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

01-119031

10/22/2020



47'-10"

11'-11"11'-11"

M/L

11'-11"11'-11"

M/L
M/L

40
'-0

"

REAR

D.S.D.S.

2'
-6

"
O

.H
.

ROOF ABOVE

OFFICE
146

OFFICE
145

OFFICE
147

OFFICE
148

OFFICE
149

OFFICE
150

OFFICE
155

CORRIDOR
162

OFFICE
160

OFFICE
159

OFFICE
158

8'
-0

"

5'
-0

"
O

.H
.

3
A2.9 3

A2.9

MODULE
LINE

MODULE
LINE

ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNAGE (NIC).

TACTILE EXIT
SIGN,(NIC)
OCCUPANCY LOAD
CAPACITY SIGN (NIC)

FE

E
X

IT

"EXIT SIGN"

E
X

IT

FE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
5 LBS DRY CHEMICAL
w/2A-10BC U.L.
RATING ON
WALL-MOUNTED
BRACKET @ 48" A.F.F.
TO HANDLE - 4" MAX
PROTRUSION

"EXIT SIGN"

OCCUPANCY LOAD
CAPACITY SIGN (NIC)
TACTILE EXIT
SIGN,(NIC)

1
A2.9

4
A2.9

3'x2' WINDOW
(XO)

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

3'x2' WINDOW
(XO)

3'x2' WINDOW
(XO)

3'x2' WINDOW
(XO)

12345

OFFICE
161

ID
F

ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNAGE (NIC).

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

3'
x2

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

FRONT

LEFT
RIGHT

ELECTRICAL
PANEL "A"

ELECTRICAL
PANEL "B"

7'
-0

"

MODULE
LINE

5'
-0

"

5'
-0

"

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

FIRE ALARM
BOX

OFFICE
156

04/ALT-06D

C

B

A

05/ALT-06D

C

B

A

06/ALT-06D

C

B

A

02/ALT-06D

C

B

A

01/ALT-06D

C

B

A 03/ALT-06D

C

B

A

01/ALT-06D

C

B

A

04/ALT-06D

C

B

A

04/ALT-06D

C

B

A

03/ALT-06D

C

B

A

03/ALT-06D

C

B

A

06/ALT-06D

C

B

A

05/ALT-06D

C

B

A

5
A7.2 TYP

W1

W1

W1

W1W1W1W1

W1

W1

W1

ALT-05

ALT-05
ALT-05

ALT-05

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"
8'

-1
1 2"

11
'-5

1 4"
11

'-5
1 4"

8'-0"

7'-61
2"7'-61

2"

11'-11
4"11'-11

4"

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"
8'

-1
1 2"

11'-11
4" 11'-61

2" 11'-111
2" 11'-11

4"

12
" M

IN

60" MIN

24
" M

IN

48" MIN 60" MIN

12
" M

IN

24
" M

IN

48" MIN

60" MIN48" MIN48" MIN

42
" M

IN

5'-0"

7'
-0

"
LA

N
D

IN
G

12
"

11
'-0

"

4'-0"

1 : 12
SLO

PE

12
"

9,10 
S4.2

TYP

ROOM ID SIGN
"BY OTHERS"
SEE A0.2 FOR
SIGNAGE

ROOM ID SIGN
"BY OTHERS"
SEE A0.2 FOR
SIGNAGE

12345
48"

TYP. MAIN RUNNER
AT 4'-0" OC

COMPRESSION STRUT
AND SPLAY WIRES
EACH 144 SF,
SEE 10/A3.3

CROSS RUNNERS
AT 48" OC

LIGHT FIXTURE.
SEE 18/A3.3

1
A3.3

FREE

FIXED FIXED

FREE

CROSS TEE AT
4'-0" OC

4
A3.3

3
A3.3

2
A3.3

5
A3.3

SOFFIT
TYP.

SOFFIT
TYP.

18"
TYP.

10
"

TY
P.

4"x12" SOFFIT
VENTS (TYP.)

FREE FREE

FR
EE

FI
XE

D

FIXED FIXED

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

12345

ID
F

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

S

ELECTRICAL
PANEL "B"

FIRE ALARM
BOX

A-5

A-5

A-5

A-5

A-5

A-5

A-5WALL MTD.
EXT. LIGHT

WALL MTD.
EXT. LIGHT

S
S

S

S

S

S S S S

S

S

S

B-5

B-5

B-5

B-5

B-5B-5

B-5

B-5

B-5

A-5 B-5

B-5

A-2

A-2

A-4

B-4

A-4 A-4 A-6 A-6

A-6

A-6

A-6

A-8

A-8

A-8

A-10 B-2

B-2

B-4

B-4

B-4B-4B-6B-6

B-6

B-6

B-6

B-6

A-1,3 B-1,3

B-7

B-7

A-7

A-7

B-8

B-8

B-8
B-10

A-5 A-5

A-5

M
M

M

M M M M

M
SM

M
SM

M
S

M
S

M

ELECT.
POC

B-6

ELECT.
POC

OC

IDF "BY
OTHERS"

IDF "BY
OTHERS"

S

H

S

H

S

H

S

H

S

H

S

H

S

H

S

H

S

H

S

H

S

H S

H S

H

S

H

S

H

S

H

S

H S

H

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

12345

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

12"

14"

12"

12"

10"

12"

12"
12"

T C T C

16
A2.1

3
S4.1 TYP.

4'-5"4'-5"

14"

UC
14"

14"

14"
UC

14"

UC

UC UC

14"

14"

14"

14" 14"

UC

UC

14"

UC

10"

10"

12"

UC

10"

12"

12"
12"

12"

30x16
RAG

30x16
RAG

UC

10"

UC

12"

10"
12"

12"

10"
12"

10"12"

UC

10"

12"

12"

10"

10"

10"

12" 12"

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

3MECHANICAL PLAN4ELECTRICAL PLAN SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0" REF.:REF.: }}DSA A# - DSA A# -

ALT-04

1FLOOR PLAN SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 2SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# - DSA A# -

48'x40' OFFICE
BUILDING B1, B2, B3, B4

2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

2X4 INTERIOR WALL
(FULL HEIGHT)

WALL LEGEND

(4) - 48'x40' MODULE B1, B2, B3, AND B4

 DRAWN BY:

DATE:

REVISIONS

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BY

SCALE:

JOB:

1 2 3 4 5 6

B

A

D

C

1
3

2
0

 W
. O

le
a

n
d

e
r 

A
v

e
. P

e
rr

is
, C

A
 9

2
5

7
1

-7
4

0
8

V
O

IC
E

 (
9

5
1

)9
4

3
-1

9
0

8
   

   
  F

A
X

 (
9

5
1

)9
4

3
-5

7
6

8

SHEET TITLE:

AOR

ENGINEER

E

1 2 3 4 5 6
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W1 WINDOW
REFERENCE

DOOR
REFERENCE

30x48 ADA
ACCESSIBLE
ACCESS CLEAR
SPACE SYMBOL

DETAIL LEGEND

REFERENCE PC SHEET A1.2

REFERENCE PC SHEET A3.2

REFERENCE PC SHEET M7.1REFERENCE PC SH0EET E1.4

EXHAUST FAN

RETURN DUCT

NUMBER INDICATES DUCT SIZE
12"

RETURN REGISTER

SUPPLY REGISTER WITH
INTEGRAL DAMPER

T THERMOSTAT

MECHANICAL  LEGEND

SUPPLY DUCT

(TOP OF THERMOSTAT +48" AFF)

C CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR

UNDERCUT DOOR

SERIAL NO: DOOR SWINGS
P-20-2316 A/B/C/D AS SHOWN (B1)
P-20-2317 A/B/C/D (1) RH (1) LH (B2)
P-20-2318 A/B/C/D AS SHOWN (B3)
P-20-2319 A/B/C/D AS SHOWN (B4)
(SEE AOR SITE PLAN)

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM PULLSTATION (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO PULL HANDLE OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM STROBE  WITH
PULLSTRING

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM STROBE/HORN (DEVICE
BY OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +80" AFF TO BOTTOM OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO EXTERIOR FIRE
ALARM HORN  WITH PULLSTRING

EXIT SIGN WITH BATTERY BACK UP.  EXIT SIGN REQUIRED
FOR CLASSROOMS WITH TWO OR MORE EXTERIOR DOORS
(CLASSROOMS WITH ONE EXTERIOR DOOR - OPTIONAL)

S

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC
BALLAST

RECESSED 4SD J-BOX W / COVER PLATE FOR FUTURE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM BY OTHERS. MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO
CENTERLINE OF BOX AND PROVIDE 1" CO STUB TO ATTIC
SPACE  WITH PULLSTRING
DUPLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE.  MOUNT AT +93" AFF

4SD J-BOX FOR EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM HORN (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +96" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE
WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM BACKBOX  WITH
PULLSTRING

H

EXIT

H

S

HEAT DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY

SMOKE DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY - IN CEILING

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

1x4 CEILING LIGHT, LAY-IN FLUORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST

QUAD PLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

SP CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

CEILING MOUNTED DATA OUTLET

WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE OUTLET  @ +18" A.F.F. UON

MOTION LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF
DEVICE (11B-308.1.1)S

M

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH DIMMABLE BALLAST
ORACLE LIGHTING MODEL:
24-OT-3-32-T8-EMG-T8-BX-600-A12-L41K-C4
WATTAGE: 79W (3 LAMPS/32W/T8) OR EQUAL. EACH LIGHT
FIXTURE WHICH IS INDICATED AS BEING AN EMERGENCY
LIGHT SHALL HAVE A BALLAST BATTERY PACK INSTALLED
ON THE FIXTURE. THE BATTERY PACK SHALL PROVIDE
POWER TO A SINGLE LAMP WITHIN THE FIXTURE FOR NO
LESS THAN 90 MINUTES. ANY LIGHT FIXTURE EQUIPPED
WITH A BATTERY PACK SHALL BE WIRED IN SUCH A
MANNER THAT THE BATTERY WILL BE ACTIVATED
IMMEDIATELY UPON LOSS OF POWER TO THE FIXTURE.
ADDITIONALLY  THE BATTERY PACK SHALL BE OPERATED
USING BATTERY POWER LIGHTING CONTROL SWITCHES
AND SENSORS SHALL NOT BE ABLE TO SHUT THE FIXTURE
OFF.

DUPLEX (CEILING MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.

PC CEILING MOUNTED PHOTOCELL, WATTSTOPPER
#LMLS-500 OR EQUAL

CARBON MONOXIDE PER CBC SECTION 915CCC

ELECTRICAL PANEL AT +60" AFF TO TOP OF PANEL WITH
1-1/2" DIA POWER STUB OUT

LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF DEVICE (11b-308.1.1)

MOUNTING HEIGHTS PER 11B-308.1.1 , SWITCHES PER 11B-308.1.2

FLOOR MOUNTED QUAD OUTLET & DATA

CLOCK MOUNTED AT 90" A.F.F.

5SD J-BOX FOR FUTURE DATA- 1-1/4" CO STUB INTO
ATTIC WITH PULLSTRING.

OC
CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR
WATTSTOPPER #LMPC-100 OR EQUAL

SEE ASSISTED LISTENING DEVICE
SIGN ON SHEET A0.2
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REFERENCE PC SH0EET E1.4

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM PULLSTATION (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO PULL HANDLE OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM STROBE  WITH
PULLSTRING

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM STROBE/HORN (DEVICE
BY OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +80" AFF TO BOTTOM OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO EXTERIOR FIRE
ALARM HORN  WITH PULLSTRING

EXIT SIGN WITH BATTERY BACK UP.  EXIT SIGN REQUIRED
FOR CLASSROOMS WITH TWO OR MORE EXTERIOR DOORS
(CLASSROOMS WITH ONE EXTERIOR DOOR - OPTIONAL)

S

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC
BALLAST

RECESSED 4SD J-BOX W / COVER PLATE FOR FUTURE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM BY OTHERS. MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO
CENTERLINE OF BOX AND PROVIDE 1" CO STUB TO ATTIC
SPACE  WITH PULLSTRING
DUPLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE.  MOUNT AT +93" AFF

4SD J-BOX FOR EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM HORN (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +96" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE
WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM BACKBOX  WITH
PULLSTRING

H

EXIT

H

S

HEAT DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY

SMOKE DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY - IN CEILING

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

1x4 CEILING LIGHT, LAY-IN FLUORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST

QUAD PLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

SP CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

CEILING MOUNTED DATA OUTLET

WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE OUTLET  @ +18" A.F.F. UON

MOTION LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF
DEVICE (11B-308.1.1)S

M

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH DIMMABLE BALLAST
ORACLE LIGHTING MODEL:
24-OT-3-32-T8-EMG-T8-BX-600-A12-L41K-C4
WATTAGE: 79W (3 LAMPS/32W/T8) OR EQUAL. EACH LIGHT
FIXTURE WHICH IS INDICATED AS BEING AN EMERGENCY
LIGHT SHALL HAVE A BALLAST BATTERY PACK INSTALLED
ON THE FIXTURE. THE BATTERY PACK SHALL PROVIDE
POWER TO A SINGLE LAMP WITHIN THE FIXTURE FOR NO
LESS THAN 90 MINUTES. ANY LIGHT FIXTURE EQUIPPED
WITH A BATTERY PACK SHALL BE WIRED IN SUCH A
MANNER THAT THE BATTERY WILL BE ACTIVATED
IMMEDIATELY UPON LOSS OF POWER TO THE FIXTURE.
ADDITIONALLY  THE BATTERY PACK SHALL BE OPERATED
USING BATTERY POWER LIGHTING CONTROL SWITCHES
AND SENSORS SHALL NOT BE ABLE TO SHUT THE FIXTURE
OFF.

DUPLEX (CEILING MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.

PC CEILING MOUNTED PHOTOCELL, WATTSTOPPER
#LMLS-500 OR EQUAL

CARBON MONOXIDE PER CBC SECTION 915CCC

ELECTRICAL PANEL AT +60" AFF TO TOP OF PANEL WITH
1-1/2" DIA POWER STUB OUT

LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF DEVICE (11b-308.1.1)

MOUNTING HEIGHTS PER 11B-308.1.1 , SWITCHES PER 11B-308.1.2

FLOOR MOUNTED QUAD OUTLET & DATA

CLOCK MOUNTED AT 90" A.F.F.

5SD J-BOX FOR FUTURE DATA- 1-1/4" CO STUB INTO
ATTIC WITH PULLSTRING.

OC
CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR
WATTSTOPPER #LMPC-100 OR EQUAL
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REFERENCE PC SH0EET E1.4

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM PULLSTATION (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO PULL HANDLE OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM STROBE  WITH
PULLSTRING

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM STROBE/HORN (DEVICE
BY OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +80" AFF TO BOTTOM OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO EXTERIOR FIRE
ALARM HORN  WITH PULLSTRING

EXIT SIGN WITH BATTERY BACK UP.  EXIT SIGN REQUIRED
FOR CLASSROOMS WITH TWO OR MORE EXTERIOR DOORS
(CLASSROOMS WITH ONE EXTERIOR DOOR - OPTIONAL)

S

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC
BALLAST

RECESSED 4SD J-BOX W / COVER PLATE FOR FUTURE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM BY OTHERS. MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO
CENTERLINE OF BOX AND PROVIDE 1" CO STUB TO ATTIC
SPACE  WITH PULLSTRING
DUPLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE.  MOUNT AT +93" AFF

4SD J-BOX FOR EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM HORN (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +96" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE
WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM BACKBOX  WITH
PULLSTRING

H

EXIT

H

S

HEAT DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY

SMOKE DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY - IN CEILING

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

1x4 CEILING LIGHT, LAY-IN FLUORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST

QUAD PLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

SP CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

CEILING MOUNTED DATA OUTLET

WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE OUTLET  @ +18" A.F.F. UON

MOTION LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF
DEVICE (11B-308.1.1)S

M

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH DIMMABLE BALLAST
ORACLE LIGHTING MODEL:
24-OT-3-32-T8-EMG-T8-BX-600-A12-L41K-C4
WATTAGE: 79W (3 LAMPS/32W/T8) OR EQUAL. EACH LIGHT
FIXTURE WHICH IS INDICATED AS BEING AN EMERGENCY
LIGHT SHALL HAVE A BALLAST BATTERY PACK INSTALLED
ON THE FIXTURE. THE BATTERY PACK SHALL PROVIDE
POWER TO A SINGLE LAMP WITHIN THE FIXTURE FOR NO
LESS THAN 90 MINUTES. ANY LIGHT FIXTURE EQUIPPED
WITH A BATTERY PACK SHALL BE WIRED IN SUCH A
MANNER THAT THE BATTERY WILL BE ACTIVATED
IMMEDIATELY UPON LOSS OF POWER TO THE FIXTURE.
ADDITIONALLY  THE BATTERY PACK SHALL BE OPERATED
USING BATTERY POWER LIGHTING CONTROL SWITCHES
AND SENSORS SHALL NOT BE ABLE TO SHUT THE FIXTURE
OFF.

DUPLEX (CEILING MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.

PC CEILING MOUNTED PHOTOCELL, WATTSTOPPER
#LMLS-500 OR EQUAL

CARBON MONOXIDE PER CBC SECTION 915CCC

ELECTRICAL PANEL AT +60" AFF TO TOP OF PANEL WITH
1-1/2" DIA POWER STUB OUT

LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF DEVICE (11b-308.1.1)

MOUNTING HEIGHTS PER 11B-308.1.1 , SWITCHES PER 11B-308.1.2

FLOOR MOUNTED QUAD OUTLET & DATA

CLOCK MOUNTED AT 90" A.F.F.

5SD J-BOX FOR FUTURE DATA- 1-1/4" CO STUB INTO
ATTIC WITH PULLSTRING.

OC
CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR
WATTSTOPPER #LMPC-100 OR EQUAL
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W1

W1

W1

ALT-05

ALT-05
ALT-05

ALT-05

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"
8'

-1
1 2"

11
'-5

1 4"
11

'-5
1 4"

8'-0"

7'-61
2"7'-61

2"

11'-11
4"11'-11

4"

8'
-2

"

8'
-2

"
8'

-1
1 2"

11'-11
4" 11'-61

2" 11'-111
2" 11'-11

4"

12
" M

IN

60" MIN

24
" M

IN

48" MIN 60" MIN

12
" M

IN

24
" M

IN

48" MIN

60" MIN48" MIN48" MIN

9,10 
S4.2

TYP

ROOM ID SIGN
"BY OTHERS"
SEE
ARCHITECTS
A1.11s FOR
SIGNAGE

ROOM ID SIGN
"BY OTHERS"
SEE
ARCHITECTS
A1.11s FOR
SIGNAGE

SIGNAGE,(NIC)
SEE AOR SHEET
A1.11s

SIGNAGE,(NIC)
SEE AOR SHEET
A1.11s

2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

2X4 INTERIOR WALL
(FULL HEIGHT)

WALL LEGEND

(4) - 48'x40' MODULE B1, B2, B3, AND B4

4 5 6

W1 WINDOW
REFERENCE

DOOR
REFERENCE

30x48 ADA
ACCESSIBLE
ACCESS CLEAR
SPACE SYMBOL

DETAIL LEGEND

REFERENCE PC SHEET A1.2

SERIAL NO: DOOR SWINGS
P-20-2316 A/B/C/D AS SHOWN (B1)
P-20-2317 A/B/C/D (1) RH (1) LH (B2)
P-20-2318 A/B/C/D AS SHOWN (B3)
P-20-2319 A/B/C/D AS SHOWN (B4)
(SEE AOR SITE PLAN)

SEE ASSISTED LISTENING DEVICE
SIGN ON SHEET A1.11s

SIGNAGE
BY OTHERS SEE ARCHITECTS SET

FOR LOCATIONS

DSA
D E P A R T M E N T  O F  G E N E R A L  S E R V I C E S

DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
DSA
DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

IDENTIFICATION STAMP
 DIV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT

APP: INC:
REVIEWED FOR

SS FLS ACS

DATE:

✔ ✔ ✔

01-119031

10/22/2020



GUTTER

ROOF DRAIN TO
CONNECT TO STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM

EXTERIOR FINISH

ML ML ML

1 1/2" DIA ELEC
STUB-OUT, +60" AFF

3/4" DIA GROUND
STUB-OUT, +60" AFF

1'
-1

0"

RECESSED 4SD J-BOX
W / COVER PLATE

DOWNSPOUT

FINISH FLOOR

ML ML ML

EXTERIOR FINISH

FIRE ALARM HORN
(BY OTHERS)

ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE
(BY OTHERS)

FINISH FLOOR

GUTTER

EXTERIOR FINISH

1/4

EXTERIOR LIGHT

1/4

EXTERIOR FINISH

GUTTER

DOWNSPOUT

ROOF DRAIN TO
CONNECT TO
STORM DRAIN
SYSTEM

FINISH FLOOR

12

ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNAGE
(BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR LIGHT

HVAC UNIT SEE
A7.2

HVAC UNIT SEE
A7.2

HVAC UNIT SEE
A7.2

HVAC UNIT SEE
A7.2

FIRE ALARM HORN
(BY OTHERS)

TACTILE SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP OF
SIGN (TYP) BY OTHERS

TACTILE SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP OF
SIGN (TYP) BY OTHERS

REF.: }DSA A# -

ALT-05
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 1SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

FRONT

RIGHT

REAR

LEFT

48'x40' OFFICE
BUILDING B1, B2, B3, B4
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AOR

ENGINEER
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SHEET NO:

ELMER / BERNNIE

AS SHOWN

08-28-2020

REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.0

08/31/2020

DSA
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DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
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CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH ML ML

ELECTRICAL
PANEL A

ELECTRICAL
PANEL B

ML

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH ML MLML

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

48
" M

AX
.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
4" MAX. PROJECTION

LIGHT SWITCH

TACTILE EXIT SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP
OF SIGN (TYP) BY
OTHERS

FIRE ALARM STROBE

FIRE ALARM PULL
STATION

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

FIRE ALARM STROBE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
4" MAX. PROJECTION

LIGHT SWITCH

TACTILE EXIT SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP
OF SIGN (TYP) BY
OTHERS

INTERIOR FINISH

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION

48
"

TY
P.

RETURN AIR GRILL TYP.

THERMOSTAT TYP.

48
"

TY
P.

RETURN AIR GRILL TYP.

THERMOSTAT TYP.

TACTILE EXIT SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP
OF SIGN (TYP) BY
OTHERS

TACTILE EXIT SIGN
60" AFF FROMTOP
OF SIGN (TYP)

ALT-06
4
D

C

B

A

C

B

A

1SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

D
REF.: }DSA A# - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( TYP. OFFICE 160 & 161 )

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( TYP. OFFICE 145, 146 & 147 )5
D

C

B

A

C

B

A

2SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

D
REF.: }DSA A# - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( CORRIDOR 162 )

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# -6
D

C

B

A

C

B

A

3SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

D
REF.: }DSA A# -

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( TYP. OFFICE 148 & 155 ) INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( TYP. OFFICE 149 & 150 )

INTERIOR ELEVATIONS ( TYP. OFFICE 156, 158 & 159 )

NOTE:
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
FOR EXACT LOCATION OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS

NOTE:
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
FOR EXACT LOCATION OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS

NOTE:
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
FOR EXACT LOCATION OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS

NOTE:
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
FOR EXACT LOCATION OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS

NOTE:
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN
FOR EXACT LOCATION OF
DOORS AND WINDOWS

48'x40' OFFICE
BUILDING B1, B2, B3, B4

 DRAWN BY:

DATE:

REVISIONS

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1

BY

SCALE:

JOB:

1 2 3 4 5 6

B

A

D

C

13
20

 W
. O

le
an

de
r A

ve
. P

er
ri

s,
 C

A
 9

25
71

-7
40

8
V

O
IC

E 
(9

51
)9

43
-1

90
8 

   
   

 F
A

X
 (9

51
)9

43
-5

76
8

SHEET TITLE:

AOR

ENGINEER

E

1 2 3 4 5 6

SHEET NO:

ELMER / BERNNIE

AS SHOWN

08-28-2020

REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2

REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2REFERENCE PC SHEET A5.2
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123

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

EXIT

E
X

IT
E

X
IT

REF

S S

ELECTRICAL
PANEL "A"

1,3

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

5

INSTA HOT
WATER
HEATER

DED

GFI

DED
REF

IWH

SS
S

S

WALL MTD.
EXT. LIGHT

WALL MTD.
EXT. LIGHT

S

2

2

22

2 4

4

4

4

4

4

6 6

10

12

H

7

7

7

7

7

7

M

M
M

IDF "BY
OTHERS"

S

H

S

H

2

123

23'-11"

11'-11" 11'-11"

M/L

FE

TACTILE EXIT
SIGN,(NIC) (TYP.)
"EXIT SIGN"
 (TYP)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
5 LBS DRY CHEMICAL
w/2A-10BC U.L.
RATING ON
WALL-MOUNTED
BRACKET @ 48" A.F.F.
TO HANDLE - 4" MAX
PROTRUSION (TYP.)

OCCUPANCY LOAD
CAPACITY SIGN (NIC) (TYP.)

LEFT

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

ROOF
ABOVE

D.S.

3
A2.9

FRONT

RIGHT

3'x4' WINDOW
(XO)

1
A2.9

40
'-0

"
2'

-6
"

O
.H

.

REAR

42" MIN

7'-0"
LANDING

12"

11'-0"

1 : 12
SLOPE

12"

3'
x4

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

FE

FE

8'x4'
MARKERBOARD

ELECTRICAL
PANEL "A"

FIRE ALARM
BOX

MEETING
178

MEETING
179

MEETING
180

EXIT

E
X

IT
E

X
IT

4
A2.9

REF

5'
-0

"
O

.H
.

3'
x4

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNAGE (NIC).

ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNAGE (NIC).

OCCUPANCY LOAD
CAPACITY SIGN (NIC)
(TYP.)
FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
5 LBS DRY CHEMICAL
w/2A-10BC U.L.
RATING ON
WALL-MOUNTED
BRACKET @ 48" A.F.F.
TO HANDLE - 4" MAX
PROTRUSION (TYP.)"EXIT SIGN"

 (TYP)

MARKERBOARD
8'x4'

02/ALT-08D

C

B

A

03/ALT-08D

C

B

A

01/ALT-08D

C

B

A

5
A7.2 TYPALT-08

ALT-08
ALT-08

ALT-08

W2

W2

W2

5'
-0

"

11'-11"11'-11"

19
'-4

1 4"
19

'-4
1 4"

8,10
A3.1

12"
MIN

24"
MIN

24
 M

IN

12
"

M
IN

12
"

M
IN

48
" M

IN
60

" M
IN

48
" M

IN
48

" M
IN

60" MIN

60" MIN

48" MIN

48" MIN

24
" M

IN

9,10 
S4.2

TYP

ROOM I SIGN
"BY OTHERS"
SEE A0.2 FOR
SIGNAGE
TACTILE EXIT
SIGN,(NIC)
OCCUPANCY LOAD
CAPACITY SIGN (NIC)
(TYP.)

TACTILE EXIT
SIGN,(NIC)

ROOM I SIGN "BY
OTHERS" SEE A0.2
FOR SIGNAGE

123

3
A3.3

COMPRESSION STRUT
AND SPLAY WIRES
EACH 144 SF,
SEE 10/A3.3

LIGHT FIXTURE.
SEE 18/A3.3

1
A3.3

5
A3.3

FIXED FIXED

FREE

2
A3.3

4
A3.3

48"
TYP. MAIN RUNNER

AT 4'-0" OC
CROSS TEE AT
4'-0" OC

18"
TYP.

10
"

TY
P.

4"x12" SOFFIT
VENTS (TYP.)

SOFFIT
TYP.

FR
EE

FREE

FR
EE

FI
XE

D
FI

XE
D

CROSS RUNNERS
AT 48" OC

123

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

30x16
RAG

24X24
SAG

24X24
SAG

24X24
SAG

24X24
SAG

24X24
SAG

24X24
SAG

24X24
SAG

24X24
SAG

10"

10"

12"

12"

10"

10"

14"

10"

10"

12"

10"

12"

14"

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

24X24
RAG

16
A2.1

3
S4.1

T

3MECHANICAL PLAN4ELECTRICAL PLAN SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0" REF.:REF.: }}DSA A# - DSA A# -

ALT-07

1FLOOR PLAN SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 2SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# - DSA A# -

24'x40'
MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING-C

EXHAUST FAN

RETURN DUCT

NUMBER INDICATES DUCT SIZE
12"

RETURN REGISTER

SUPPLY REGISTER WITH
INTEGRAL DAMPER

T THERMOSTAT

DAMPER

MECHANICAL  LEGEND

SUPPLY DUCT

(TOP OF THERMOSTAT +48" AFF)

(1) - 28'x40' MULTI PURPOSE MODULE C
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SHEET TITLE:

AOR

ENGINEER

E

1 2 3 4 5 6

SHEET NO:

ELMER / BERNNIE

AS SHOWN

08-28-2020

2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

2X4 INTERIOR WALL
(FULL HEIGHT)

WALL LEGEND

W1 WINDOW
REFERENCE

DOOR
REFERENCE

30x48 ADA
ACCESSIBLE
ACCESS CLEAR
SPACE SYMBOL

DETAIL LEGEND

REFERENCE PC SHEET A1.2

REFERENCE PC SHEET A3.2

REFERENCE PC SHEET M7.1REFERENCE PC SHEET E1.4

SEE ASSISTED LISTENING DEVICE
SIGN ON SHEET A0.2

SIGNAGE
BY OTHERS SEE ARCHITECTS SET

FOR LOCATIONS

SERIAL NO: DOOR SWINGS
P-20-2320 A/B AS SHOWN

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM PULLSTATION (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO PULL HANDLE OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM STROBE  WITH
PULLSTRING

4SD J-BOX FOR FIRE ALARM STROBE/HORN (DEVICE
BY OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +80" AFF TO BOTTOM OF
DEVICE WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO EXTERIOR FIRE
ALARM HORN  WITH PULLSTRING

EXIT SIGN WITH BATTERY BACK UP.  EXIT SIGN REQUIRED
FOR CLASSROOMS WITH TWO OR MORE EXTERIOR DOORS
(CLASSROOMS WITH ONE EXTERIOR DOOR - OPTIONAL)

S

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC
BALLAST

RECESSED 4SD J-BOX W / COVER PLATE FOR FUTURE FIRE
ALARM SYSTEM BY OTHERS. MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO
CENTERLINE OF BOX AND PROVIDE 1" CO STUB TO ATTIC
SPACE  WITH PULLSTRING
DUPLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE.  MOUNT AT +93" AFF

4SD J-BOX FOR EXTERIOR FIRE ALARM HORN (DEVICE BY
OTHERS).  MOUNT AT +96" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE
WITH 3/4" CONDUIT TO FIRE ALARM BACKBOX  WITH
PULLSTRING

H

EXIT

H

S

HEAT DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY

SMOKE DETECTOR 4-SD J-BOX ONLY - IN CEILING

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

1x4 CEILING LIGHT, LAY-IN FLUORESCENT LIGHT
FIXTURE WITH ELECTRONIC BALLAST

QUAD PLEX (WALL MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.  MOUNT AT +18" AFF U.O.N. TO CENTERLINE OF
DEVICE

SP CEILING MOUNTED SPEAKER

CEILING MOUNTED DATA OUTLET

WALL MOUNTED TELEPHONE OUTLET  @ +18" A.F.F. UON

MOTION LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF
DEVICE (11B-308.1.1)S

M

2x4 CEILING LIGHT WITH (3) T-8 LAMPS, LAY-IN
FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH DIMMABLE BALLAST
ORACLE LIGHTING MODEL:
24-OT-3-32-T8-EMG-T8-BX-600-A12-L41K-C4
WATTAGE: 79W (3 LAMPS/32W/T8) OR EQUAL. EACH LIGHT
FIXTURE WHICH IS INDICATED AS BEING AN EMERGENCY
LIGHT SHALL HAVE A BALLAST BATTERY PACK INSTALLED
ON THE FIXTURE. THE BATTERY PACK SHALL PROVIDE
POWER TO A SINGLE LAMP WITHIN THE FIXTURE FOR NO
LESS THAN 90 MINUTES. ANY LIGHT FIXTURE EQUIPPED
WITH A BATTERY PACK SHALL BE WIRED IN SUCH A
MANNER THAT THE BATTERY WILL BE ACTIVATED
IMMEDIATELY UPON LOSS OF POWER TO THE FIXTURE.
ADDITIONALLY  THE BATTERY PACK SHALL BE OPERATED
USING BATTERY POWER LIGHTING CONTROL SWITCHES
AND SENSORS SHALL NOT BE ABLE TO SHUT THE FIXTURE
OFF.

DUPLEX (CEILING MOUNTED) RECEPTACLE 15A - 125V - 3
WIRE.

PC CEILING MOUNTED PHOTOCELL, WATTSTOPPER
#LMLS-500 OR EQUAL

CARBON MONOXIDE PER CBC SECTION 915CCC

ELECTRICAL PANEL AT +60" AFF TO TOP OF PANEL WITH
1-1/2" DIA POWER STUB OUT

LIGHT SWITCH.  MOUNT AT +48" AFF TO TOP OF DEVICE (11b-308.1.1)

MOUNTING HEIGHTS PER 11B-308.1.1 , SWITCHES PER 11B-308.1.2

FLOOR MOUNTED QUAD OUTLET & DATA

CLOCK MOUNTED AT 90" A.F.F.

5SD J-BOX FOR FUTURE DATA- 1-1/4" CO STUB INTO
ATTIC WITH PULLSTRING.

OC
CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR
WATTSTOPPER #LMPC-100 OR EQUAL

LEFT

MEETIN

ALT-08
8,10
A3.1

08/31/2020

123

23'-11"

11'-11" 11'-11"

M/L

FE

"EXIT SIGN"
 (TYP)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
5 LBS DRY CHEMICAL
w/2A-10BC U.L.
RATING ON
WALL-MOUNTED
BRACKET @ 48" A.F.F.
TO HANDLE - 4" MAX
PROTRUSION (TYP.)

LEFT

WALL
MOUNTED

HVAC

ROOF
ABOVE

D.S.

3
A2.9

FRONT

RIGHT

3'x4' WINDOW
(XO)

1
A2.9

40
'-0

"
2'

-6
"

O
.H

.

REAR

42" MIN

7'-0"
LANDING

12"

11'-0"

4'
-0

" 1 : 12
SLOPE

12"

3'
x4

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

FE

FE

8'x4'
MARKERBOARD

ELECTRICAL
PANEL "A"

FIRE ALARM
BOX

MEETING
178

MEETING
179

MEETING
180

EXIT

E
X

IT
E

X
IT

4
A2.9

REF

5'
-0

"
O

.H
.

3'
x4

' W
IN

D
O

W
(X

O
)

FIRE EXTINGUISHER.
5 LBS DRY CHEMICAL
w/2A-10BC U.L.
RATING ON
WALL-MOUNTED
BRACKET @ 48" A.F.F.
TO HANDLE - 4" MAX
PROTRUSION (TYP.)"EXIT SIGN"

 (TYP)

MARKERBOARD
8'x4'

02/ALT-08D

C

B

A

03/ALT-08D

C

B

A

01/ALT-08D

C

B

A

5
A7.2 TYPALT-08

ALT-08
ALT-08

ALT-08

W2

W2

W2

5'
-0

"

11'-11"11'-11"

19
'-4

1 4"
19

'-4
1 4"

8,10
A3.1

12"
MIN

24"
MIN

24
 M

IN

12
"

M
IN

12
"

M
IN

48
" M

IN
60

" M
IN

48
" M

IN
48

" M
IN

60" MIN

60" MIN

48" MIN

48" MIN

24
" M

IN

9,10 
S4.2

TYP

TACTILE EXIT
SIGN,(NIC)

ROOM ID SIGN
"BY OTHERS"
SEE
ARCHITECTS
A1.11s FOR
SIGNAGE

ROOM ID SIGN
"BY OTHERS"
SEE
ARCHITECTS
A1.11s FOR
SIGNAGE

SIGNAGE,(NIC)
SEE AOR SHEET
A1.11s

SIGNAGE,(NIC)
SEE AOR SHEET
A1.11s

SIGNAGE,(NIC)
SEE AOR SHEET
A1.11s

(1) - 28'x40' MULTI PURPOSE MODULE C

4 5 6

2X6 EXTERIOR WALL

2X4 INTERIOR WALL
(FULL HEIGHT)

WALL LEGEND

W1 WINDOW
REFERENCE

DOOR
REFERENCE

30x48 ADA
ACCESSIBLE
ACCESS CLEAR
SPACE SYMBOL

DETAIL LEGEND

REFERENCE PC SHEET A1.2

SEE ASSISTED LISTENING DEVICE
SIGN ON SHEET A1.11s

SIGNAGE
BY OTHERS SEE ARCHITECTS SET

FOR LOCATIONS

SERIAL NO: DOOR SWINGS
P-20-2320 A/B AS SHOWN
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FINISH FLOOR

GUTTER

EXTERIOR FINISH

1/4
12

HVAC UNIT
SEE A7.2

ML

FINISH FLOOR

1 1/2" DIA ELEC
STUB-OUT, +60" AFF

3/4" DIA GROUND
STUB-OUT, +60" AFF

RECESSED 4SD J-BOX
W / COVER PLATE

1/4

EXTERIOR FINISH

GUTTER

DOWNSPOUT

ROOF DRAIN TO
CONNECT TO STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM

FINISH FLOOR

HVAC SEE A7.2

HVAC SEE SHEET A7.2

DOWNSPOUT

ROOF DRAIN TO
CONNECT TO STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM

ML

ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNAGE
(BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR FINISH

EXTERIOR
FINISH

12

ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE
(BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR LIGHT

FIRE ALARM HORN
(BY OTHERS)

ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE
(BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR LIGHT

FIRE ALARM HORN
(BY OTHERS)

HVAC UNIT
SEE A7.2

TACTILE SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP OF
SIGN (TYP) BY OTHERS

TACTILE SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP OF
SIGN (TYP) BY OTHERS

TACTILE SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP OF
SIGN (TYP) BY OTHERS

FIRE ALARM HORN
(BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR LIGHT

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

48
" M

AX
.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
4" MAX. PROJECTION

LIGHT SWITCH

TACTILE EXIT SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP
OF SIGN (TYP) BY
OTHERS

FIRE ALARM STROBE

FIRE ALARM PULL
STATION

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH ML

5'
-0

"

CL

ELECTRICAL
PANEL A

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH ML

2'
-6

"

8'-0" x 4'-0"
MARKERBOARD

4'
-0

"

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

48
" M

AX
.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
4" MAX. PROJECTION

LIGHT SWITCH

TACTILE EXIT SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP OF
SIGN (TYP) BY
OTHERS

FIRE ALARM STROBE

FIRE ALARM PULL
STATION

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

2'
-6

"
4'

-0
"

8'-0" x 4'-0"
MARKERBOARD

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

CEILING LINE

FIN. FLOOR LINE

WALL BASE

INTERIOR FINISH

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
4" MAX. PROJECTION

LIGHT SWITCH

TACTILE EXIT SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP
OF SIGN (TYP) BY
OTHERS

FIRE ALARM STROBE

FIRE ALARM PULL STATION

2'-8"4'-0" CLEAR
ACCESSIBLE

2'-8"2'-8"

2'
-1

0"
1'

-8
"

2'
-6

"

WATER

OFOI

REFRIGERATOR

INSTA HOT

POC THRU
FLOOR

SEE 2/A5.2

SEE 2/A5.2

123

REF

REF.: }DSA A# -

ALT-08
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 5SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

FRONT

RIGHT

REAR

LEFT

C

B

A

1
D

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS (MEETING 180)

C

B

A

2
D

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# -

C

B

A

3
D

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"REF.: }DSA A# - INTERIOR ELEVATIONS (MEETING 178)INTERIOR ELEVATIONS (MEETING 179)

24'x40'
MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING-C

PLUMBING PLAN 4SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

WASTE

PLUMBING LEGEND

VENT

COLD WATER

HOT WATER

REF.: }DSA A# -
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ML

ACCESSIBILITY
SIGNAGE
(BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR
FINISH

TACTILE SIGN
60" AFF FROM TOP OF
SIGN (TYP) BY OTHERS

FIRE ALARM HORN
(BY OTHERS)

EXTERIOR LIGHT

FRONT
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ALT-D1

ALTERATION

3DOOR SCHEDULE
HARDWAREMARK HEIGHT

7'-0"3'-0"

WIDTH

6"18GA HOLLOW METAL WELDED FRAMING

7'-0"3'-0" 5"

1. ALL DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION 11B-404 AND 1-3/4" THK (UNO)

2. CENTER ALL DOOR LEVERS FOR ACCESS AND LOCKING @ 40" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. ALL HARDWARE SHALL OPEN FROM THE INTERIOR AND NOT REQUIRE ANY SPECIFIC
KNOWLEDGE OF THE HARDWARE OR REQUIRE ANY SPECIAL EFFORT FOR EGRESS. THE LEVER OF LEVER-ACTUATED LEVERS OR LOCKS SHALL BE CURVED WITH  A
RETURN TO WITHIN 1/2" OF THE FACE OF THE DOOR TO PREVENT CATCHING ON THE CLOTHING (ETC.) OF PERSONS DURING EGRESS. THE LEVER OF LEVER-ACTUATED
LEVERS OR LOCKS SHALL EXTEND AT A MINIMUM OF ONE-HALF THE DOOR WIDTH.

3. PER CBC 1010.1.10 FOR ANY ROOM CONFIGURATION WHICH PROVIDES AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR GREATER SHALL NOT BE PROVIDED WITH A LATCH OR LOCK UNLESS
IT IS PANIC HARDWARE OR FIRE EXIT HARDWARE AND COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 11B-309 OF THE CBC. ALL HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH

             HARDWARE SCHEDULE THIS SHEET.

4. PER CBC 11B-309.4 THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5 POUNDS (22.2N) MAX.

5. PER CBC 11B-404.2.8.2 DOOR SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM THE OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES. THE DOOR SHALL MOVE TO THE CLOSE POSITION
IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM. ALL CLOSER MUST COMPLY WITH CBC 11B-404.2.8.1 - DOOR CLOSER AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN

           POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.

6. THE MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENING PER CBC TABLE 705.8 AND THE FIRE PROTECTION FOR EXTERIOR WALL PER CBC TABLE 602. ALL FIRE PROTECTION
BASED ON THE FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE.

7. DOOR LOCATION MAY VARY BASED ON PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

8.  (PH) ON PLANS THE SHEET INDICATED REQUIRED PANIC HARDWARE.

9. PROVIDE EXIT SIGNS AS REQUIRED PER CBC SECTION 1013.4. SEE DETAILS PER A0.2

10. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE W/O ANY USE OF SPECIAL TOOLS, KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.

HW1

HW2

TYPE DOOR MATERIAL FRAME TYPE

KNOCKDOWN

WALL THICKNESS

WINDOW LOCATION MAY VARY BASED ON PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

WINDOW - 3/4" INSULATING GLASS UNIT PERFORMANCE
U-VALUE: 0.35
SHGC: 0.24
VT: 0.5

NEW BUILDINGS THAT ARE INCLUDED IN PUBLIC SCHOOLS (KINDERGARTEN
THROUGH 12TH GRADE) SHALL INCLUDE LOCKS THAT ALLOW DOORS TO
CLASSROOMS AND ANY ROOM WITH AN OCCUPANCY OF FIVE OR MORE
PERSONS TO BE LOCKED FROM THE INSIDE. THE LOCKS SHALL CONFORM TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN SECTION 1010.1.9
EDUCATION CODE 17.075.50.

GLAZING
HEIGHT x

WIDTH

2'-0" X 3'-0" CLEAR ANODIZED ALUM. FRAME *DP

TYPE
MARK FUNCTION

XOX

TYPE COMMENTS
WALL

THICKNESS

WINDOWS SCHEDULE

OPERABLE
CONTROL
DEVICE

1

DOOR HARDWARE 2

5A

QTY.

7

22

6"

QTY.

24

VA
R

IE
S

VA
R

IE
S

VARIES

SOLID CORE LEGACY WALNUT

OPERABLE
CONTROL DEVICE
SEE 8A/A0.1 48

" M
AX

.

FINISHED FLOOR

46" MAX. W/
OBSTRUCTION
FOR SIDE
APPROACH 44"
MAX. W/
OBSTRUCTION
FOR FRONT
APPROACH

3'
-4

"

7'
-0

"

3'-0"

3'
-4

"

7'
-0

"

3'-0"

4'-0" X 3'-0" CLEAR ANODIZED ALUM. FRAME *DPXO 6" 3

REMARKS

BUILDING

FLOORING WALL FINISH CEILING

ROOM FLOOR WALL FINISH TYPEBASE HEIGHT

48x40 OFFICE
BLDG A1 & A2

132 - OFFICE 4" RUBBER 1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

W1 W2

CARPET

HOLLOW METAL

HOLLOW METAL

W1

W2

133 - OFFICE

135 - OFFICE

136 - OFFICE

137 - OFFICE

138 - OFFICE

139 - OFFICE

140 - OFFICE

141 - OFFICE

142 - OFFICE
144 - HALL

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER
4" RUBBER

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP4"

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP4"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

4"

48x40 OFFICE
BLDG B1, B2, B3

& B4

145 - OFFICE 4" RUBBER 1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

1
2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

8'-6"

CARPET

146 - OFFICE

147 - OFFICE

148 - OFFICE

149 - OFFICE

150 - OFFICE

155 - OFFICE

156 - OFFICE

158 - OFFICE

159 - OFFICE

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

CARPET

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER

4" RUBBER160 - OFFICE
1

2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP 8'-6"CARPET 4" RUBBER161 - OFFICE
1

2" VINYL TACKBOARD OVER GYP 8'-6"CARPET 4" RUBBER162 - CORR.

24x40
MULTI-PURPOSE

BLDG C

CARPET178 - MEETING ROOM
CARPET

CARPET

179 - MEETING ROOM

180 - BREAK ROOM
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